CITY OF MADISON HEIGHTS

~ COUNCIL CHAMBERS - CITY HALL, 300 W. 13 MILE ROAD

m ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS AGENDA
APRIL 06, 2023 AT 7:30 PM

CALL TO ORDER

ROLL CALL
ADDITIONS/DELETIONS
APPROVAL OF MINUTES
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March 2nd, 2023 Minutes

PUBLIC HEARING

2.
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PZBA 23-02: 25780 Commerce Drive

The petitioner, International Outdoor, Inc., requests three (3) variances from city sign regulations,
Section 10.511(1V)(E), pertaining to billboards. The applicant requests a variance from Section
10.511(IV)(E)(1) pertaining to minimum setbacks; a variance from Section 10.511(1V)(E)(2)
pertaining to minimum billboard spacing requirements; and a variance from Section
10.511(1V)(E)(7) pertaining to the requirement that billboards be considered the principal use of
alot. The subject property is located at 25780 Commerce Drive (tax parcel # 44-25-24-426-038)
and is zoned M-1, Light Industrial.

PZBA 23-03: 615 E. Ten Mile Road

REQUEST: The petitioner, International Outdoor, Inc., requests three (3) variances from city
sign regulations, Section 10.511(1V)(E), pertaining to billboards. The applicant requests a
variance from Section 10.511(IV)(E)(1) pertaining to minimum setbacks; a variance from
Section 10.511(1V)(E)(2) pertaining to minimum billboard spacing requirements; and a variance
from Section 10.511(IV)(E)(7) pertaining to the requirement that billboards be considered the
principal use of a lot. The subject property is located at 615 E. Ten Mile Road (tax parcel # 44-
25-24-360-026) and is zoned M-1, Light Industrial.

PZBA 23-04: 53 E. Ten Mile Road

REQUEST: The petitioner, International Outdoor, Inc., requests four (4) variances from city sign
regulations, Section 10.511(IV)(E), pertaining to billboards. The applicant requests two (2)
variances from Section 10.511(IV)(E)(1) pertaining to minimum setbacks; a variance from
Section 10.511(1V)(E)(2) pertaining to minimum billboard spacing requirements; and a variance
from Section 10.511(1V)(E)(7) pertaining to the requirement that billboards be considered the
principal use of a lot. The subject property is located at 53 E. Ten Mile Road (tax parcel # 44-
25-24-355-030) and is zoned M-1, Light Industrial.

PZBA 23-05: 1275 & 1301 W. Fourteen Mile Road

The petitioner, Samantha Burgner on behalf of ALRIG USA, requests three (3) variances from
the city Zoning Ordinance. The applicant requests two (2) variances from Section 10.326(8), use-
specific standards for auto wash uses, pertaining to hours of operation and vacuum locations;
and one (1) variance from Section 10.511(1V)(A), Prohibited Signs, pertaining to roof signs. The
subject property is located at 1275 W. Fourteen Mile Road (tax parcel # 44-25-02-101-046) and




1301 W. Fourteen Mile Road (tax parcel # 44-25-02-101-045) and is zoned B-3, General
Business.

MEETING OPEN TO THE PUBLIC: Items not listed on agenda
UNFINISHED BUSINESS

NEW BUSINESS

ADJOURNMENT

NOTICE: Persons with disabilities needing accommodations for effective participation through electronic
means in this meeting should contact the City Clerk at (248) 583-0826 or by email: clerks@madison-
heights.org at least two working days in advance of the meeting. An attempt will be made to make
reasonable accommodations.




Zoning Board of Appeals
Regular Meeting

Madison Heights, Michigan
March 2, 2023

A Regular Meeting of the Madison Heights Zoning Board of Appeals was called to order by
Chairman Kimble on March 2, 2023 at 7:30 p.m. at City Hall - Council Chambers, 300 W. 13 Mile
Road, Madison Heights, Michigan.

Present: Chair Kimble, Vice-Chair Thompson and members: Aaron, Holder, Kehoe,
Loranger, Marentette, and Rodgers

Absent: Corbett

Also Present:  Assistant City Attorney Burns, City Planner Lonnerstater, and Clerk of the Board
Boucher.

23-07. Excuse Member(s)
Motion by Ms. Kehoe, seconded by Mr. Oglesby, to excuse Ms. Corbett from tonight’s meeting.

Yeas: Aaron, Holder, Kehoe, Loranger, Marentette, Oglesby, Rodgers, Thompson, and Kimble
Nays: None

Absent: Corbett

Motion Carried.

23-08. Minutes
Motion by Ms. Marentette, seconded by Vice-Chair Thompson, to approve the Zoning Board of
Appeals Meeting Minutes of January 5, 2023, as printed.

Yeas: Aaron, Holder, Kehoe, Loranger, Marentette, Oglesby, Rodgers, Thompson, and Kimble
Nays: None

Absent: Corbett

Motion Carried.

23-09. Public Comment: For items not listed on the agenda
Seeing no one wished to comment, Acting Chair Oglesby opened public comment at 7:37 p.m. and

closed the public comment at 7:38 p.m.

23-10. PZBA 23-01: 900 E. Mandoline Ave.

The applicant, Troy Polymers, Inc., requests a variance from Section 10.504(2) of the Zoning Ordinance
to permit the installation of a gas generator in a required side yard. The subject property is located at
900 E. Mandoline Avenue (tax parcel # 44-25-01-127-008) and is zoned M-1, Light Industrial.

Chair Kimble opened the public hearing at 7:38 p.m. to hear comments on application #23-01.

There being no comments on application #23-01, Chair Kimble closed the public hearing at 7:39
p.m.
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City Planner Lonnerstater reviewed the staff report provided in the meeting packet, incorporated
herein:

REQUEST

The applicant, Troy Polymers, Inc., requests a variance from Section 10.504(2) of the Zoning
Ordinance to permit the installation of a gas generator in a required side yard. The subject property
islocated at 900 E. Mandoline Ave. and is zoned M-1, Light Industrial. Per Section 10.504(2), ground-
mounted equipment such as transformers, generators, and mechanical equipment are only permitted
in the rear-yard. The applicant requests a variance from this section to place a gas-powered generator
within an asphalt drive area abutting the east side of the building.

VARIANCE FINDINGS
Section 10.804(2) outlines criteria for reviewing variance requests, summarized below with staff
comments:

» Exceptional narrowness, shallowness, shape or area of a specific piece of property at
the time of enactment of the Zoning Ordinance or by reason of exceptional topographic
conditions or other extraordinary or exceptional conditions of such property.

Staff Finding:

The subject parcel itself does not appear to contain exceptional features as it is a conforming
M-1 parcel with a typical rectangular shape, with frontage along a local road within an
industrial park. However, the building’s gas meter is located adjacent to the proposed
generator pad; therefore, the proposed generator location is ideal for the applicant as it
reduces the necessity to extend gas/electric lines and could improve the efficiency of the
generator.

« The strict application of the regulations enacted would result in peculiar or exceptional
practical difficulties to, or exceptional undue hardship upon, the owner of such property,
provided such relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good
and without substantially impairing the intent and purposes of this ordinance.

Staff Finding:

Staff finds that the property could continue to be used for industrial purposes in the absence
of the requested variance. However, with appropriate screening and vehicular protection
measures, staff finds that the requested variance could be granted without causing
substantial detriment to the public good, impairing the intent of the Zoning Ordinance, or
changing the industrial character of the surrounding area.

Additional standards for reviewing variance cases are contained in Section 10.805, listed at the end
of this report. If the ZBA moves to approve the requested variance, staff suggests the following
conditions of approval:

1. The generator shall be screened from the adjacent street by a wall constructed of the same
exterior materials as the building and not less than the height of the equipment to be screened;
alternative screening plans, including landscaping, may be approved by the Site Plan Review
Committee.
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2. A solid wall or bollards shall be installed between the generator and the adjacent drive aisle
for protection from vehicle impacts.

3. The applicant shall submit a building permit for the proposed generator, generator pad, and
screening system, which shall be reviewed and acted upon by the Site Plan Review Committee.
Additional trade permits, including electrical and/or mechanical permits, may be required.

SITE PLAN REVIEW COMMITTEE (SPRC) ACTION

The SPRC discussed the variance request at their February 15th, 2023 meeting. The SPRC did not
oppose the requested variance, but encouraged screening and bollard placement consistent with the
recommended conditions of approval, listed above.

Emina Alic, owner of Troy Polymers, Inc. at 900 E. Mandoline Ave., explained that the company wants
to install a generator because they’ve had several power outages in the last year. They would like to
install the generator on the side of the building close to the utility, less expensive, and safety issues
with vehicles. All the freight trucks drive through the back of the building making the location not
secure.

Johannes Borchert, Maintenance for Troy Polymers, Inc. at 900 E. Mandoline Ave., added that the
trucks make U-turns in the back of the building. If the generator is installed in the back of the building
where the cars are parked it would be in the middle of the parking lot. Whenever the delivery trucks
come through it would require the parked cars to be moved. The generator cannot be installed on the
roof because it’s too heavy and requires an additional $20,000 expense. The office building has a 6-
foot depth on the side of the building and the trucks do not enter or exit in that area. They don’t think
the ordinance allows them to install the generator on the inside of the building.

The members further discussed screening options, easement concerns, conditions to the
variance, dimensions of the generator, landscaping ideas, and safety issues.

Motion by Ms. Holder, seconded by Ms. Kehoe, to approve the applicant’s request for a variance from
Section 10.504(2) of the Zoning Ordinance to permit the installation of a ground-mounted gas
generator in a side yard at 900 E. Mandoline Avenue (Tax Parcel #44-25-01-127-008) in accordance
with Section 10.804(2) that the parcel features unique placement of utility poles and other utility
infrastructure in close proximity to the building whereby denying the variance would create an
undue hardship. Granting the variance does not create a substantial detriment to the public good nor
impair the intent and purpose of the ordinance. Additionally, this variance is granted in accordance
with Section 10.805 in that it does not disrupt the harmony of the district where the property is
located and is not detrimental to surrounding parcels or adjacent districts.

The variance is granted with the following conditions:

1) The generator shall be screened from the adjacent street by a wall constructed of the same
exterior materials as the building not less than the height of the equipment to be screened.
Alternative screening plans, including landscaping, may be approved by the Site Plan Review
Committee.

2) Asolid wall or bollards shall be installed between the generator and the adjacent drive aisle for
protection from vehicle impacts.

3) The applicant shall submit a building permit for the proposed generator, generator pad, and
screening system which shall be reviewed and acted upon by the Site Plan Review Committee.
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Additional trade permits, including electrical/and or mechanical permits may be required.
Installation and construction are contingent upon obtaining any such approvals as required by local
ordinance or State law.

4) The placement of the generator may not interfere with or infringe upon any present utility
easements.

Yeas: Aaron, Holder, Kehoe, Loranger, Marentette, Oglesby, Rodgers, Thompson, and Kimble
Nays: None

Absent: Corbett

Motion Carried.

23-11. Adjournment
Motion by Ms. Holder, seconded by Mr. Loranger, to adjourn the meeting.

Yeas: Aaron, Holder, Kehoe, Loranger, Marentette, Oglesby, Rodgers, Thompson, and Kimble
Nays: None

Absent: Corbett

Motion Carried.

There being no further business, Acting Chair Oglesby, adjourned the meeting at 7:52 p.m.

Phommady A. Boucher
Clerk of the Board
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MEMORANDUM

Date: March 31%, 2023

To: City of Madison Heights Zoning Board of Appeals
From: Matt Lonnerstater, AICP — City Planner

Subject: Billboard Variances

PZBA 23-02 — 25780 Commerce Drive

REQUEST

The applicant, International Outdoors, Inc., requests three (3) variances from the city’s billboard
regulations, Section 10.511(IV)(E). The subject property is located at 25780 Commerce Drive (tax parcel
#44-25-24-426-038) and is zoned M-1, Light Industrial.

The applicant proposes to install one (1) two-sided static billboard adjacent to the west side of I-696, and
requests variances from the following sections of the Zoning Ordinance:

e Section 10.511(IV)(E)(1): A billboard shall not be located within any required setback of such
parcel; and

e Section 10.511(IV)(E)(2): Billboards shall not be less than 2,500 feet apart; and

e Section 10.511(IV)(E)(7): Billboards are deemed to constitute a principal use of a lot.

The applicant is not the current property owner. However, the current property owner has signed the ZBA
application, as required.

Setback Variance

Per Section 10.511(IV)(E)(1) of the Madison Heights Zoning Ordinance, a billboard shall not be located
within any required setback of such parcel. The subject property is a triple-frontage lot, meaning that it
has frontage on three streets: Commerce Drive, Michael Street, and E. Progress Drive. The subject site is
also designated as a corner lot. Per the Zoning Ordinance definition, the property line abutting Commerce
Drive is designated as the front lot line, while the property lines abutting Michael Street and E. Progress
Drive are considered exterior, or side street, lot lines. Required setbacks are denoted in the table, below,
and illustrated in the graphic on the following page:

Minimum Setback
M-1 District
Minimum Front Yard 50 ft.
Setback
Minimum Exterior Side 20 ft.
Yard Setback

Item 2.




PZBA 23-02: 25780 Commerce Drive

25780 Commerce Drive — Required Setbacks and Proposed Billboard

Required Exterior Side
Yard Setback:

Required Exterior Side
Yard Setback:
20 ft.

Required Front -Yard
Setback: 50 ft.

\?ru
EL‘ 2524742 60418k

Note: Setback lines are approximate
Source: Oakland County Property Gateway

Approximate Area of
Proposed Billboard

G 4

Per the application, the proposed billboard will be set back zero (0) feet from the exterior side property
line adjacent to E. Progress Dr. Therefore, the applicant requests a variance of twenty (20) feet from the
exterior side yard setback requirement. The application does not denote the proposed front yard
setback. However, the applicant has not requested a variance from the front yard setback requirement.
All portions of the billboard will be required to meet the minimum 50 ft. front yard setback from
Commerce Drive.

Separation Variance

Per Section 10.511(IV)(E)(2) of the Madison Heights Zoning Ordinance, billboards shall not be less than
2,500 feet apart. The Billboards Map at the end of this report illustrates the 2,500-foot separation radii
from each existing billboard. The proposed billboard is within 2,500 feet of three (3) existing billboards,
per the chart below:

Page 2
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PZBA 23-02: 25780 Commerce Drive

Existing Billboard Location Distance from Proposed Required Variance
Billboard

SE Corner of Heights Dr/696 | 1,355 ft. 1,145 ft.

Service Drive

NW Corner of Dequindre Rd./E. | 1,512 ft. 988 ft.

10 Mile

NW Corner of E. Lincoln | 1,605 ft. 895 ft.

Ave/Progress Dr.

The applicant has formally requested the variances of 1,145 feet and 895 feet from the 2,500 requirement.
However, an additional variance of 988 feet will be required to erect the proposed billboard, as the
applicant has not addressed the existing billboard at Dequindre and E. 10 Mile Rd.

Principal Use Variance

Per Section 10.511(IV)(E)(7) of the Zoning Ordinance, billboards shall be considered the principal use of a
lot. Because the property at 25780 Commerce Drive is already improved with a principal building, a new
billboard would be considered an accessory use of the property. The Zoning Ordinance requires the
applicant to divide the parcel and create a stand-alone parcel for the billboard. The applicant requests a
variance from this section to allow for the proposed billboard to be constructed on the same parcel as the
existing building.

STAFF ANALYSIS

Within their application, the applicant states that they have obtained a permit from the State of Michigan
for the proposed billboard. Note that the state requires 1,000 feet of separation between static billboards,
whereas Madison Heights requires 2,500 feet. Per the Highway Advertising Act of 1972 (PA 106 of 1927),
“a county, city, village, township or charter township may enact ordinances to regulate and control the
operation, size, lighting, and spacing of signs and sign structures [...].[...] An ordinance or code adopted by
a county, city village, township, or charter township that regulates the operation, size, lighting, or spacing
of signs and sign structures and that is more stringent than the laws of this state is not made void by this
act.”

Madison Height’s stringent billboard spacing requirements were put in place to prevent the proliferation
of billboards and are in compliance with the Highway Advertising Act.

The applicant has not indicated why or how the application of the required 20 ft. exterior side yard setback
would result in a practical difficulty. Further, the applicant has formally written that they, “are willing to
split the lot to create a lot in which the billboard would be the primary use,” which would remove the need
for this variance.

VARIANCE FINDINGS

Section 10.804(2) outlines criteria for reviewing variance requests. The applicant has provided responses
to the variance criteria within their application. Staff findings are provided below:

e Whereby exceptional narrowness, shallowness, shape or area of a specific piece of property at the
time of enactment of the Zoning Ordinance or by reason of exceptional topographic conditions or

Page 3
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PZBA 23-02: 25780 Commerce Drive ltem 2.

other extraordinary or exceptional conditions of such property, the strict application of the
regulations enacted would result in peculiar or exceptional practical difficulties.

Staff Finding: Staff finds that the property is unique regarding its triple frontage, but fails to find
how the triple frontage directly results in a practical difficulty or inhibits the ability to erect a
billboard. The triple frontage, in and of itself, does not prohibitively restrict use of the property.

The subject property is unique in that it has three (3) frontages and constitutes its own block.
However, the applicant has not indicated how this triple-frontage or the 20-foot side yard setback
requirement impacts the ability to erect a billboard, nor how they result in a practical difficulty.

The property is currently utilized for an industrial/office use, and can continue to be utilized,
expanded, or redeveloped for permitted M-1 industrial and office uses. The subject parcel is
relatively large at approximately 2.9 acres.

While staff acknowledges that the City’s billboard separation requirement may restrict the
erection of new billboards within city limits unless existing billboards are removed, this is a
restriction that applies equally to all properties within Madison Heights. New billboards may be
erected upon the removal of existing billboards. Staff finds that the applicant’s inability to legally
meet the billboard spacing requirement is not due to an exceptional condition tied to the subject
property, but rather due to the general condition that there are a limited number of available
billboard locations left within the City.

The applicant requests a variance from the ‘principal use’ requirement based upon their claim
that the land division process would be, “administratively burdensome.” Staff finds that the
applicant’s variance request stems from a preference to avoid the city’s general administrative
land division and recording processes; within their application, the applicant states that they are
amicable to creating a separate billboard parcel. The variance request from the ‘principal use’
standard does not relate to a unique condition of the property. Further, the applicant seeks relief
from an administrative process that is applied equally to all properties. As such, staff does not find
the existence of a valid practical difficulty.

e Such relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and without
substantially impairing the intent and purposes of this ordinance.

Staff Finding: Staff finds that the granting of the requested variances could substantially impair
the intent and effectiveness of the Zoning Ordinance.

Staff believes that granting variances to the billboard setback, spacing and principal use
requirements could substantially impair the intent and effectiveness of the Zoning Ordinance. The
City’s billboard setback, spacing, and principal use requirement were put in place to regulate the
siting of large billboards within Madison Heights. If the City of Madison Heights is interested in
permitting additional billboards within city limits and/or reducing billboard spacing and principal
use requirements, staff believes that the appropriate mechanism is to amend the Zoning
Ordinance standards via the zoning text amendment process.
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PZBA 23-02: 25780 Commerce Drive

Additional standards for reviewing variance cases, as required per the ZBA application, are outlined below:

Item 2.

The literal interpretation of the provisions of this ordinance deprives the applicant of rights
commonly enjoyed by others in the same zoning district.

Staff Finding: Staff finds that the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance would not deprive the
applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by others in the same zoning district.

Each property owner within Madison Heights is subject to the same billboard setback, spacing
and principal use requirements. The property owner has the ability to develop and redevelop the
property per M-1, Light Industrial standards.

Staff acknowledges that prior Zoning Boards of Appeals have granted billboard separation and
principal use variances in the past. However, these prior cases (as denoted within the applicant’s
application packet) can be differentiated from this case in that they all involved upgrading existing
non-conforming billboards that were originally constructed prior to the adoption of the city’s
billboard ordinance. Alternatively, the ZBA case at hand involves the construction of a brand new
billboard where none had previously-existed. Further, per Section 10.805, “each case before the
Zoning Board of Appeals shall be considered as an individual case and shall conform to the detailed
application of the following standards in a manner appropriate to the particular circumstances of
such case.” Staff recommends that the Zoning Board of Appeals base their decision on facts and
findings only pertaining to this unique case.

The special conditions and/or circumstances are not a result of the applicant.

Staff Finding: As previously discussed, while the parcel has unique conditions, the applicant has
not adequately argued how such conditions directly restrict the ability to erect a billboard on
the property.

The variance is the minimum variance necessary to provide relief to the applicant.

Staff Finding: Staff finds that the variance request is not warranted due to the absence of a valid
practical difficulty.

In the absence of a variance, the property could not be used in a manner permitted by the
Ordinance.

Staff Finding: Staff finds that, in the absence of a variance, the property could continue to be
utilized for, and redeveloped with, permitted M-1 industrial uses.

Additional variance review criteria are contained in Section 10.805, listed at the end of this report.

SITE PLAN REVIEW COMMITTEE (SPRC) ACTION

City staff presented the variance application to the Site Plan Review Committee at their March 8™,

meeting. The SPRC had no additional comments regarding the proposed billboard location.

2023,
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PZBA 23-02: 25780 Commerce Drive

ZBA ACTION

Any ZBA motion should include findings of fact relating to the variance criteria listed in Sections
10.804(2) and 10.805, as outlined in the ‘Variance Findings’ section of this report. In granting a variance,
the ZBA may attach conditions regarding the location, character and other features of the proposed use(s)
as it may deem reasonable in furthering the purpose of the Zoning Ordinance.

If the ZBA moves to approve all requested variances, an additional 988 ft billboard spacing requirement
should be incorporated into the motion.

Item 2.

CODE REFERENCES
Sec. 10.804. - Power of zoning board of appeals.

(2) Variance. To authorize upon an appeal, a variance from the strict applications of the provisions of this
Ordinance where by reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness, shape or area of a specific piece of
property at the time of enactment of this Ordinance or by reason of exceptional topographic conditions or
other extraordinary or exceptional conditions of such property, the strict application of the regulations
enacted would result in peculiar or exceptional practical difficulties to, or exceptional undue hardship upon
the owner of such property, provided such relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the
public good and without substantially impairing the intent and purposes of this Ordinance. In granting a
variance the board may attach thereto such conditions regarding the location, character and other
features of the proposed uses as it may deem reasonable in furtherance of the purpose of this Ordinance.
In granting a variance, the board shall state the grounds upon which it justifies the granting of a variance.

Sec. 10.805. - Standards.

Each case before the city council, zoning board of appeals or plan commission shall be considered as an
individual case and shall conform to the detailed application of the following standards in a manner
appropriate to the particular circumstances of such case. All uses as listed in any district requiring
approval for a permit shall be of such location, size and character that, in general, it will be in harmony
with the appropriate and orderly development of the district in which it is situated and will not be
detrimental to the orderly development of adjacent districts. Consideration shall be given to the
following:

1) The location and size of the use.

2) The nature and intensity of the operations involved in or conducted in connection with it. (See
section 10-319(4).)

3) Itssize, layout and its relation to pedestrian and vehicular traffic to and from the use.

4) The assembly of persons in connection with it will not be hazardous to the neighborhood or be
incongruous therewith or conflict with normal traffic of the neighborhood.

5) Taking into account, among other things, convenient routes of pedestrian traffic, particularly
of children.

Page 6
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PZBA 23-02: 25780 Commerce Drive ltem 2.

6) Vehicular turning movements in relation to routes of traffic flow, relation to street
intersections, site distance and the general character and intensity of development of the
neighborhood.

7) The location and height of buildings, the location, the nature and height of walls, fences and
the nature and extent of landscaping of the site shall be such that the use will not hinder or
discourage the appropriate development and use of adjacent land and buildings or impair the
value thereof.

8) The nature, location, size and site layout of the uses shall be such that it will be a harmonious
part of the district in which it is situated taking into account, among other things, prevailing
shopping habits, convenience of access by prospective patrons, the physical and economic
relationship of one type of use to another and related characteristics.

9) The location, size, intensity and site layout of the use shall be such that its operations will not
be objectionable to nearby dwellings, by reason of noise, fumes or flash of lights to a greater
degree than is normal with respect to the proximity of commercial to residential uses, not
interfere with an adequate supply of light and air, not increase the danger of fire or otherwise
endanger the public safety.

Section 10.511(IV)E — Billboards

(E) Billboards:

(1) Billboards shall be permitted only on parcels abutting interstate highways or freeways in
the M-1 and M-2 zoning districts provided that such billboard shall not be placed on a
parcel having any other structure within 100 feet of the billboard, and no other structure
shall be placed on the parcel within 100 feet of the billboard, except that minimum
distances from other billboards shall be regulated as set forth in subsection (2) following.
A billboard shall not be located within any required setback of such parcel.

(2) Billboards shall not be less than 2,500 feet apart. A double face (back to back) or a V-
type structure shall be considered a single billboard provided the two faces are not
separated by more than ten feet, or the interior angle does not exceed 20 degrees,
whichever is applicable.

(3) The total surface area, facing in the same direction, of any billboard, shall not exceed
700 square feet and shall be contained on a single panel.

(4) Billboards shall not exceed 60 feet in height from the adjacent grade.
(5) Billboards shall not be erected on the roof of any building.

(6) Billboards with any form of changeable messages, including but not limited to
mechanical or electronic means, shall conform to the timing requirements contained in
section 10.511(111)(A)(7).

(7) Billboards are deemed to constitute a principal use of a lot.
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PZBA 23-02: 25780 Commerce Drive

Item 2.

BILL BOARDS LOCATIONS
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25780 Commerce Dr
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

Notice is hereby a Meeting of the Madison Heights Zoning Board of Appeals will be held in the
City Council Chambers of the Municipal Building at 300 W. 13 Mile Road, Madison Heights,
Oakland County, Michigan 48071 on Thursday, April 6", 2023 at 7:30 p.m. to consider the
following requests:

(A) Case # PZBA 23-02: 25780 Commerce Drive

REQUEST: The petitioner, International Outdoor, Inc., requests three (3) variances from city
sign regulations, Section 10.511(IV)(E), pertaining to billboards. The applicant requests a
variance from Section 10.511(1V)(E)(1) pertaining to minimum setbacks; a variance from
Section 10.511(IV)(E)(2) pertaining to minimum billboard spacing requirements; and a
variance from Section 10.511(IV)(E)(7) pertaining to the requirement that billboards be
considered the principal use of a lot. The subject property is located at 25780 Commerce
Drive (tax parcel # 44-25-24-426-038) and is zoned M-1, Light Industrial.

(B) Case # PZBA 23-03: 615 E. Ten Mile Road

REQUEST: The petitioner, International Outdoor, Inc., requests three (3) variances from city
sign regulations, Section 10.511(IV)(E), pertaining to billboards. The applicant requests a
variance from Section 10.511(IV)(E)(1) pertaining to minimum setbacks; a variance from
Section 10.511(IV)(E)(2) pertaining to minimum billboard spacing requirements; and a
variance from Section 10.511(IV)(E)(7) pertaining to the requirement that billboards be
considered the principal use of a lot. The subject property is located at 615 E. Ten Mile Road
(tax parcel # 44-25-24-355-030) and is zoned M-1, Light Industrial.

(C) Case # PZBA 23-04: 53 E. Ten Mile Road

REQUEST: The petitioner, International Qutdoor, Inc., requests four (4) variances from city
sign regulations, Section 10.511(1V)(E), pertaining to billboards. The applicant requests two
(2) variances from Section 10.511(IV)(E)(1) pertaining to minimum setbacks; a variance from
Section 10.511(IV)(E)(2) pertaining to minimum billboard spacing requirements; and a
variance from Section 10.511(IV)(E)(7) pertaining to the requirement that billboards be
considered the principal use of a lot. The subject property is located at 53 E. Ten Mile Road
(tax parcel # 44-25-24-360-026) and is zoned M-1, Light Industrial.

The applications and any supporting documents can be viewed during regular business hours at the
Community & Economic Development Department. In addition, the agenda items can be viewed
online at www.madison-heights.org in the Agenda Center after 4:00 p.m. on the Friday before the
meeting.

If you are unable to attend the meeting, you can send your comments via email to:
MattL onnerstater@madison-heights.org and your comment will be read into the record at the
meeting. Written comments may also be mailed prior to the meeting to 300 West Thirteen Mile Road,
Madison Heights, Michigan, 48071. All comments will be heard at the meeting.

CITY CLERK’S OFFICE
(248) 583-082

Item 2.
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City of Madison 25780 Commerce Dr,
Heights Madison Heights, Ml

Sign Application

Parcel Number:
44-25-24-426-038

Owner:
25780 COMMERCE LLC

Zoned: M-1 LT

d On the north side of 1-696 west
of Dequindre Rd.

[ 2-sided Static, 14’ x 48’ surface
area per side = 672 square feet

O Front Flag, 60’ tall




The sign will be built with a zero 2B

yard setback and will be 147’ from
the building to the north
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The sign will be built with a zero-side

yard setback and will be 147’ from
the building to the north
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City of Madison
Heights
/BA Application

25780 Commerce Dr,
Madison Heights, Ml

Parcel Number:
44-25-24-426-038

Owner:
25780 COMMERCE LLC

Zoned: M-1 LT

O Requesting dimensional variances of 875 feet
from the nearest billboard to the east.

O Requesting dimensional variances to allow a
billboard on a parcel with an existing principal
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HISTORICAL CONTEXT OF

APPLICANT'S VARIANCE REQUEST

s On April 7, 2016, the ZBA held a public hearing on Lamar Advertising’s Application #16-01 seeking
SIX (6) variances to a non-conforming billboard located at 1031 E. 10 Mile Rd. In its application,
Lamar sought variances:

(1) to allow an existing non-conforming billboard be replaced by a new non-conforming billboard
(2) to allow an existing non-conforming billboard to be rebuilt after it's been removed

(3) to allow a billboard on the same parcel as another (existing) structure within 100 feet of the
other structure

(4) to allow a billboard to be constructed within 2,500 feet of another billboard

(5) to allow the proposed billboard be at 70 feet high (10 feet higher than allowed per ordinance
which was not granted), and (6) to allow a billboard on the same parcel as a principal use.

s With respect to the dimensional spacing variance request, Lamar sought a 1,209-foot variance,
which is a variance of almost 50% of the spacing requirement under the Ordinance. Additionally, the
property’s principal use was an existing car body shop and not the billboard as per the ordinance.

s Ultimately, the ZBA granted ALL but the 10-foot height variance request. (See Appendix A for an
excerpt of the April 7, 2016 ZBA Meeting Minutes).

+ In its application to the ZBA, International Outdoor is ONLY seeking comparatively minimal

dimensional variances and permission to allow its proposed billboard on the same parcel
an existing principal use. 7
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/BA APPLICATION
25780 COMMERCE DR

VARIANCE REQUEST

The Michigan Department of Transportation has issued a state permit for the proposed sign at the proposed
height, type, size and spacing between other billboards which is 1,000 feet between static billboards. The
proposed sign will static and conform to the city’s ordinance.

RELIEF REQUEST:

% International Outdoor requests dimensional spacing variances to construct and operate an outdoor advertising sign
at 53 E 10 Mile Rd. The proposed sign location will be less than twenty-five hundred (2,500) feet from another

billboard (1,605 feet from the nearest billboard to the east (a variance of 895 feet) and 1,355 feet
from the nearest billboard to the west (a variance of 1,145 feet) (see page 29).

3

¢

International Outdoor requests a variance to allow a billboard to be built in the exterior side lot line setback of a
triple-frontage corner lot. (see page 30)

s International Outdoor requests a variance to allow a billboard on the same parcel as a principal use.

L)

> There are eight (8) ordinance requirements and International Outdoor seeks a variance from
2.5
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TRIPLE-FRONTAGE and FULL BLOCK PARCELS

After searching the entire city of Madison Heights, | was able to locate only two parcels in
the City that fall within the city's definition of triple-frontages and or full block parcels.

Per Section 10.200(39), in the case of a corner lot, the front lot line is considered, “that
line separating said lot from that street which is designated as the front in the plat or in an
application for a building permit or zoning approval.”

Per Section 10.400 and 10.401, M-1 district lots are allowed a 50-foot front yard setback
and a zero-side yard setback when abutting M-1 or M-2 parcels. (j) No building shall be
closer than 50 feet to the outer perimeter (property line) of such district when said
property line abuts any residential district. (I) No building shall be closer to the outer
perimeter (property line) than the herein required side yard, except that along the interior
side lot line when said property line is adjacent to the M-1 or M-2 districts, the side yard
may be reduced to the minimum permitted by the adopted building code.

Staff has interpreted the ordinance to reflect that triple-frontage and full block parcels,
because they do not “abut” other M-1 or M-2 parcels should not be entitled to this
benefit even though there are only two said parcels in the city.

In Site “A”, 25025 Dei Street, Dei Street is considered the front yard and E. Heights Drive is
considered an exterior side lot line. The subject parcel constitutes its own block; therefore,
per the Schedule of Regulations Sections 10.400 and 10.401, the minimum required front
yard building setback from Commerce Drive is fifty (50) feet and the minimum required side
yard setback from E. Heights Drive is twenty (20) feet. Please note that the building is built
with a ZERO front yard setback.

In Site “B” Per Staff Findings, “the subject property is also considered to have triple-frontage
and is a considered corner lot. 25780 Commerce Drive, Commerce Drive is considered the
front yard while East Progress Drive is considered an exterior side lot line. The subject
parcel constitutes its own block; therefore, per the Schedule of Regulations Sections 10.400
and 10.401, the minimum required front yard building setback from Commerce Drive is fifty
(50) feet and the minimum required side yard setback from East Progress Drive is twenty
(20) feet. The proposed billboard features front/side setbacks of zero (0) feet, failing to meet
minimum yard setback requirements”. Please note that 25780 Commerce has two brick
enclosed trash receptacle areas on the property line along Progress Drive. NO curb cut
exists for this site on Progress Drive.




/BA APPLICATION
25780 COMMERCE DR

SIGN ORDINANCE REGARDING BILLBOARDS:

Section 10.511. Sign regulations-(IV) Regulations for Permitted Signs-(E) Billboards:

v' Billboards shall be permitted only on parcels abutting interstate highways or freeways in the M-1 and M-2 zoning
districts provided that such billboard shall not be placed on a parcel having any other structure within one hundred
(100) feet of the billboard, and no other structure shall be placed on the parcel within one hundred (100) feet of the
billboard, except that minimum distances from other billboards shall be regulated as set forth in Section 2 following.
(Applicant shall meet this requirement) A billboard shall not be located within any required setback of such parcel.
The applicant is requesting a variance from this ordinance requirement as the applicant considers the
ordinance to be a practical difficulty imposed on this parcel alone that can not be overcome. (this would be a
20-foot variance) (see page 29 & 30)

v' A double face (back-to-back) or a V-type structure shall be considered a single billboard provided the two (2) faces are
not separated by more than ten (10) feet, or the interior angle does not exceed twenty (20) degrees, whichever is

applicable. Applicantshall meetthis'requirement.

v" The total surface area, facing in the same direction, of any billboard, shall not exceed seven hundred (700) square

feet and shall be contained on a single panel. Applicant shall meet this requirement.
v Billboards shall not exceed sixty (60) feet in height from the adjacent grade. Applicant shall meet this requirement.
v Billboards shall not be erected on the roof of any building. Applicant shall meet this requirement.

v' Billboards with any form of changeable messages, including but not limited to mechanical or electronic means, s
conform to the timing requirements contained in Section 10.511(111)(A)(7). 49




/BA APPLICATION
25780 COMMERCE DR

VARIANCE REQUEST

Applicant Seeks a Variance From:

» Sec. 10.511(E)(1). Billboards shall be permitted only on parcels abutting interstate highways or freeways in the M-1
and M-2 zoning districts provided that such billboard shall not be placed on a parcel having any other structure within
one hundred (100) feet of the billboard, and no other structure shall be placed on the parcel within one hundred (100)
feet of the billboard. We propose a billboard that will be zero feet from the exterior side property line (a
variance of 20 feet). In 2016, the Zoning Board of Appeals granted a variance permitting a billboard at 1031 E
10 Mile Rd not only less than 100 feet from a building but over the roof of a structure and within the setback
(See page 44 & Appendix A).

> Sec. 10.511(E)(2). Billboards shall not be less than twenty-five hundred (2,500) feet apart. We propose a billboard
that will be 1,605 feet from the nearest billboard to the east (a variance of 895 feet) and 1,355 feet from the
nearest billboard to the west (a variance of 1,145 feet) (see pages 30). In 2016, the Zoning Board of Appeals
granted a 1,209-foot variance (an almost 50% variance from the spacing requirement) to one of Applicant’s
competitors in Application #16-01 (See page 44 & Appendix A).

> Sec. 10.511(E)(7). Billboards are deemed to constitute a principal use of a lot. Although the Applicant can create a
new parcel for the billboard and meet this requirement, it seems administratively burdensome for all parties (the city,
landowner, and Applicant) to create a separate parcel for Applicant’s billboard. Applicant is willing to split the lot to
create a lot in which the billboard would be the primary use (see page 33). In 2016, the Zoning Board of
Appeals granted this exact variance to one of Applicant’s competitors in Application #16-01 (See page 44 &
Appendix A).

*IMPORTANT NOTE: Applicant IS NOT required to seek a use variance under an undue hardship standard. Meetipa
of the 8 requirements under Sec. 10.511, Applicant only seeks two minor dimensional spacing variances under a praq *°
difficulty standard.** 32




The owner is amicable to splitting the

parcel so that the billboard could be
the primary use of the parcel

Item 2.
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/BA APPLICATION

53 E 10 MILE RD
VALIDATION FOR SIGN VARIANCE

The Following ZBA Questions Must be Answered Fully:

K/

+ Clearly explain the variance desired and how the proposed building and/or use is contrary to the Zoning
Ordinance.

a) Sec. 10.511(E)(1). Billboards shall be permitted only on parcels abutting interstate highways or freeways in the
M-1 and M-2 zoning districts provided that such billboard shall not be placed on a parcel having any other
structure within one hundred (100) feet of the billboard, and no other structure shall be placed on the parcel
within one hundred (100) feet of the billboard, except that minimum distances from other billboards shall be
regulated as set forth in Section 2 following. A billboard shall not be located within any required setback of such
a parcel.

1. The parcel abuts [-696 and is zoned M-1 (Light Industrial) and the billboard will be over 100 feet from a
building on the same parcel.

2. The billboard will be located within the exterior side lot line setback of a triple frontage corner lot.
Applicant seeks a 20-foot variance to permit the billboard with a zero setback. (see page 29 & 30)

b) Sec. 10.511(E)(2). Billboards shall not be less than twenty-five hundred (2,500) feet apart.

Applicant seeks a variance to place a billboard that will be 1,605 feet from the nearest billboard to the
west (a variance of 895 feet) and 1,355 feet (a variance of 1,145 feet) from the nearest billboard to the east.

(See page 29).

c) Sec. 10.511(E)(7). Billboards are deemed to constitute a principal use of a lot.

Applicant seeks a variance, although it is conceivable for the Applicant to create a new parcel for the
billboard, it seems administratively burdensome for all parties (the city, landowner, and Applicant) to create
a separate parcel for Applicant’s billboard). Applicant seeks to allow a billboard on a lot with an existing
principal use. Applicant is willing to split the lot to create a parcel in which the billboard would be the o
principal use should the zoning board find it necessary (see page 33) 4




/BA APPLICATION

615 E 10 MILE RD
VALIDATION FOR SIGN VARIANCE

International Outdoor, Inc. uses the best steel and latest technology for its new billboard
structures. This structure will be a 2-sided static billboard.

i. It will be built to withstand winds up to 115 miles per hour, 10% above the state
requirement.

ii. It will have the latest in safety features.

ii. It will have the latest in LED lighting technology. This industry-leading technology will light
only the sign face and prevent light from projecting outside of the sign face. (See pages
65 & 66).

iv. The display will not flash, move or scroll. It will have little to no effect on the
surroundings.
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/BA APPLICATION

25780 COMMERCE DR
VALIDATION FOR SIGN VARIANCE

+ Explain the special conditions and circumstances that exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or
building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures or buildings in the same district.

a) This site’s unique location meets 6 of 8 billboard requirements; except spacing and principal use,
making it exclusive and unique that does not apply to other lands, structures or buildings.

b) The ordinance requires billboards shall not be less than twenty-five hundred (2,500) feet apart. We propose a
billboard that will be we propose a billboard that will be 1,605 feet from the nearest billboard to the northeast (a
variance of 895 feet) and 1,355 feet from the nearest billboard to the southwest (a variance of 1,145 feet).
(see page 29). ltis our belief that Madison Heights practice is excessive and literally creates a BAN on
billboards in Madison Heights unless you were fortunate enough to get chosen early on and or prior to the
ordinance going into effect.

c) Applicant’s variance application is exceptionally narrow with only two variances. International’s request for a
variance is a reasonable request that will not be a substantial detriment to the public or impair the purpose of
the ordinance. The site is an industrial area surrounded by industrial zoned parcels. This would have no
impact on neighbors.

d) Applicant received approval from MDOT for a 2-sided static billboard at this location (See page 37). State law
mandates that a billboard sign located in a business or industrial area shall not be erected closer than 1,000
feet to another sign on the same side of the highway facing the same direction of traffic. We have exceeded
the state requirements (see page 38).

e) There will be no substantial detriment to any neighboring property, The proposed sign is oriented towards the
traveled roadway and visible primarily to traffic on [-696. In addition, the proposed sign is well buffered by the
roadway and other commercial uses in the area.

54
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The sign will be built with a zero-side

yard setback and will be 147’ from
the building to the north

Item 2.
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/BA APPLICATION

25780 COMMERCE DR
VALIDATION FOR SIGN VARIANCE

K/

% Explain why the literal interpretation of the provisions of this ordinance deprives you of rights commonly
enjoyed by others in the same zoning district.

a) This site’s unique location meets nearly 6 of 8 billboard requirements; except spacing and principal
use, making it exclusive and unique that does not apply to other lands, structures or buildings. This
site meets:

1. Billboards shall be permitted only on parcels abutting interstate highways or freeways in the M-1 and M-2
zoning districts provided that such billboard shall not be placed on a parcel having any other structure
within one hundred (100) feet of the billboard, and no other structure shall be placed on the parcel within
one hundred (100) feet of the billboard, except that minimum distances from other billboards shall be
regulated as set forth in Section 2 following.

2. Adouble face (back-to-back) or a V-type structure shall be considered a single billboard provided the two
(2) faces are not separated by more than ten (10) feet, or the interior angle does not exceed twenty (20)
degrees, whichever is applicable.

3. The total surface area, facing in the same direction, of any billboard, shall not exceed seven hundred

(700) square feet and shall be contained on a single panel.

Billboards shall not exceed sixty (60) feet in height from the adjacent grade.

Billboards shall not be erected on the roof of any building.

Billboards with any form of changeable messages, including but not limited to mechanical or electronic

means, shall conform to the timing requirements contained in Section 10.511(II1)(A)(7).

o0k

b) The ordinance restricts property owners from utilizing their property “for highest and best use” practices over
that which the State of Michigan imposes on others. The ordinance requires billboards shall not be less than
twenty-five hundred (2,500) feet apart. Seven (7) of the thirteen (13) billboards in Madison Heights (more than

half) do not meet this requirement (see pages 49 - 64). We propose a billboard that will be 1,605 feet from thea
58




/BA APPLICATION
25780 COMMERCE DR

VALIDATION FOR SIGN VARIANCE

K/

% Continued: nearest billboard to the northeast (a variance of 895 feet) and 1,355 feet from the nearest billboard to the

southwest (a variance of 1,145 feet). (see page 29). It is our belief that Madison Heights practice is excessive
and literally creates a BAN on billboards in Madison Heights unless you were fortunate enough to get chosen
early on. The current ordinance is unfair, unjust and prejudice to new applicant not chosen earlier.

Applicant received approval from MDOT for a 2-sided static billboard at this location (see page 37). State law
mandates that a billboard sign located in a business or industrial area shall not be erected closer than 1,000 feet
to another sign on the same side of the highway facing the same direction of traffic. Not all properties meet this
requirement. We have exceeded the state requirements (see page 38).

Many other owners of property zoned M-1 were allowed to erect billboards (with or without variances) even
though they were all non-confirming to the ordinance. All thirteen (13) billboard in Madison Heights are non-
conforming in one way or another. Denying the applicant would deprive them of rights given to others in M-1.

Off-Premises Signs/Billboards are common on major thoroughfares. There are 10 permitted off premises signs
on I-75, Dequindre and I-696 in Madison Height according to MDOT (see pages 49 - 64). All of these property
owners enjoy the benefit of a billboard on their property. The applicant and property owner seek the same right.

Significantly larger variances were granted in the past to applicants in the same zoning district for billboards.

1. The billboard located at 1300 Bellaire Avenue was built as a 2-sided static sign within 660 feet of another billboard, but
despite being non-conforming with spacing requirements it was permitted to be upgraded and rebuilt to a 2-sided digital sign
in 2014 (see page 40).

2. The billboard located at 30550 Stephenson Hwy was built as a 2-sided static sign not as the principal use of the property
and later upgraded to a 2-sided digital sign despite being a non-conforming use (see page 41).

3. The billboard located at 1031 E 10 Mile Rd was built as a 2-sided static sign, not as the principal use of the property, and
over a building, which was taken down in between Aug. 2015-2017. Then later a totally new structure was built to have
side upgraded to digital despite its being non-conforming in many ways (see page 42). 59
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1300 Bellaire Ave

Oct 2009 July 2011

Item 2.

2013 this was a 2 — sided Static Sign and now a 2-sided Digital Sign. This sign has always been

660 feet from another billboard to the north. The structure was rebuilt to support the additional
weight of the two digital billboards. Photos from Google Maps
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1
30550 Stephenson Hwy

Nov 2016

This billboard was built without the requirement that it be the principal use of the property.
It was also upgraded to digital despite being a non-conforming billboard. The photos are from
Google Maps (left) and Oakland County Parcel Map (right)




1031 E 10 Mile Rd

X/

s This billboard was granted 5 of 6 variances requested: (i) to allow an existing non-conforming billboard be
replaced by a new non-conforming billboard rebuilt after its been removed (iii) to allow a billboard on the same
parcel as another (existing) structure within 100 feet of the other structure (iv) to allow a billboard to be
constructed within 2,500 feet of another billboard (v) to allow the proposed billboard be at 70 feet high (10
feet higher than allowed per ordinance which was not granted), and (vi) to allow a billboard on the same

parcel as a principle use.




/BA APPLICATION
25780 COMMERCE DR

VALIDATION FOR SIGN VARIANCE

+ Did the special conditions and/or circumstances result from your actions?
» NO. The property has not been altered in any way. The property has existed, as is, for years. The property
meets nearly 6 of 8 billboard ordinance requirements and is also allowed under State law.

« Can you use the property in a manner permitted by the Ordinance if a variance is not granted? Is this the
minimum variance you need to use the property in the way you want?
a) The variance in the spacing requirements is requested to allow this property to be used as others have
enjoyed the use of their property for such purpose. This will be the minimum variances needed and is
much less than others granted by the ZBA or otherwise allowed.

« Will granting the variance change the essential character of the area?
a) No. Granting the variance will not change the essential character of the area. The property is industrial and
along a major freeway (1-696) which meets the zoning requirements, with industrial property across the
freeway from the site (see zoning map 47). The property meets nearly 6 of 8 zoning requirements and a
dimensional variance would be the least variance granted.

b) Granting the variance will not affect any of the neighboring properties in anyway.

c) The proposed sign is oriented towards the traveled roadway and visible primarily to traffic on 1-696. In
addition, the proposed sign is well buffered by the roadway and other commercial uses in the area.

d) Billboards are common on major thoroughfares especially in the industrial zoning district. The section in
which the billboard is proposed is primarily Industrial with all kinds of industrial uses from Cannabis to
Automotive. A sign of this size will not impact the use of the property or properties around it and meets FIVE
of EIGHT requirements for a matter of right. The Variances requested are NOT a USE variance and only two
slight dimensional variances that are within the spirit of the zoning ordinance. 63




/BA APPLICATION
25780 COMMERCE DR

VALIDATION FOR SIGN VARIANCE

e) Billboards compliment the area and provide an additional revenue source to the city via personal property
taxes.

f)  Off-Premises Signs/Billboards are common on major thoroughfares. There are 10 permitted off premises
signs on |-75, Dequindre and 1-696 in Madison Height according to MDOT (see pages 49 - 64). All these

property owners enjoy the benefit of a billboard on their property. The applicant and property owner seek the
same right.

g) Static billboards have lights that shines on the surface of the board, not projecting out or down (See pages
65 and 66). These type of billboards will not harm or effect the neighbors or environment. The area has
billboards presently. The addition of another will not impact the area.
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Madison Heights Zoning
25780 Commerce Dr, Madison Height, MI

Parcel ID:
44-25-24-426-038

Owner:;
25780 COMMERCE LLC

Zoned:

Item 2.
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Proposed Billboard
on 1-696 Corridor \
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* Billboard not in Madison Heights
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Sign #1 - 32401 Mally Dr

0]

O O O O O

The west side of I-75 approx.
1,175 feet south of 14 Mile
Rd

14’ x 48’ = 672 square feet
2-sided Digital

70" tall

Owner: Lamar

Distance from Traveled Edge
of Road: 97 feet

Non-conforming — above
height allowable,
upgraded and rebuilt

All measurements are estimates from MDOT & Google
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Sign #2 - 31445 Mally Dr

0]

O O O O

O

The west side of I-75 approx.
1,280 feet north of 13 Mile
Rd

14’ x 48’ = 672 square feet
2-sided Digital
70’ tall

Owner: International
QOutdoor

Distance from Traveled Edge
of Road: 135 feet

Non-conforming — above
height allowable,
upgraded and rebuilt

All measurements are estimates from MDOT & Google
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Sign #3 - 30550 Stephenson Hwy

0]

O O O O O

O

The west side of I-75 approx.
1,250 feet south of 13 Mile
Rd

14’ x 48’ = 672 square feet
2-sided Digital

70" tall

Owner: Lamar

Distance from Traveled Edge
of Road: 124 feet

Non-conforming — not on a
separate parcel, above
height allowable, upgraded
and rebuilt

All measurements are estimates from MDOT & Google
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Sign #4 - 1031 W 12 Mile Rd

O The west side of I-75 approx.
300 feet south of 12 Mile Rd

14’ x 48’ = 672 square feet
2-sided Static
70’ tall

Owner: Lamar

O O O O O

Distance from Traveled Edge
of Road: 190 feet

Non-conforming — 660 feet
from another billboard. Built
above the allowable height.
Not on a separate lot and
only 38 feet from a building.
Rebuilt despite being non-
conforming

O

0  All measurements are estimates from MIDOT & Google 73
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Sign #5 - 1300 Bellaire Ave

0]

O O O O O

O

The west side of I-75 approx.
925 feet south of 12 Mile Rd

14’ x 48’ = 672 square feet
2-sided Digital

70" tall

Owner: Outfront

Distance from Traveled Edge
of Road: 77 feet

Non-conforming — 660’ from
another sign and built above
the allowable height. Rebuilt
and converted to digital
despite being non-
conforming.

All measurements are estimates from MDOT & Google
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Sign #6 - 326 W 10 Mile Rd

0]

O O O O O

O

Item 2.

The south side of 1-696 approx.
790 feet west of John R Rd

14’ x 48’ = 672 square feet
2-sided Digital

70" tall

Owner: Outfront

Distance from Traveled Edge
of Road: 79 feet

Non-conforming - built above
the height allowable. 1,770
feet from another billboard in
the city. Upgraded and
rebuilt digital despite being
non-conforming. Only 860
feet from a billboard not in the
city.

All measurements are estimates from MDOT & Google 75




Sign #7 - 1031 E 10 Mile Rd tem 2.

O The south side of 1-696 approx. 74
feet west of Couzens Ave.

14’ x 48’ = 672 square feet
1-side Digital, 1-side Static
70’ tall

Owner: Lamar

©c O O O O

Distance from Traveled Edge of
Road: 150 feet

This billboard is Non-conforming and was granted 5 of
6 variances requested:

>

*,

%

I to allow an existing non-conforming billboard be replaced
by a new non-conforming billboard rebuilt after it's been
removed

ii. to allow a billboard on the same parcel as another
(existing) structure within 100 feet

iii. to allow a billboard to be constructed within 2,500 feet
of another billboard. 1,260 feet from a billboard to the
east.

iv. to allow the proposed billboard be at 70 feet high (10 feet
higher than allowed per ordinance which was not granted),
and

v. to allow a billboard on the same parcel as a princig ®

0  All measurements are estimates from MDOT & Google use.
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Sign #8 - 1430 E Heights St

0]

O O O O O

O

The south side of 1-696
approx. 50 feet east of I-696
Service Dr.

14’ x 48’ = 672 square feet
2-sided Static

60’ tall

Owner: Lamar

Distance from Traveled Edge
of Road: 140 feet

Non-conforming — only 1,260
feet from a billboard to the
west and 1,410 feet from
another billboard to the east
in the city.

All measurements are estimates from MDOT & Google
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Sign #9 - 26017 Dequindre Rd

O The north side of I-696
approx. 1 foot west of
Progressive Dr and 30 feet
west of Dequindre.

14’ x 48’ = 672 square feet
2-sided Digital
70’ tall

Owner: International Qutdoor

O O O O O

Distance from Traveled Edge
of Road: 150 feet

Non-conforming — Built above
the allowable height.
Upgraded and rebuilt digital
despite being non-
conforming. Only 2,032 feet
from a billboard not in the
city.

O

78
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Sign #10 - 1900 E 14 Mile Rd

O The south side of 14 Mile Rd
approx. 390-foot west of
Dequindre.

10’ x 30’ = 300 square feet
2-sided Static
40’ tall

Owner: OQutfront

O O O O O

Distance from Traveled Edge
of Road: 90 feet

Non-conforming - Not on a
separate parcel and only 33
feet from a building. No
MDOT Permit. Only 2,115
feet from a billboard outside
city limits

O

0  All measurements are estimates from MDOT & Google
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Sign #11 — 604 W Eleven Mile Rd

0]

O O O O O

O

The south side of Eleven Mile
Rd approx. 65-foot west of
Dartmouth St.

10’ x 30’ = 300 square feet
2-sided Static

30’ tall

Owner: Outfront

Distance from Traveled Edge
of Road: 25 feet

Non-conforming - Not on a
separate lot and 6 inches
from a building. No MDOT

Permit.

All measurements are estimates from MDOT & Google
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Sign #12 — 25601 John R Rd

0]

O O O O O

O

The west side of John RRd
approx. 98-feet south of W
Hudson Ave.

10’ x 30’ = 300 square feet
2-sided Static

40’ tall

Owner: Outfront

Distance from Traveled Edge
of Road: 40 feet

Non-conforming - Not on a
separate lot and 6 inches
from a building. 1,770 feet
from another billboard in the
city. No MDOT Permit.

All measurements are estimates from MDOT & Google
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Sign #13 — 25107 Dequindre Rd

0]

O O O O O

O

The west side of Dequindre
Rd approx. 285-feet north of
Eleven Mile Rd.

10’ x 30’ = 300 square feet
2-sided Static

40’ tall

Owner: Outfront

Distance from Traveled Edge
of Road: 55 feet

Non-conforming - Not on a
separate lot and 6 inches
from a building. 1,410 feet
from another billboard in the
city. Only 220 feet from a
billboard outside the city.

All measurements are estimates from MDOT & Google
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Lighting is often a concern not always addressed. We want you to know that we will
be using the most current LED lighting available for our Static sign face.

y

+__ On a STATIC Sign LED
lights are directed up

48 Feet

v

|
,, 1]

I;——__. ——.

N
and at the face
I I 60 Feet ‘ l
| to Top |
of Sign 46-foot
pole

and prevent light from projecting outside of the sign face.

This industry-leading technology will ﬁght only the sign face
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International Qutdoor

Holophane Sign Vue 2 LED
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/BA APPLICATION
25780 COMMERCE DR

SUMMARY

Applicant believes the practical difficulties described in its application demonstrate that its request for variances are
warranted and the ZBA should grant them in their entirety. The unique circumstances of the property have created a
practical hardship that would prejudice Applicant if not granted.

The proposed billboard:

v" The billboard will be on a parcel abutting an interstate highways (I-696) in the M-1 zoning district on a parcel
having another structure over one hundred (100) feet of the billboard, and no other structure shall be placed
on the parcel within one hundred (100) feet of the billboard.

v' The V-type structure will have an interior angle which does not exceed twenty (20) degrees.

v' The total surface area, facing in the same direction, will not exceed seven hundred (700) square feet and shall
be contained on a single panel.

v" The billboard will not exceed sixty (60) feet in height from the adjacent grade.

v" The billboard will not be erected on or over the roof of any building.

« We have clearly explained the variance desired and how the proposed building and/or use is contrary to the Zoning
Ordinance.

+ We have explained the special conditions and circumstances that exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or
building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures or buildings in the same district.

X/

« We have explained why the literal interpretation of the provisions of this ordinance deprives you of rights commonly

enjoyed by others in the same zoning district. =




/BA APPLICATION
25780 COMMERCE DR

SUMMARY CONTINUED

% The applicant acknowledges that no special conditions and/or circumstances resulted from actions of the applicant
or property owner.

s Although the property is used in a manner permitted by the Ordinance it is not being given the same rights as others
in the same zoning district. The variances requested are minimal.

% Granting the variance will not change the essential character of the area?

Applicant has established that it is entitled to preliminary and final site plan approval based on competent, factual, and
expert engineering and planning testimony and exhibits for a double-sided digital billboard.

» The Applicant reserves the right to provide additional factual and legal arguments at its hearing.
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Appendix A

There being no further nominations, the vote was called.

Yeas: Hohner, Kehoe, Kimble, Tecker, R. Corbett, Holder, Oglesby

Nays: None
Absent: L. Corbett, Kirchoff, Yemac

Motion Carried

16-08. Election of Vice-Chair.
Vice Chairman Oglesby called for nominations for the position of the Vice

Chairperson of the Board.

Motion by Ms. Kehoe, seconded by Councilman Corbett, to nominate
Clifford Oglesby as the Vice Chairman of the board.

There being no further nominations, the vote was called.

Yeas: Kehoe, Kimble, Tecker, R. Corbett, Holder, Hohner, Oglesby

Nays: None
Absent: L. Corbett, Kirchoff, Yemac
Motion Carried

16-09. Variance of non-conforming billboard 1031 E. 10 Mile
Road
Application #16-01

Vice Chairman Oglesby opened the public hearing at 7:42 p.m. to hear
comments, if any, on application #16-01.

The Petitioner, Joseph Shopshear, Representative for Lamar Advertising,
6405 N. Hix Road, Westland, MIl, and Adam Behrendt, Attorney for
Lamar Advertising, 201 W. Big Beaver Road, Suite 500, Troy, MI 48084
were present. Mr. Behrendt stated the billboard was erected to be a
digital sign face on one side and the second side is a vinyl static board.
Lamar is requesting to replace the static vinyl side, to malke it digital and
in doing so, must replace the entire billboard structure. At this time they
would like to update the static side to be digital along with additional
safety requirements. Mr. Behrendt stated that digital billboards are what
customers want. They also provide the opportunity to run public service
announcements, AMBER alerts, weather warnings, as well as civic
activities and local business activity announcements.,

Gary Sayers, 945 E. 10 Mile Road, stated that he owns four buildings

approximately 300 ft. from this billboard and he is opposed to granting
any variances. He stated that he does not want a blinking sign near his

2 04-07-16 ZBA Minules
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building. He also commented that he believes these billboards are
distracting to drivers.

There being no further comments, the public hearing was closed 8:00
p.m.

Mr. Kimble commented that he was concerned with the brightness of the
lights that come from the digital signs noting this can be very distracting
while driving at night. He also expressed concern that granting these
variances will set precedence for other billboard companies.

Ms. Holder asked for clarification regarding the request, stating that if
the petitioner only changed the sign face, no variance would be required.

Mr. Schafer indicated that the petitioner can change the sign face of a
non-conforming sign without having to request a variance; however, if
the structure requires modification, then approval from the Zoning Board
of Appeals would be required.

Mr. Shopeghear, indicated that the current sign was built for the 2000
building codes; however in order to comply with the 2012 building codes

a variance is required for safety reasons.

Councilman Corbett stated that any changes to the sign should be to
reduce as much of the non-conformity as possible, including reducing
the entire structure to the permitted 60’ maximum height permitted.

Motion by Mr. Corbett, Seconded by Ms. Holder,

WHEREAS, an application has been filed by Joseph Shopshear
the Petitioner for Angela Investments, 1031 E. 10 Mile Road requesting a

variance; and

Section 10.511(V)(B)(1)). A variance is requested to allow an existing
nonconforming billboard to be replaced by a new nonconforming sign.

Section 10.511{V)(B)(2)). A variance is requested to allow an existing
nonconforming billboard to be rebuilt after it has been removed.

Section 10.+311(E)(1). A variance is requested to allow a billboard to be on
the same parcel as another (existing) structure and within 100’ of another

structure,

Section 10.511(E)(2). A variance is requested to allow a billboard to be
constructed within 2500° of another billboard [proposed to be within 1291°)

3 04-07-16 ZBA Minutes
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Section 10.511(E}{4). A 10" height variance is requested to allow the proposed

billboard to be 70" high, where 60’ is the maximum height permitted.

Section 10.511{E){7). A variance is requested to allow a billboard on the same
parcel as a principle use |existing body shop is principle use of the property).

WHEREAS, a notice of public hearing was published in the Madison Park
News on March 23, 2016 and 82 notices were mailed to property owners

within 500 feet of the aforementioned property; and

WHEREAS, a report has been received from the Community Development

Department stating that:

RELEVANT INFORMATION

1. The applicant is a representative of the owner of a billboard located

on the subject property.
2, The billboard is a non-conforming structure as follows:
a. The billboard is not the principal uac of the property.

b. The billboard is within 100 feet of the building on the property

{in fact it overhangs the building).

c¢. The billboard is within 2500 feet of another billboard (actual

distance is 1291 feet).

d. The billboard is 10" higher than permitted (70" where 60 is

allowed).

3. In 2011 the applicant applied for a permit to install a digital face
on the existing billboard. The City permits face changes on non-
conforming billboards provided that the structure can handle the
new loads. In that case the applicant proposed to add additional
structural steel supports and other modifications to the structure
to handle the additional loads imposed by changing the type of
sign to a digital face. The ZBA granted a variance to allow the
owner to change one face and that was done by the owner shortly

thereafter and remains so today.

PREVIOUS ACTIONS

R

ZBA Application #11-02 — Variance granted to allow structural

modifications to nonconforming billboard for placement of a digital face

on the existing billboard.

4 04-07-16 ZBA Minutes
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The Site Plan Committee has reviewed this request. The Committee notes
that the sign is currently non-conforming, but enjovs a variance that
allowed its structural modification to accommodate a digital face change
in 2011. The applicant now seeks to completely remove the existing
billboard and replace it with a new billboard with two digital faces. Under
the Zoning Ordinance, removal of the billboard eliminates any
nonconformity, in addition to eliminating the conditions under which the
previous ZBA variance was granted. As a result, they are required to seck
the requested variances per the Zoning Ordinance.

The Committee also notes that the existing nonconforming billboard is
currently in use and may continue to function for the foreseeable future

without any modification or variance,

The Committee also notes that there are currently ten non-conforming
billboards in the City. It is the intent of the Zoning Ordinance that these
structures can be continued until they fail due to deterioration or
domaoge ond that they be removed at that point. By removing the
existing nonconforming billboard as proposed, applicant is achieving the
intent of the Zoning Ordinance — removal of the nonconformity in its
entirety. To permit this applicant to remove and replace the billboard in
its exact location would be contrary to the intent of the ordinance and
convey to the applicant a right not enjoyed by other billboard owners in
the City. Accordingly, the Committee recommends denial of the request.

Should the ZBA decide to grant the variances necessary to accommodate
the request, the Committee recommends that the height of the billboard
be reduced to the 60" maximum, thus reducing the nonconformity of the
billboard while still accommodating its continuation in a nonconforming

location.

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held this April 7, 2016, and the
Petitioner, Jospeh Shopshear, Representative for Lamar Advertising,
6405 N. Hix Road, Westland, MI, along with Adam Behrendt, Attorney for
Lamar Advertising, 201 W. Big Beaver Road, Suite 500, Troy, MI 48084

were present.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Madison Heights Zoning
Board of Appeals approves the requested variances as follows:

Section 10.511(V){B)(1)). A variance is requested to allow an existing
nonconforming billboard to be replaced by a new nonconforming sign.

o 04-07-16 ZBA Minutes
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Section 10.511(V)(B)}(2)). A variance is requested to allow an existing
nonconforming billboard to be rebuilt after it has been removed.

Section 10.511{E){1). A variance is requested to allow a billboard to be on the
same parcel as another (existing) structure and within 100" of another

stracture,

Section 10.511{E)(Z). A variance is requested to allow a billboard to be
constructed within 2500° of another billboard (proposed to be within 1291

Section 10.511(E){7). A variance is regquested to allow a billboard on the same
parcel as a principle use (existing body shop is principle use of the property);

aned

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Madison Heights Zoning Board of
Appeals DENIES the requested variance as follows:

Section 10.511(E){4). A 10" height variance is requested to allow the proposed
billboard to be 70" high, where 60 is the maximum height permitted.

As it 18 not the minimum variance necessary and will reduce the existing non-

conformity.

Yeas: Tecker, R. Corbett, Hohner, Holder, Kehoe, Oglesby
Nays: Kimble

Absent: L. Corbett, Kirchoff, Yemac

Motion Carried

XX. Adjournment.

Motion by Ms. Holder, seconded by Mr. Tecker, to adjourn the meeting.

Yeas: K. Corbett, Hohner, Holder, Kehoe, Kimble, Tecker, Oglesby
MNays: MNone
Ahsent: L. Corbett, Kirchoff, Yemac

Motion Carried

There being no further business, Vice Chairman Oglesby, adjourned the
meeting at 8:15 p.m.

Romona Sancheg
Clerk of the Board

5} 04-07-16 ZBA Minutes
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MEMORANDUM

Date: March 31%, 2023

To: City of Madison Heights Zoning Board of Appeals
From: Matt Lonnerstater, AICP — City Planner

Subject: Billboard Variances

PZBA 23-03 - 615 E. Ten Mile Road

REQUEST

The applicant, International Outdoors, Inc., requests three (3) variances from the city’s billboard
regulations, Section 10.511(IV)(E). The subject property is located at 615 E. Ten Mile Road (tax parcel #44-
25-24-360-026) and is zoned M-1, Light Industrial.

The applicant proposes to install one (1) two-sided static billboard adjacent to the south side of I1-696, and
requests variances from the following sections of the Zoning Ordinance:

e Section 10.511(IV)(E)(1): [...] such billboard shall not be placed on a parcel having any other
structure within 100 feet of the billboard; and

e Section 10.511(IV)(E)(2): Billboards shall not be less than 2,500 feet apart; and

e Section 10.511(IV)(E)(7): Billboards are deemed to constitute a principal use of a lot.

The applicant is not the current property owner. However, the current property owner has signed the ZBA
application, as required.

Structure Setback Variance

Per Section 10.511(IV)(E)(1) of the Madison Heights Zoning Ordinance, a billboard shall not be placed
within 100 feet of an existing structure on the parcel. The subject property is improved with an existing
industrial building. The billboard is proposed to be placed 58 feet from the existing building, failing to
meet Ordinance requirements. Therefore, the applicant requests a variance of 42 feet from the structure
setback requirement. Required setbacks are illustrated in the graphic on the following page.

Note that the proposed billboard satisfies the minimum front, side and rear yard setback requirements.
A zero-foot rear yard setback is permitted adjacent to E. Heights Street based on the averaging setback
provision.

Item 3.
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PZBA 23-03: 615 E. Ten Mile Road

615 E. Ten Mile Road — Required Setbacks and Proposed Billboard

L EMelghtsSt — == e e o
S

\
{
e e T ) 2 ] e

-

110:00° E. 10/MilelRd

____—

Note: Setback lines are approximate
Source: Oakland County Property Gateway

Separation Variance

Per Section 10.511(IV)(E)(2) of the Madison Heights Zoning Ordinance, billboards shall not be less than
2,500 feet apart. The Billboards Map at the end of this report illustrates the 2,500-foot separation radii
from each existing billboard. The proposed billboard is within 2,500 feet of three (3) existing billboards,
per the chart below:

Page 2
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PZBA 23-03: 615 E. Ten Mile Road

Existing Billboard Location Distance from Proposed Required Variance
Billboard

Couzens/E. Heights Dr. 1,210 ft. 1,290 ft.

E. Heights Dr./W 10 Mile Rd. 2,165 ft. 335 ft.

John R/W. Hudson Ave 2,200 ft. 300 ft.

The applicant has formally requested the variances of 1,290 feet and 335 feet from the 2,500 ft.
requirement. However, an additional variance of 300 feet will be required to erect the proposed billboard,
as the applicant has not addressed the existing billboard at John R and W. Hudson Ave.

Principal Use Variance

Per Section 10.511(IV)(E)(7) of the Zoning Ordinance, billboards shall be considered the principal use of a
lot. Because the property at 615 E. Ten Mile Road is already improved with a principal building, a new
billboard would be considered an accessory use of the property. The Zoning Ordinance requires the
applicant to divide the parcel and create a stand-alone parcel for the billboard. The applicant requests a
variance from this section to allow for the proposed billboard to be constructed on the same parcel as the
existing building.

STAFF ANALYSIS

Within their application, the applicant states that they have obtained a permit from the State of Michigan
for the proposed billboard. Note that the state requires 1,000 feet of separation between static billboards,
whereas Madison Heights requires 2,500 feet. Per the Highway Advertising Act of 1972 (PA 106 of 1927),
“a county, city, village, township or charter township may enact ordinances to reqgulate and control the
operation, size, lighting, and spacing of signs and sign structures [...].[...] An ordinance or code adopted by
a county, city village, township, or charter township that regulates the operation, size, lighting, or spacing
of signs and sign structures and that is more stringent than the laws of this state is not made void by this
act.”

Madison Height’s stringent billboard spacing requirements were put in place to prevent the proliferation
of billboards and are in compliance with the Highway Advertising Act.

The applicant has formally written that they, “are willing to split the lot to create a lot” to create a parcel
in which the billboard would be the principal use, eliminating the need for the principal use variance
request.

VARIANCE FINDINGS

Section 10.804(2) outlines criteria for reviewing variance requests. The applicant has provided responses
to the variance criteria within their application. Staff findings are provided below:

o Whereby exceptional narrowness, shallowness, shape or area of a specific piece of property at the
time of enactment of the Zoning Ordinance or by reason of exceptional topographic conditions or
other extraordinary or exceptional conditions of such property, the strict application of the
regulations enacted would result in peculiar or exceptional practical difficulties.

Staff Finding: Staff does not find the subject property itself to contain exceptional conditions
that would unreasonably restrict the use of the property. Staff finds that the conditions of the
property would not result in a practical difficulty for the property owner.

Page 3

Item 3.

94




PZBA 23-03: 615 E. Ten Mile Road Item 3.

The property is currently utilized for an industrial use, and can continue to be utilized, expanded,
or redeveloped for permitted M-1 industrial uses. The subject parcel is approximately 0.24 acres
in area, is of a regular rectangular shape, and has a width of approximately 110 feet. Staff finds
these property characteristics to be fairly standard within the M-1 District, especially along E. 10
Mile Road.

While staff acknowledges that the City’s billboard separation requirement may restrict the
erection of new billboards within city limits unless existing billboards are removed, this is a
restriction that applies equally to all properties within Madison Heights. Staff finds that the
applicant’s inability to legally meet the billboard spacing requirement is not due to an exceptional
condition tied to the subject property, but rather due to the general condition that there are a
limited number of available billboard locations left within the City.

The applicant requests a variance from the principal use requirement based upon their claim that
the land division process would be, “administratively burdensome.” Staff finds that the
applicant’s variance request stems from a preference to avoid the city’s general administrative
land division and recording processes; within their application, the applicant states that
International Outdoor is amenable to creating a billboard parcel subject to approval of the
dimensional spacing variance. The variance request from the principal use standard does not
relate to a unique condition of the property. Further, the applicant seeks relief from an
administrative process that is applied equally to all properties. As such, staff does not find the
existence of a valid practical difficulty.

e Such relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and without
substantially impairing the intent and purposes of this ordinance.

Staff Finding: Staff finds that the granting of the requested variances could substantially impair
the intent and effectiveness of the Zoning Ordinance.

Staff believes that granting variances to the billboard structure setback, spacing and principal use
requirements could substantially impair the intent and effectiveness of the Zoning Ordinance. The
City’s billboard setback, spacing, and principal use requirement were put in place to regulate the
siting of large billboards within Madison Heights. If the City of Madison Heights is interested in
permitting additional billboards within city limits and/or reducing billboard spacing, setback and
principal use requirements, staff believes that the appropriate mechanism is to amend the Zoning
Ordinance standards via the zoning text amendment process.

Additional standards for reviewing variance cases, as required per the ZBA application, are outlined below:

e The literal interpretation of the provisions of this ordinance deprives the applicant of rights
commonly enjoyed by others in the same zoning district.

Staff Finding: Staff finds that the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance would not deprive the
applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by others in the same zoning district.

Each property owner within Madison Heights is subject to the same billboard setback, spacing
and principal use requirements. The property owner has the ability to develop and redevelop the
property per M-1, Light Industrial standards.
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PZBA 23-03: 615 E. Ten Mile Road

Staff acknowledges that prior Zoning Boards of Appeals have granted billboard separation and
principal use variances in the past. However, these prior cases (as denoted within the applicant’s
application packet) can be differentiated from this case in that they all involved upgrading existing
non-conforming billboards that were originally constructed prior to the adoption of the city’s
billboard ordinance. Alternatively, the ZBA case at hand involves the construction of a brand new
billboard where none had previously-existed. Further, per Section 10.805, “each case before the
Zoning Board of Appeals shall be considered as an individual case and shall conform to the detailed
application of the following standards in a manner appropriate to the particular circumstances of
such case.” Staff recommends that the Zoning Board of Appeals base their decision on facts and
findings only pertaining to this unique case.

e The special conditions and/or circumstances are not a result of the applicant.

Staff Finding: As previously discussed, staff does not find special conditions or circumstances
pertaining to the property itself. Unique circumstances relating to the property, if found by the
ZBA, are the result of the applicant’s desire to construct a billboard use on the property rather
than a use permitted by right or by special approval within the M-1 zoning district.

e The variance is the minimum variance necessary to provide relief to the applicant.

Staff Finding: Staff finds that the variance request is not warranted due to the absence of a valid
practical difficulty.

e In the absence of a variance, the property could not be used in a manner permitted by the
Ordinance.

Staff Finding: Staff finds that, in the absence of a variance, the property could continue to be
utilized for, and redeveloped with, permitted M-1 industrial uses.

Additional variance review criteria are contained in Section 10.805, listed at the end of this report.

SITE PLAN REVIEW COMMITTEE (SPRC) ACTION

City staff presented the variance application to the Site Plan Review Committee at their March 8", 2023,
meeting. The SPRC had no additional comments regarding the proposed billboard location.

ZBA ACTION

Any ZBA motion should include findings of fact relating to the variance criteria listed in Sections
10.804(2) and 10.805, as outlined in the ‘Variance Findings’ section of this report. In granting a variance,
the ZBA may attach conditions regarding the location, character and other features of the proposed use(s)
as it may deem reasonable in furthering the purpose of the Zoning Ordinance.

If the ZBA moves to approve all requested variances, an additional 300 ft billboard spacing requirement
should be incorporated into the motion.

Page 5
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PZBA 23-03: 615 E. Ten Mile Road

CODE REFERENCES
Sec. 10.804. - Power of zoning board of appeals.

(2) Variance. To authorize upon an appeal, a variance from the strict applications of the provisions of this
Ordinance where by reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness, shape or area of a specific piece of
property at the time of enactment of this Ordinance or by reason of exceptional topographic conditions or
other extraordinary or exceptional conditions of such property, the strict application of the regulations
enacted would result in peculiar or exceptional practical difficulties to, or exceptional undue hardship upon
the owner of such property, provided such relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the
public good and without substantially impairing the intent and purposes of this Ordinance. In granting a
variance the board may attach thereto such conditions regarding the location, character and other
features of the proposed uses as it may deem reasonable in furtherance of the purpose of this Ordinance.
In granting a variance, the board shall state the grounds upon which it justifies the granting of a variance.

Sec. 10.805. - Standards.

Each case before the city council, zoning board of appeals or plan commission shall be considered as an
individual case and shall conform to the detailed application of the following standards in a manner
appropriate to the particular circumstances of such case. All uses as listed in any district requiring
approval for a permit shall be of such location, size and character that, in general, it will be in harmony
with the appropriate and orderly development of the district in which it is situated and will not be
detrimental to the orderly development of adjacent districts. Consideration shall be given to the
following:

1) The location and size of the use.

2) The nature and intensity of the operations involved in or conducted in connection with it. (See
section 10-319(4).)

3) lItssize, layout and its relation to pedestrian and vehicular traffic to and from the use.

4) The assembly of persons in connection with it will not be hazardous to the neighborhood or be
incongruous therewith or conflict with normal traffic of the neighborhood.

5) Taking into account, among other things, convenient routes of pedestrian traffic, particularly
of children.

6) Vehicular turning movements in relation to routes of traffic flow, relation to street
intersections, site distance and the general character and intensity of development of the
neighborhood.

7) The location and height of buildings, the location, the nature and height of walls, fences and
the nature and extent of landscaping of the site shall be such that the use will not hinder or
discourage the appropriate development and use of adjacent land and buildings or impair the
value thereof.

8) The nature, location, size and site layout of the uses shall be such that it will be a harmonious
part of the district in which it is situated taking into account, among other things, prevailing
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PZBA 23-03: 615 E. Ten Mile Road Item 3.

shopping habits, convenience of access by prospective patrons, the physical and economic
relationship of one type of use to another and related characteristics.

9) The location, size, intensity and site layout of the use shall be such that its operations will not
be objectionable to nearby dwellings, by reason of noise, fumes or flash of lights to a greater
degree than is normal with respect to the proximity of commercial to residential uses, not
interfere with an adequate supply of light and air, not increase the danger of fire or otherwise
endanger the public safety.

Section 10.511(IV)E - Billboards

(E) Billboards:

(1) Billboards shall be permitted only on parcels abutting interstate highways or freeways in
the M-1 and M-2 zoning districts provided that such billboard shall not be placed on a
parcel having any other structure within 100 feet of the billboard, and no other structure
shall be placed on the parcel within 100 feet of the billboard, except that minimum
distances from other billboards shall be requlated as set forth in subsection (2) following.
A billboard shall not be located within any required setback of such parcel.

(2) Billboards shall not be less than 2,500 feet apart. A double face (back to back) or a V-
type structure shall be considered a single billboard provided the two faces are not
separated by more than ten feet, or the interior angle does not exceed 20 degrees,
whichever is applicable.

(3) The total surface area, facing in the same direction, of any billboard, shall not exceed
700 square feet and shall be contained on a single panel.

(4) Billboards shall not exceed 60 feet in height from the adjacent grade.
(5) Billboards shall not be erected on the roof of any building.

(6) Billboards with any form of changeable messages, including but not limited to
mechanical or electronic means, shall conform to the timing requirements contained in
section 10.511(1l1)(A)(7).

(7) Billboards are deemed to constitute a principal use of a lot.
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PZBA 23-03: 615 E. Ten Mile Road

BILL BOARDS LOCATIONS
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

Notice is hereby a Meeting of the Madison Heights Zoning Board of Appeals will be held
in the City Council Chambers of the Municipal Building at 300 W. 13 Mile Road,
Madison Heights, Oakland County, Michigan 48071 on Thursday, April 6, 2023 at 7:30
p.m. to consider the following requests:

(A)Case # PZBA 23-02: 25780 Commerce Drive

REQUEST: The petitioner, International Outdoor, Inc., requests three (3) variances
from city sign regulations, Section 10.511(IV)(E), pertaining to billboards. The
applicant requests a variance from Section 10.511(IV)(E)(1) pertaining to minimum
setbacks; a variance from Section 10.511(IV)(E)(2) pertaining to minimum billboard
spacing requirements; and a variance from Section 10.511(1V)(E)(7) pertaining to the
requirement that billboards be considered the principal use of a lot. The subject
property is located at 25780 Commerce Drive (tax parcel # 44-25-24-426-038) and
is zoned M-1, Light Industrial.

(B)Case # PZBA 23-03: 615 E. Ten Mile Road

REQUEST: The petitioner, International Outdoor, Inc., requests three (3) variances
from city sign regulations, Section 10.511(IV)(E), pertaining to billboards. The
applicant requests a variance from Section 10.511(IV)(E)(1) pertaining to minimum
setbacks; a variance from Section 10.511(IV)(E)(2) pertaining to minimum billboard
spacing requirements; and a variance from Section 10.511(1V)(E)(7) pertaining to the
requirement that billboards be considered the principal use of a lot. The subject
property is located at 615 E. Ten Mile Road (tax parcel # 44-25-24-355-030) and is
zoned M-1, Light Industrial.

(C) Case # PZBA 23-04: 53 E. Ten Mile Road

REQUEST: The petitioner, International Outdoor, Inc., requests four (4) variances
from city sign regulations, Section 10.511(IV)(E), pertaining to billboards. The
applicant requests two (2) variances from Section 10.511(IV)(E)(1) pertaining to
minimum setbacks; a variance from Section 10.511(IV)(E)(2) pertaining to minimum
billboard spacing requirements; and a variance from Section 10.511(IV)(E)(7)
pertaining to the requirement that billboards be considered the principal use of a lot.
The subject property is located at 53 E. Ten Mile Road (tax parcel # 44-25-24-360-
026) and is zoned M-1, Light Industrial.

(D) Case # PZBA 23-05: 1275 & 1301 W. Fourteen Mile Road

REQUEST: The petitioner, Samantha Burgner on behalf of ALRIG USA, requests
three (3) variances from the city Zoning Ordinance. The applicant requests two (2)
variances from Section 10.326(8), use-specific standards for auto wash uses,
pertaining to hours of operation and vacuum locations; and one (1) variance from
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Section 10.511(IV)(A), Prohibited Signs, pertaining to roof signs. The subject
property is located at 1275 W. Fourteen Mile Road (tax parcel # 44-25-02-101-046)
and 1301 W. Fourteen Mile Road (tax parcel # 44-25-02-101-045) and is zoned B-3,
General Business.

The applications and any supporting documents can be viewed during regular business
hours at the Community & Economic Development Department. In addition, the agenda
items can be viewed online at www.madison-heights.org in the Agenda Center after 4:00
p.m. on the Friday before the meeting.

If you are unable to attend the meeting, you can send your comments via email to:
MattLonnerstater@madison-heights.org and your comment will be read into the record at
the meeting. Written comments may also be mailed prior to the meeting to 300 West
Thirteen Mile Road, Madison Heights, Michigan, 48071. All comments will be heard at the
meeting.

CITY CLERK’S OFFICE
(248) 583-0826
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City of Madison 615E 10 Mile Rd,

Heights Madison Heights, Ml
Sign Application

Parcel Number:
44-25-24-360-026

Owner:
615 EAST TEN MILE LLC

Zoned: M-1 LT

d On the south side of I1-696 west of
Couzens Ave.

 2-sided Static, 14’ x 48’ surface area
per side = 672 square feet

O Front Flag, 60’ tall




The sign will be built with a z«
rear yard setback and will be "

from the side yard to the west and
50’ from the building to the east

48’

10° 50’
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City of Madison 615E 10 Mile Rd,

Heights Madison Heights, Ml
/BA Application

Parcel Number:

44-25-24-360-026

Owner:
615 EAST TEN MILE LLC

Zoned: M-1 LT

Requesting dimensional variances of 1,500
feet from the nearest billboard to the west.

Requesting dimensional variances to allow a
billboard on a parcel with an existing principal
use.

Requesting dimensional variance to allow a
billboard less than 100 feet from a building. w
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Item 3.

PAGE 3 ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
APPLICATION

Application Mo

Applicant(s) and property owner(s) hereby consent to city staff, board and commission members, and contractors to
access the property for purposes of evaluating the site for the reguested action(s).

FOR THE I,J)_WhER FOR THE APPLICANT IF NOT THE

OWNER:
Slgnulu ;Q/V\M‘D{ﬂr‘[ Signature

Printed "'-Iume Printed Name

Date /]| jli Date

Note: A notarized letter of authority or a power of attorney may be substituted for the original signature
of the owner,

Notices are to be sent to the Applicant[]  Owner []

ATTACHED HERETO, AND MADE PART OF THIS APPLICATION, ARE THE
FOLLOWING: (All required items must be submitted with this application)

O

1. Two copies of drawings of Site Plan (no larger than 11"x 177) drawn to scale and
containing all necessary dimensions and all fearures involved n this appeal,
including measurements showing open space on abutting properties. PDF
Dimensioned elevations of all buildings involved in the requested variance,
All required responses to above items.
Building permit application if applicable.
Letter of authority if applicable
Applicable fees:
A. Variance Review (Single Family) $300.00
B. Vanance Review (Dimensional) $400.00 plus $300 per variance
C. Use Variance Review $1.000.00
D. Appeal of Administrative Decision  $400.00

e

OFFICE USE ONLY

OOoo0o
S Ln b el b

APPROVALS
Approved for heering by City Amorney
Approved for hearing by C.DDL

Reviewed by Site Plan Commutiee

INTER-DEPARTMENTAL MNOTIFICATION
Community Development Department

Fire Department

Departrnent of Public Services _
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS FEE: $__

APPROVED: FAID:
DENIED: _ _ RECEIPT NO.

Rew, 1220/HIZZ
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2021 - 2022




Item 3.

124




Item 3.

125




Item 3.

126




Item 3.

127




Item 3.

128




Item 3.

129




HISTORICAL CONTEXT OF

APPLICANT'S VARIANCE REQUEST

s On April 7, 2016, the ZBA held a public hearing on Lamar Advertising’s Application #16-01 seeking
SIX (6) variances to a non-conforming billboard located at 1031 E. 10 Mile Rd. In its application,
Lamar sought variances:

(1) to allow an existing non-conforming billboard be replaced by a new non-conforming billboard
(2) to allow an existing non-conforming billboard to be rebuilt after it's been removed

(3) to allow a billboard on the same parcel as another (existing) structure within 100 feet of the
other structure

(4) to allow a billboard to be constructed within 2,500 feet of another billboard

(5) to allow the proposed billboard be at 70 feet high (10 feet higher than allowed per ordinance
which was not granted), and (6) to allow a billboard on the same parcel as a principal use.

s With respect to the dimensional spacing variance request, Lamar sought a 1,209-foot variance,
which is a variance of almost 50% of the spacing requirement under the Ordinance. Additionally, the
property’s principal use was an existing car body shop and not the billboard as per the ordinance.

s Ultimately, the ZBA granted ALL but the 10-foot height variance request. (See Appendix A for an
excerpt of the April 7, 2016 ZBA Meeting Minutes).

+ In its application to the ZBA, International Outdoor is ONLY seeking comparatively minimal

dimensional variances and permission to allow its proposed billboard on the same parcel ;
an existing principal use. 6
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/BA APPLICATION
615 E 10 MILE RD

VARIANCE REQUEST

The Michigan Department of Transportation has issued a state permit for the proposed sign at the

proposed height, type, size and spacing between other billboards which is 1,000 feet between static

billboards (see page 39). The proposed sign will static and conform to the city’s ordinance.

L0

RELIEF REQUEST:

International Outdoor requests dimensional spacing variances to construct and operate an outdoor advertising
sign at 53 E 10 Mile Rd. The proposed sign location will be less than twenty-five hundred (2,500) feet from

another billboard (2,170 feet from the nearest billboard to the west and 1,210 feet from the
nearest billboard to the east) (see page 28)

International Outdoor requests a variance to allow a billboard on the same parcel as a principal use.

International Outdoor requests a variance to allow a billboard less than 100 feet from a structure on the same
parcel (The structure is 58 feet away) (see page 35)

There are eight (8) ordinance requirements and International Outdoor seeks a variance from 2.5.

131




Item 3.

132




/BA APPLICATION
615 E 10 MILE RD

SIGN ORDINANCE REGARDING BILLBOARDS:

Section 10.511. Sign regulations-(IV) Regulations for Permitted Signs-(E) Billboards:

v' Billboards shall be permitted only on parcels abutting interstate highways or freeways in the M-1 and M-2 zoning

districts (Applicant shall meet this requirement) provided that such billboard shall not be placed on a parcel having any

other structure within one hundred (100) feet of the billboard, and no other structure shall be placed on the parcel
within one hundred (100) feet of the billboard, except that minimum distances from other billboards shall be regulated
as set forth in Section 2 following. A billboard shall not be located within any required setback of such parcel. The
applicant is requesting a 42-foot variance from the structure within one hundred feet requirement.

v" A double face (back-to-back) or a V-type structure shall be considered a single billboard provided the two (2) faces are
not separated by more than ten (10) feet, or the interior angle does not exceed twenty (20) degrees, whichever is

applicable.

v' The total surface area, facing in the same direction, of any billboard, shall not exceed seven hundred (700) square

feet and shall be contained on a single panel. Applicant shall meet this requirement.
v Billboards shall not exceed sixty (60) feet in height from the adjacent grade. Applicant shall meet this requirement.
v Billboards shall not be erected on the roof of any building. Applicant shall meet this requirement.

v' Billboards with any form of changeable messages, including but not limited to mechanical or electronic means, shall
conform to the timing requirements contained in Section 10.511(l11)(A)(7).




/BA APPLICATION
615 E 10 MILE RD

VARIANCE REQUEST

Applicant Seeks a Variance From:

» Sec. 10.511(E)(1). Billboards shall be permitted only on parcels abutting interstate highways or freeways in the M-
1 and M-2 zoning districts provided that such billboard shall not be placed on a parcel having any other structure
within one hundred (100) feet of the billboard, and no other structure shall be placed on the parcel within one
hundred (100) feet of the billboard. We propose a billboard that will be 58 feet from a structure on the
property (a variance of 42 feet) (see page 35). In 2016, the Zoning Board of Appeals granted a variance
permitting a billboard over the roof of a structure at 1031 E. 10 Mile Rd. (See page 42 & Appendix A).

» Sec. 10.511(E)(2). Billboards shall not be less than twenty-five hundred (2,500) feet apart. We propose a
billboard that will be 2,165 feet from the nearest billboard to the west (a variance of 335 feet) and 1,210 feet
(a variance of 1,290 feet) from the nearest billboard to the east (see pages 28). In 2016, the Zoning Board
of Appeals granted a 1,209-foot variance (an almost 50% variance from the spacing requirement) to one of
Applicant’s competitors in Application #16-01 (See page 42 & Appendix A).

> Sec. 10.511(E)(7). Billboards are deemed to constitute a principal use of a lot. Although the Applicant can create
a new parcel for the billboard and meet this requirement, it seems administratively burdensome for all parties (the
city, landowner, and Applicant) to create a separate parcel for Applicant’s billboard. Applicant is willing to split
the lot to create a lot 40 foot by 149 feet should the zoning board find it necessary (see page 37). In 2016,
the Zoning Board of Appeals granted this exact variance to one of Applicant’s competitors in Application
#16-01 (See page 42 & Appendix A).

*IMPORTANT NOTE: Applicant IS NOT required to seek a use variance under an undue hardship standard. Meetira
5.5 of the 8 requirements under Sec. 10.511, Applicant only seeks two and a half minor dimensional spacing varian_***
under a practical difficulty standard.**




/BA APPLICATION
615 E 10 MILE RD

VALIDATION FOR SIGN VARIANCE

The Following ZBA Questions Must be Answered Fully:

% Clearly explain the variance desired and how the proposed building and/or use is contrary to the Zoning Ordinance.
a) Sec. 10.511(E)(1). Billboards shall be permitted only on parcels abutting interstate highways or freeways in the M-1 and
M-2 zoning districts provided that such billboard shall not be placed on a parcel having any other structure within one
hundred (100) feet of the billboard, and no other structure shall be placed on the parcel within one hundred (100) feet of
the billboard, except that minimum distances from other billboards shall be regulated as set forth in Section 2 following. A
billboard shall not be located within any required setback of such a parcel.
1. The parcel abuts 1-696 and is zoned M-1 (Light Industrial).
2. The parcel has a structure that will be within 58 feet of the proposed billboard structure.
3. The billboard will not be located within any required setback.
Applicant seeks a 42-foot variance from the requirement that the billboard shall not be placed on a parcel
having any other structure within one hundred (100) feet of the billboard (see page 35).

b) Sec. 10.511(E)(2). Billboards shall not be less than twenty-five hundred (2,500) feet apart.
Applicant seeks a variance to place a billboard that will be 2,165 feet from the nearest billboard to the west (a
variance of 335 feet) and 1,210 feet (a variance of 1,290 feet) from the nearest billboard to the east. (see pages 28).

c) Sec.10.511(E)(7). Billboards are deemed to constitute a principal use of a lot.

Applicant seeks a variance, although it is conceivable for the Applicant to create a new parcel for the
billboard, it seems administratively burdensome for all parties (the city, landowner, and Applicant) to create a
separate parcel for Applicant’s billboard). Applicant seeks to allow a billboard on a lot with an existing principal
use. Applicant is willing to split the lot to create a lot 40 foot by 149 feet should the zoning board find it necessary
(see page 37)
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/BA APPLICATION
615 E 10 MILE RD

VALIDATION FOR SIGN VARIANCE

International Outdoor, Inc. uses the best steel and latest technology for its new billboard
structures. This structure will be a 2-sided static billboard.

i. It will be built to withstand winds up to 115 miles per hour, 10% above the state
requirement.

ii. It will have the latest in safety features.

iii. It will have the latest in LED lighting technology. This industry-leading technology will light
only the sign face and prevent light from projecting outside of the sign face. (See pages
63 & 64).

iv. The display will not flash, move or scroll. It will have little to no effect on the
surroundings.
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STaATE OF MICHIGAN

GRETCHEN WHITMER DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION PALL C. AJEGEA
OOVERMOR LANSING DRECTOR

January 10, 2023

International Outdoor, Inc.

Attention: Greg Miller

28423 Orchard Lake Road, Suite 200
Farmington Hills, Ml 48334

Permit Applications: 4196/4197
EB 1-696, 1,302 feet West of Couzens Avenue, Oakland County
Location Approval — Intenm Pemmits 1723 and 1724

Dear Greg Miller:

The Michigan Department of Transportation (MDOT) has reviewed your applications and
completed a site inspection of the proposed location, pursuant to the Highway Advertising
Act of 1972 (HAA), MCL 252.301, et seq. Your application to erect, use, and maintain a
commercial sign adjacent to EB |-696 has been approved. (MCL 252306 and
252 307a(4)).

You have one year from the date of MDOT's location approval (January 10, 2023) to
construct your sign. Please inform me once construction is complete and provide pictures
of the sign as proof. Pursuant to Section 2562 307a(9), after construction of a sign structure
under an interim permit is complete, the department shall issue an annual renewable
permit.

1VAOUddV 10dIN

If the sign is not erected within one year, the location approvals are deemed expired.
Should you still wish to pursue constructing a sign after the location approvals expire, you
must submit new applications, meeting all requirements at the time of application.

Should you have any questions, please contact me at 517-3354402 or by email at
greenes2@michigan.gov.
Sincerely,

E-SIGMED lw Scoftt Greene
on 2023-01-10 13:2413 EST

Scott Greene
Utility Coordination, Permits & Agreements Section
Development Services Division

Enclosures

MURRAY 0. VAN WAGONER BUILDING » P.O. BIOK 30050 - LANSING, MICHIGAN 45304

ARV Ckgan. goviTot » 517-373-2000
LH-LAM-D (31019) 137
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rear yard setback and will be 7

from the side yard to the west and
58’ from the building to the east

17’ 58’

48’
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/BA APPLICATION
615 E 10 MILE RD

VALIDATION FOR SIGN VARIANCE

+ Explain the special conditions and circumstances that exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or
building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures or buildings in the same district.

a) This site’s unique location meets 5.5 of 8 billboard requirements; except spacing and principal use,
making it exclusive and unique that does not apply to other lands, structures or buildings.

b) The ordinance requires billboards shall not be less than twenty-five hundred (2,500) feet apart. We propose a
billboard that will be 2,165 feet from the nearest billboard to the west (a variance of 335 feet) and 1,210 feet (a
variance of 1,290 feet) from the nearest billboard to the east. (see pages 28). It is our belief that Madison
Heights practice is excessive and literally creates a BAN on billboards in Madison Heights unless you were
fortunate enough to get chosen early on and or prior to the ordinance going into effect.

c) Applicant’s variance application is exceptionally narrow with only two and a half variances. International’s
request for a variance is a reasonable request that will not be a substantial detriment to the public or impair the
purpose of the ordinance. The site is an industrial area surrounded by industrial zoned parcels. This would
have no impact on neighbors.

d) Applicant received approval from MDOT for a 2-sided static billboard at this location (See page 33). State law
mandates that a billboard sign located in a business or industrial area shall not be erected closer than 1,000
feet to another sign on the same side of the highway facing the same direction of traffic. We have exceeded
the state requirements (see page 34).

e) There will be no substantial detriment to any neighboring property, The proposed sign is oriented towards the
traveled roadway and visible primarily to traffic on 1-696. In addition, the proposed sign is well buffered by the
roadway and other commercial uses in the area.

f)  The owner is amicable to splitting the parcel so that a parcel can be created that would have the billboard as
its primary use (see page 37). 10 |




149’

40’

The owner is amicable to splitting the pagmm

so that a parcel can be created that wou'a

Item 3.

have the billboard as its primary use. The lot
would be 40’ x 149’
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/BA APPLICATION
615 E 10 MILE RD

VALIDATION FOR SIGN VARIANCE

RS

» Explain why the literal interpretation of the provisions of this ordinance deprives you of rights commonly
enjoyed by others in the same zoning district.

a) This site’s unique location meets 5.5 of 8 billboard requirements; except spacing and principal use,
making it exclusive and unique that does not apply to other lands, structures or buildings. This site
meets:

1. Billboards shall be permitted only on parcels abutting interstate highways or freeways in the M-1 and M-2
zoning districts.

2. Adouble face (back-to-back) or a V-type structure shall be considered a single billboard provided the two
(2) faces are not separated by more than ten (10) feet, or the interior angle does not exceed twenty (20)
degrees, whichever is applicable.

3. The total surface area, facing in the same direction, of any billboard, shall not exceed seven hundred

(700) square feet and shall be contained on a single panel.

Billboards shall not exceed sixty (60) feet in height from the adjacent grade.

Billboards shall not be erected on the roof of any building.

Billboards with any form of changeable messages, including but not limited to mechanical or electronic

means, shall conform to the timing requirements contained in Section 10.511(111)(A)(7).

o0k

b) The ordinance restricts property owners from utilizing their property “for highest and best use” practices over
that which the State of Michigan imposes on others. The ordinance requires billboards shall not be less than
twenty-five hundred (2,500) feet apart. Seven (7) of the thirteen (13) billboards in Madison Heights (more than
half) do not meet this requirement (see pages 47 - 62). We propose a billboard that will be 1,125 feet from the
nearest billboard to the west (a variance of 1,375 feet) and 2,265 feet (a variance of 235 feet) from the nearest
billboard to the east. (see page 28). Itis our belief that Madison Heights practice is excessive and literally
creates a BAN on billboards in Madison Heights unless you were fortunate enough to get chosen early on.| 14
current ordinance is unfair, unjust and prejudice to new applicant not chosen earlier. 8




/BA APPLICATION
615 E 10 MILE RD

VALIDATION FOR SIGN VARIANCE

«+ Continued:

c) Applicant received approval from MDOT for a 2-sided static billboard at this location (see page 33). State law
mandates that a billboard sign located in a business or industrial area shall not be erected closer than 1,000
feet to another sign on the same side of the highway facing the same direction of traffic. Not all properties
meet this requirement. We have exceeded the state requirements (see page 34).

d) Many other owners of property zoned M-1 were allowed to erect billboards (with or without variances) even
though they were all non-confirming to the ordinance. All thirteen (13) billboard in Madison Heights are non-
conforming in one way or another. Denying the applicant would deprive them of rights given to others in M-1.

e) Off-Premises Signs/Billboards are common on major thoroughfares. There are 10 permitted off premises
signs on [-75, Dequindre and 1-696 in Madison Height according to MDOT (see pages 47 - 62). All of these
property owners enjoy the benefit of a billboard on their property. The applicant and property owner seek the
same right.

f)  Significantly larger variances were granted in the past to applicants in the same zoning district for billboards.

1. The billboard located at 1300 Bellaire Avenue was built as a 2-sided static sign within 660 feet of another
billboard, but despite being non-conforming with spacing requirements it was permitted to be upgraded
and rebuilt to a 2-sided digital sign in 2014 (see page 40).

2. The billboard located at 30550 Stephenson Hwy was built as a 2-sided static sign not as the principal
use of the property and later upgraded to a 2-sided digital sign despite being a non-conforming use (see
page 41).

3. The billboard located at 1031 E 10 Mile Rd was built as a 2-sided static sign, not as the principal use of
the property, and over a building, which was taken down in between Aug. 2015-2017. Then later a t
new structure was built to have 1 side upgraded to digital despite its being non-conforming in many w 43
(see page 42). 39




1300 Bellaire Ave

Oct 2009 July 2011

Item 3.

2013 this was a 2 — sided Static Sign and now a 2-sided Digital Sign. This sign has always been
660 feet from another billboard to the north. The structure was rebuilt to support the additional

weight of the two digital billboards. Photos from Google Maps
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i
30550 Stephenson Hwy

This billboard was built without the requirement that it be the principal use of the property.
It was also upgraded to digital despite being a non-conforming billboard. The photos are frorr
Google Maps (left) and Oakland County Parcel Map (right)



1031 E 10 Mile Rd

« This billboard was granted 5 of 6 variances requested: (i) to allow an existing non-conforming billboard be
replaced by a new non-conforming billboard rebuilt after its been removed (iii) to allow a billboard on the same
parcel as another (existing) structure within 100 feet of the other structure (iv) to allow a billboard to be
constructed within 2,500 feet of another billboard (v) to allow the proposed billboard be at 70 feet high (1(
feet higher than allowed per ordinance which was not granted), and (vi) to allow a billboard on the same

parcel as a principle use.




/BA APPLICATION
615 E 10 MILE RD

VALIDATION FOR SIGN VARIANCE

% Did the special conditions and/or circumstances result from your actions?
» NO. The property has not been altered in any way. The property has existed, as is, for years. The property
meets 5.5 of 8 billboard ordinance requirements and is also allowed under State law.

% Can you use the property in a manner permitted by the Ordinance if a variance is not granted? Is this the
minimum variance you need to use the property in the way you want?
a) The variances requested including the spacing requirement is requested to allow this property to be used as
others have enjoyed the use of their property for such purpose. This will be the minimum variances
needed and is much less than others granted by the ZBA or otherwise allowed.

« Will granting the variance change the essential character of the area?

a) No. Granting the variance will not change the essential character of the area. The property is industrial and
along a major freeway (1-696) which meets the zoning requirements, with industrial property all around the
site and the freeway exposure from the site (see zoning map 46). The property meets 5.5 of 8 zoning
requirements and a dimensional variance would be the least variance granted.

b) Granting the variance will not affect any of the neighboring properties in anyway.

c) The proposed sign is oriented towards the traveled roadway and visible primarily to traffic on 1-696. In
addition, the proposed sign is well buffered by the roadway and other commercial uses in the area.

d) Billboards are common on major thoroughfares especially in the industrial zoning district. The section in
which the billboard is proposed is primarily Industrial with all kinds of industrial uses from Cannabis to
Automotive. A sign of this size will not impact the use of the property or properties around it and meets FIVE
& a HALF of EIGHT requirements for a matter of right. The Variances requested are NOT a USE variance
and only two slight dimensional variances that are within the spirit of the zoning ordinance.
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/BA APPLICATION
615 E 10 MILE RD

VALIDATION FOR SIGN VARIANCE

e) Billboards compliment the area and provide an additional revenue source to the city via personal property
taxes.

f)  Off-Premises Signs/Billboards are common on major thoroughfares. There are 10 permitted off premises
signs on |-75, Dequindre and 1-696 in Madison Height according to MDOT (see pages 47 - 62). All these
property owners enjoy the benefit of a billboard on their property. The applicant and property owner seek the
same right.

g) Static billboards have lights that shines on the surface of the board, not projecting out or down (See pages
63 and 64). These type of billboards will not harm or effect the neighbors or environment. The area has
billboards presently. The addition of another will not impact the area
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Proposed Billboard

on 1-696 Corridor




Madison Heights Zoning
61 E 10 Mile Rd, Madison Height, Mi

Parcel ID:
44-25-24-360-026

Owner:
615 EAST TEN MILE LLC

Zoned:

Item 3.
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* Billboard not in Madison Heights

Item 3.
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Existing Billboards
on |-75

8

Google Maps Image




Existing Billboards

Q
g
on 1-696 Iy

1 263 feet
3,405 feet /

—+= 1,000 feet




Item 3.

Sign #1 - 32401 Mally Dr

0]

O O O O O

The west side of I-75 approx.
1,175 feet south of 14 Mile
Rd

14’ x 48’ = 672 square feet
2-sided Digital

70’ tall

Owner: Lamar

Distance from Traveled Edge
of Road: 97 feet

Non-conforming — above
height allowable,
upgraded and rebuilt

All measurements are estimates from MDOT & Google
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Sign #2 - 31445 Mally Dr

0]

O O O O

O

The west side of I-75 approx.
1,280 feet north of 13 Mile
Rd

14’ x 48’ = 672 square feet
2-sided Digital
70’ tall

Owner: International
Outdoor

Distance from Traveled Edge
of Road: 135 feet

Non-conforming — above
height allowable,
upgraded and rebuilt

All measurements are estimates from MDOT & Google
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Item 3.

Sign #3 - 30550 Stephenson Hwy

O The west side of I-75 approx.
1,250 feet south of 13 Mile
Rd

14’ x 48’ = 672 square feet
2-sided Digital
70’ tall

Owner: Lamar

O O O O O

Distance from Traveled Edge
of Road: 124 feet

Non-conforming — not on a
separate parcel, above
height allowable, upgraded
and rebuilt

O

0  All measurements are estimates from MDOT & Google
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Item 3.

Sign #4 - 1031 W 12 Mile Rd

0]

O O O O O

O

The west side of I-75 approx.
300 feet south of 12 Mile Rd

14’ x 48’ = 672 square feet
2-sided Static

70’ tall

Owner: Lamar

Distance from Traveled Edge
of Road: 190 feet

Non-conforming — 660 feet
from another billboard. Built
above the allowable height.
Not on a separate lot and
only 38 feet from a building.
Rebuilt despite being non-
conforming

All measurements are estimates from MDOT & Google
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Sign #5 - 1300 Bellaire Ave

0]

O O O O O

O

The west side of I-75 approx.
925 feet south of 12 Mile Rd

14’ x 48’ = 672 square feet
2-sided Digital

70’ tall

Owner: Outfront

Distance from Traveled Edge
of Road: 77 feet

Non-conforming — 660’ from
another sign and built above
the allowable height. Rebuilt
and converted to digital
despite being non-
conforming.

All measurements are estimates from MDOT & Google
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Sign #6 - 326 W 10 Mile Rd

0]

O O O O O

O

Item 3.

The south side of I1-696 approx.
790 feet west of John R Rd

14’ x 48’ = 672 square feet
2-sided Digital

70’ tall

Owner: Outfront

Distance from Traveled Edge
of Road: 79 feet

Non-conforming - built above
the height allowable. 1,770
feet from another billboard in
the city. Upgraded and
rebuilt digital despite being
non-conforming. Only 860
feet from a billboard not in the
city.

All measurements are estimates from MDOT & Google | 1°°




(0]

All measurements are estimates from MDOT & Google

*

D)

%

Sign #7 - 1031 E 10 Mile Rd tem 3.

O The south side of I-696 approx. 74
feet west of Couzens Ave.

14’ x 48’ = 672 square feet
1-side Digital, 1-side Static
70’ tall

Owner: Lamar

O O O O O

Distance from Traveled Edge of
Road: 150 feet

This billboard is Non-conforming and was granted 5 of
6 variances requested:

to allow an existing non-conforming billboard be replaced
by a new non-conforming billboard rebuilt after it's been
removed

to allow a billboard on the same parcel as another
(existing) structure within 100 feet

to allow a billboard to be constructed within 2,500 feet
of another billboard. 1,260 feet from a billboard to the
east.

to allow the proposed billboard be at 70 feet high (10 feet
higher than allowed per ordinance which was not granted),
and

to allow a billboard on the same parcel as a princi| **°

use.
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Sign #8 - 1430 E Heights St

0]

O O O O O

O

The south side of 1-696
approx. 50 feet east of I-696
Service Dr.

14’ x 48’ = 672 square feet
2-sided Static

60’ tall

Owner: Lamar

Distance from Traveled Edge
of Road: 140 feet

Non-conforming — only 1,260
feet from a billboard to the
west and 1,410 feet from
another billboard to the east
in the city.

All measurements are estimates from MDOT & Google
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Sign #9 - 26017 Dequindre Rd

0]

O O O O O

O

Item 3.

The north side of I-696
approx. 1 foot west of
Progressive Dr and 30 feet
west of Dequindre.

14’ x 48’ = 672 square feet
2-sided Digital
70’ tall

Owner: International Qutdoor

Distance from Traveled Edge

of Road: 150 feet

Non-conforming — Built above

the allowable height.
Upgraded and rebuilt digital
despite being non-
conforming. Only 2,032 feet
from a billboard not in the
city.

All measurements are estimates from MDOT & Google
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Sign #10 - 1900 E 14 Mile Rd

O The south side of 14 Mile Rd
approx. 390-foot west of
Dequindre.

10" x 30" = 300 square feet
2-sided Static
40’ tall

Owner: OQutfront

O O O O O

Distance from Traveled Edge
of Road: 90 feet

Non-conforming - Not on a
separate parcel and only 33
feet from a building. No
MDOT Permit. Only 2,115
feet from a billboard outside
city limits

O

0  All measurements are estimates from MDOT & Google
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Sign #11 — 604 W Eleven Mile Rd

0]

O O O O O

O

The south side of Eleven Mile
Rd approx. 65-foot west of
Dartmouth St.

10" x 30" = 300 square feet
2-sided Static

30’ tall

Owner: Outfront

Distance from Traveled Edge
of Road: 25 feet

Non-conforming - Not on a
separate lot and 6 inches
from a building. No MDOT
Permit.

All measurements are estimates from MDOT & Google
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Sign #12 — 25601 John RRd

0]

O O O O O

O

The west side of John R Rd
approx. 98-feet south of W
Hudson Ave.

10" x 30" = 300 square feet
2-sided Static

40’ tall

Owner: Outfront

Distance from Traveled Edge
of Road: 40 feet

Non-conforming - Not on a
separate lot and 6 inches
from a building. 1,770 feet
from another billboard in the
city. No MDOT Permit.

All measurements are estimates from MDOT & Google
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Sign #13 — 25107 Dequindre Rd

O

O O O O O

O

The west side of Dequindre
Rd approx. 285-feet north of
Eleven Mile Rd.

10’ x 30’ = 300 square feet
2-sided Static

40’ tall

Owner: Outfront

Distance from Traveled Edge
of Road: 55 feet

Non-conforming - Not on a
separate lot and 6 inches
from a building. 1,410 feet
from another billboard in the
city. Only 220 feet from a
billboard outside the city.

All measurements are estimates from MDOT & Google
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Lighting is often a concern not always addressed. We want you to know that we will
be using the most current LED lighting available for our Static sign face.

a

+__ On a STATIC Sign LED
lights are directed up
and at the face

48 Feet

v

|
r

I

| i
r r
I : I

I I 60 Feet ‘ l
| to Top |
of Sign 46-foot
pole

and prevent light from projecting outside of the sign face.

This industry-leading technology will tht only the sign face
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International Outdoor

Helephane Sign Vue 2 LED
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WOILE WU A L

Reliable Electric Products Co
865-376-0226

Dezigner
Brian Kline

Date
April 21 2017

Scale
14 x 48

Drawing No.
SVLED 2

1 of 1

168

64



/BA APPLICATION
615 E 10 MILE RD

SUMMARY

Applicant believes the practical difficulties described in its application demonstrate that its request for variances are
warranted and the ZBA should grant them in their entirety. The unique circumstances of the property have created a
practical hardship that would prejudice Applicant if not granted.

The proposed billboard:

v' The billboard will be on a parcel abutting an interstate highway or freeway in an M-1 zoning district and not
located within any required setback of such parcel.

v' The V-type structure will have an interior angle which does not exceed twenty (20) degrees.

v' The total surface area, facing in the same direction, will not exceed seven hundred (700) square feet and shall
be contained on a single panel.

v" The billboard will not exceed sixty (60) feet in height from the adjacent grade.

v" The billboard will not be erected on or over the roof of any building.

« We have clearly explained the variance desired and how the proposed building and/or use is contrary to the Zoning
Ordinance.

++ We have explained the special conditions and circumstances that exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or
building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures or buildings in the same district.

s We have explained why the literal interpretation of the provisions of this ordinance deprives you of rights commonly
enjoyed by others in the same zoning district.
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/BA APPLICATION
615 E 10 MILE RD

SUMMARY CONTINUED

X3

*

The applicant acknowledges that no special conditions and/or circumstances resulted from actions of the applicant
or property owner.

X3

*

Although the property is used in a manner permitted by the Ordinance it is not being given the same rights as others
in the same zoning district. The variances requested are minimal.

+ Granting the variance will not change the essential character of the area?

Applicant has established that it is entitled to preliminary and final site plan approval based on competent, factual, and
expert engineering and planning testimony and exhibits for a double-sided digital billboard.

» The Applicant reserves the right to provide additional factual and legal arguments at its hearing.
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Appendix A

There being no further nominations, the vote was called.

Yeas: Hohner, Kehoe, Kimble, Tecker, R. Corbett, Holder, Oglesby

Nays: None
Absent: L. Corbett, Kirchoff, Yemac

Motion Carried

16-08. Election of Vice-Chair.
Vice Chairman Oglesby called for nominations for the position of the Vice

Chairperson of the Board.

Motion by Ms. Kehoe, seconded by Councilman Corbett, to nominate
Clifford Oglesby as the Vice Chairman of the board.

There being no further nominations, the vote was called.

Yeas: Kehoe, Kimble, Tecker, R. Corbett, Holder, Hohner, Oglesby

Nays: None
Absent: L. Corbett, Kirchoff, Yemac
Motion Carried

16-09. Variance of non-conforming billboard 1031 E. 10 Mile
Road
Application #16-01

Vice Chairman Oglesby opened the public hearing at 7:42 p.m. to hear
comments, if any, on application #16-01.

The Petitioner, Joseph Shopshear, Representative for Lamar Advertising,
6405 N. Hix Road, Westland, MIl, and Adam Behrendt, Attorney for
Lamar Advertising, 201 W. Big Beaver Road, Suite 500, Troy, MI 48084
were present. Mr. Behrendt stated the billboard was erected to be a
digital sign face on one side and the second side is a vinyl static board.
Lamar is requesting to replace the static vinyl side, to malke it digital and
in doing so, must replace the entire billboard structure. At this time they
would like to update the static side to be digital along with additional
safety requirements. Mr. Behrendt stated that digital billboards are what
customers want. They also provide the opportunity to run public service
announcements, AMBER alerts, weather warnings, as well as civic
activities and local business activity announcements.,

Gary Sayers, 945 E. 10 Mile Road, stated that he owns four buildings

approximately 300 ft. from this billboard and he is opposed to granting
any variances. He stated that he does not want a blinking sign near his

2 04-07-16 ZBA Minules
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building. He also commented that he believes these billboards are
distracting to drivers.

There being no further comments, the public hearing was closed 8:00
p.m.

Mr. Kimble commented that he was concerned with the brightness of the
lights that come from the digital signs noting this can be very distracting
while driving at night. He also expressed concern that granting these
variances will set precedence for other billboard companies.

Ms. Holder asked for clarification regarding the request, stating that if
the petitioner only changed the sign face, no variance would be required.

Mr. Schafer indicated that the petitioner can change the sign face of a
non-conforming sign without having to request a variance; however, if
the structure requires modification, then approval from the Zoning Board
of Appeals would be required.

Mr. Shopeghear, indicated that the current sign was built for the 2000
building codes; however in order to comply with the 2012 building codes

a variance is required for safety reasons.

Councilman Corbett stated that any changes to the sign should be to
reduce as much of the non-conformity as possible, including reducing
the entire structure to the permitted 60’ maximum height permitted.

Motion by Mr. Corbett, Seconded by Ms. Holder,

WHEREAS, an application has been filed by Joseph Shopshear
the Petitioner for Angela Investments, 1031 E. 10 Mile Road requesting a

variance; and

Section 10.511(V)(B)(1)). A variance is requested to allow an existing
nonconforming billboard to be replaced by a new nonconforming sign.

Section 10.511{V)(B)(2)). A variance is requested to allow an existing
nonconforming billboard to be rebuilt after it has been removed.

Section 10.+311(E)(1). A variance is requested to allow a billboard to be on
the same parcel as another (existing) structure and within 100’ of another

structure,

Section 10.511(E)(2). A variance is requested to allow a billboard to be
constructed within 2500° of another billboard [proposed to be within 1291°)

3 04-07-16 ZBA Minutes
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Section 10.511(E}{4). A 10" height variance is requested to allow the proposed

billboard to be 70" high, where 60’ is the maximum height permitted.

Section 10.511{E){7). A variance is requested to allow a billboard on the same
parcel as a principle use |existing body shop is principle use of the property).

WHEREAS, a notice of public hearing was published in the Madison Park
News on March 23, 2016 and 82 notices were mailed to property owners

within 500 feet of the aforementioned property; and

WHEREAS, a report has been received from the Community Development

Department stating that:

RELEVANT INFORMATION

1. The applicant is a representative of the owner of a billboard located

on the subject property.
2, The billboard is a non-conforming structure as follows:
a. The billboard is not the principal uac of the property.

b. The billboard is within 100 feet of the building on the property

{in fact it overhangs the building).

c¢. The billboard is within 2500 feet of another billboard (actual

distance is 1291 feet).

d. The billboard is 10" higher than permitted (70" where 60 is

allowed).

3. In 2011 the applicant applied for a permit to install a digital face
on the existing billboard. The City permits face changes on non-
conforming billboards provided that the structure can handle the
new loads. In that case the applicant proposed to add additional
structural steel supports and other modifications to the structure
to handle the additional loads imposed by changing the type of
sign to a digital face. The ZBA granted a variance to allow the
owner to change one face and that was done by the owner shortly

thereafter and remains so today.

PREVIOUS ACTIONS

R

ZBA Application #11-02 — Variance granted to allow structural

modifications to nonconforming billboard for placement of a digital face

on the existing billboard.
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The Site Plan Committee has reviewed this request. The Committee notes
that the sign is currently non-conforming, but enjovs a variance that
allowed its structural modification to accommodate a digital face change
in 2011. The applicant now seeks to completely remove the existing
billboard and replace it with a new billboard with two digital faces. Under
the Zoning Ordinance, removal of the billboard eliminates any
nonconformity, in addition to eliminating the conditions under which the
previous ZBA variance was granted. As a result, they are required to seck
the requested variances per the Zoning Ordinance.

The Committee also notes that the existing nonconforming billboard is
currently in use and may continue to function for the foreseeable future

without any modification or variance,

The Committee also notes that there are currently ten non-conforming
billboards in the City. It is the intent of the Zoning Ordinance that these
structures can be continued until they fail due to deterioration or
domaoge ond that they be removed at that point. By removing the
existing nonconforming billboard as proposed, applicant is achieving the
intent of the Zoning Ordinance — removal of the nonconformity in its
entirety. To permit this applicant to remove and replace the billboard in
its exact location would be contrary to the intent of the ordinance and
convey to the applicant a right not enjoyed by other billboard owners in
the City. Accordingly, the Committee recommends denial of the request.

Should the ZBA decide to grant the variances necessary to accommodate
the request, the Committee recommends that the height of the billboard
be reduced to the 60" maximum, thus reducing the nonconformity of the
billboard while still accommodating its continuation in a nonconforming

location.

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held this April 7, 2016, and the
Petitioner, Jospeh Shopshear, Representative for Lamar Advertising,
6405 N. Hix Road, Westland, MI, along with Adam Behrendt, Attorney for
Lamar Advertising, 201 W. Big Beaver Road, Suite 500, Troy, MI 48084

were present.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Madison Heights Zoning
Board of Appeals approves the requested variances as follows:

Section 10.511(V){B)(1)). A variance is requested to allow an existing
nonconforming billboard to be replaced by a new nonconforming sign.
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Section 10.511(V)(B)}(2)). A variance is requested to allow an existing
nonconforming billboard to be rebuilt after it has been removed.

Section 10.511{E){1). A variance is requested to allow a billboard to be on the
same parcel as another (existing) structure and within 100" of another

stracture,

Section 10.511{E)(Z). A variance is requested to allow a billboard to be
constructed within 2500° of another billboard (proposed to be within 1291

Section 10.511(E){7). A variance is regquested to allow a billboard on the same
parcel as a principle use (existing body shop is principle use of the property);

aned

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Madison Heights Zoning Board of
Appeals DENIES the requested variance as follows:

Section 10.511(E){4). A 10" height variance is requested to allow the proposed
billboard to be 70" high, where 60 is the maximum height permitted.

As it 18 not the minimum variance necessary and will reduce the existing non-

conformity.

Yeas: Tecker, R. Corbett, Hohner, Holder, Kehoe, Oglesby
Nays: Kimble

Absent: L. Corbett, Kirchoff, Yemac

Motion Carried

XX. Adjournment.

Motion by Ms. Holder, seconded by Mr. Tecker, to adjourn the meeting.

Yeas: K. Corbett, Hohner, Holder, Kehoe, Kimble, Tecker, Oglesby
MNays: MNone
Ahsent: L. Corbett, Kirchoff, Yemac

Motion Carried

There being no further business, Vice Chairman Oglesby, adjourned the
meeting at 8:15 p.m.

Romona Sancheg
Clerk of the Board
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MEMORANDUM

Date: March 312023

To: City of Madison Heights Zoning Board of Appeals
From: Matt Lonnerstater, AICP — City Planner

Subject: Billboard Variances

PZBA 23-04 — 53 E. Ten Mile Rd.

REQUEST

The applicant, International Outdoors, Inc., requests four (4) variances from the city’s billboard
regulations, Section 10.511(IV)(E). The subject property is located at 53 E. Ten Mile Road (tax parcel #44-
25-24-355-030) and is zoned M-1, Light Industrial.

The applicant proposes to install one (1) two-sided static billboard adjacent to the south side of I1-696, and
requests variances from the following sections of the Zoning Ordinance:

e Section 10.511(IV)(E)(1): A billboard shall not be located within any required setback of such
parcel; and

e Section 10.511(IV)(E)(1): [...] such billboard shall not be placed on a parcel having any other
structure within 100 feet of the billboard; and

e Section 10.511(IV)(E)(2): Billboards shall not be less than 2,500 feet apart; and

e Section 10.511(IV)(E)(7): Billboards are deemed to constitute a principal use of a lot.

The applicant is not the current property owner. However, the current property owner has signed the ZBA
application, as required.

Setback Variance

Per Section 10.511(IV)(E)(1) of the Madison Heights Zoning Ordinance, a billboard shall not be located
within any required setback of such parcel. The subject property is a double-frontage lot, which is defined
as, “any interior lot having frontages on two more or less parallel streets as distinguished from a corner
lot. In the case of a row of double frontage lots, all sides of said lots adjacent to streets shall be considered
frontage, and front yards shall be provided as required.”

Per the Schedule of Regulations, Section 10.400 and 10.401, the minimum front yard setback for the M-1
district is 50 feet. However, footnote (e) states, “where the front yards of 50 percent or more of the
principal structures in any block in existence at the time of passage of this Ordinance, within the district
zoned and on the same side of the street, are less than the minimum front yard indicated above, then any
building subsequently erected on that side of the street shall not be less and need not be greater than the
average depth of the front yards of said structure.” Staff notes five (5) structures along E. Heights Drive
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between John R. Road and Battelle Street and calculates the average front yard setback from E. Heights
Street to be 19.8 feet. With a zero-foot front yard setback, the proposed billboard fails to meet the setback
requirement. Therefore, the applicant requests a front yard setback variance of 19.8 feet.

Structure Setback Variance

Per Section 10.511(IV)(E)(1) of the Madison Heights Zoning Ordinance, a billboard shall not be placed
within 100 feet of an existing structure on the parcel. The subject property is improved with an existing
principal industrial building and detached accessory building. The billboard is proposed to be placed 23
feet from the existing principal building, failing to meet Ordinance requirements. Therefore, the applicant
requests a variance of 77 feet from the structure setback requirement. Required setbacks are illustrated
in the graphic below:

53 E. Ten Mile Road — Required Setbacks and Proposed Billboard

@ ol By

-

L
i
1
2
e T

L g

-

€. 10 Mile &

Note: Setback lines are approximate
Source: Oakland County Property Gateway
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Separation Variance

Per Section 10.511(IV)(E)(2) of the Madison Heights Zoning Ordinance, billboards shall not be less than
2,500 feet apart. The Billboards Map at the end of this report illustrates the 2,500-foot separation radii
from each existing billboard. The proposed billboard is within 2,500 feet of three (3) existing billboards,
per the chart below:

Existing Billboard Location Distance from Proposed Required Variance
Billboard

E. Heights Dr./W. 10 Mile 1,125 ft. 1,375 ft.

John R/W. Hudson Ave 1,165 ft. 1,335 ft.

John R/Couzens Ave. 2,265 ft. 235 ft.

The applicant has formally requested the variances of 1,375 feet and 235 feet from the 2,500 ft.
requirement. However, an additional variance of 1,335 feet will be required to erect the proposed
billboard, as the applicant has not addressed the existing billboard at John R and W. Hudson Ave.

Principal Use Variance

Per Section 10.511(IV)(E)(7) of the Zoning Ordinance, billboards shall be considered the principal use of a
lot. Because the property at 53 E. Ten Mile Road is already improved with a principal building and
detached accessory structure, a new billboard would be considered an accessory use of the property. The
Zoning Ordinance requires the applicant to divide the parcel and create a stand-alone parcel for the
billboard. The applicant requests a variance from this section to allow for the proposed billboard to be
constructed on the same parcel as the existing buildings.

STAFF ANALYSIS

Within their application, the applicant states that they have obtained a permit from the State of Michigan
for the proposed billboard. Note that the state requires 1,000 feet of separation between static billboards,
whereas Madison Heights requires 2,500 feet. Per the Highway Advertising Act of 1972 (PA 106 of 1927),
“a county, city, village, township or charter township may enact ordinances to requlate and control the
operation, size, lighting, and spacing of signs and sign structures [...].[...] An ordinance or code adopted by
a county, city village, township, or charter township that regulates the operation, size, lighting, or spacing
of signs and sign structures and that is more stringent than the laws of this state is not made void by this
act.”

Madison Height’s stringent billboard spacing requirements were put in place to prevent the proliferation
of billboards and are in compliance with the Highway Advertising Act.

The applicant has not addressed the principal use variance or structure setback variances, nor provided a
justification for such variances.

On the block where the subject parcel is located, the average building setback from E. Heights Drive is
19.8 feet. With a setback of 0 feet, the proposed billboard would be placed closer E. Heights Drive than
any existing building on the block. Staff finds that this would grant a special privilege to the property
owner not granted to other property owners.
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Iltem 4.

178




PZBA 23-04: 53 E. Ten Mile Road

VARIANCE FINDINGS

Section 10.804(2) outlines criteria for reviewing variance requests. The applicant has provided responses
to the variance criteria within their application. Staff findings are provided below:

o Whereby exceptional narrowness, shallowness, shape or area of a specific piece of property at the
time of enactment of the Zoning Ordinance or by reason of exceptional topographic conditions or
other extraordinary or exceptional conditions of such property, the strict application of the
regulations enacted would result in peculiar or exceptional practical difficulties.

Staff Finding: Staff does not find the subject property itself to contain exceptional conditions
that would unreasonably restrict the use of the property. Staff finds that the conditions of the
property would not result in a practical difficulty for the property owner.

The property is currently utilized for an industrial use, and can continue to be utilized, expanded,
or redeveloped for permitted M-1 industrial uses. The subject parcel is approximately 0.16 acres
in area, is of a regular rectangular shape, and has a width of approximately 60 feet. Staff finds
these property characteristics to be fairly standard within the M-1 District, especially along E. 10
Mile Road.

While staff acknowledges that the City’s billboard separation requirement may restrict the
erection of new billboards within city limits unless existing billboards are removed, this is a
restriction that applies equally to all properties within Madison Heights. Staff finds that the
applicant’s inability to legally meet the billboard spacing requirement is not due to an exceptional
condition tied to the subject property, but rather due to the general condition that there are a
limited number of available billboard locations left within the City.

The applicant requests a variance from the principal use requirement, but has not provided
justification in favor of the variance request. The variance request from the principal use standard
does not appear to relate to a unique condition of the property. Further, the applicant seeks relief
from an administrative process that is applied equally to all properties. As such, staff does not find
the existence of a valid practical difficulty.

e Such relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and without
substantially impairing the intent and purposes of this ordinance.

Staff Finding: Staff finds that the granting of the requested variances could substantially impair
the intent and effectiveness of the Zoning Ordinance.

Staff believes that granting variances to the billboard setback, spacing and principal use
requirements could substantially impair the intent and effectiveness of the Zoning Ordinance. The
City’s billboard setback, spacing, and principal use requirement were put in place to regulate the
siting of large billboards within Madison Heights. If the City of Madison Heights is interested in
permitting additional billboards within city limits and/or reducing billboard spacing, setback and
principal use requirements, staff believes that the appropriate mechanism is to amend the Zoning
Ordinance standards via the zoning text amendment process.
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Additional standards for reviewing variance cases, as required per the ZBA application, are outlined below:

e The literal interpretation of the provisions of this ordinance deprives the applicant of rights
commonly enjoyed by others in the same zoning district.

Staff Finding: Staff finds that the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance would not deprive the
applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by others in the same zoning district.

Each property owner within Madison Heights is subject to the same billboard setback, spacing
and principal use requirements. The property owner has the ability to develop and redevelop the
property per M-1, Light Industrial standards.

With a setback of 0 feet, the proposed billboard would be placed closer E. Heights Drive than any
existing building on the block. Contrary to this standard, staff finds that a property setback
variance would actually grant a special privilege to the property owner not afforded to other
property owners.

Staff acknowledges that prior Zoning Boards of Appeals have granted billboard separation and
principal use variances in the past. However, these prior cases (as denoted within the applicant’s
application packet) can be differentiated from this case in that they all involved upgrading existing
non-conforming billboards that were originally constructed prior to the adoption of the city’s
billboard ordinance. Alternatively, the ZBA case at hand involves the construction of a brand new
billboard where none had previously-existed. Further, per Section 10.805, “each case before the
Zoning Board of Appeals shall be considered as an individual case and shall conform to the detailed
application of the following standards in a manner appropriate to the particular circumstances of
such case.” Staff recommends that the Zoning Board of Appeals base their decision on facts and
findings only pertaining to this unique case.

e The special conditions and/or circumstances are not a result of the applicant.
Staff Finding: As previously discussed, staff does not find special conditions or circumstances
pertaining to the property itself. Unique circumstances relating to the property, if found by the
ZBA, are the result of the applicant’s desire to construct a billboard use on the property rather
than a use permitted by right or by special approval within the M-1 zoning district.

e The variance is the minimum variance necessary to provide relief to the applicant.

Staff Finding: Staff finds that the variance request is not warranted due to the absence of a valid
practical difficulty.

e In the absence of a variance, the property could not be used in a manner permitted by the
Ordinance.

Staff Finding: Staff finds that, in the absence of a variance, the property could continue to be
utilized for, and redeveloped with, permitted M-1 industrial uses.

Additional variance review criteria are contained in Section 10.805, listed at the end of this report.

Page 5 180




PZBA 23-04: 53 E. Ten Mile Road

SITE PLAN REVIEW COMMITTEE (SPRC) ACTION

City staff presented the variance application to the Site Plan Review Committee at their March 8", 2023,
meeting. The SPRC had no additional comments regarding the proposed billboard location.

ZBA ACTION

Any ZBA motion should include findings of fact relating to the variance criteria listed in Sections
10.804(2) and 10.805, as outlined in the ‘Variance Findings’ section of this report. In granting a variance,
the ZBA may attach conditions regarding the location, character and other features of the proposed use(s)
as it may deem reasonable in furthering the purpose of the Zoning Ordinance.

If the ZBA moves to approve all requested variances, an additional 1,335 ft billboard spacing requirement
should be incorporated into the motion.

Item 4.

CODE REFERENCES
Sec. 10.804. - Power of zoning board of appeals.

(2) Variance. To authorize upon an appeal, a variance from the strict applications of the provisions of this
Ordinance where by reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness, shape or area of a specific piece of
property at the time of enactment of this Ordinance or by reason of exceptional topographic conditions or
other extraordinary or exceptional conditions of such property, the strict application of the regulations
enacted would result in peculiar or exceptional practical difficulties to, or exceptional undue hardship upon
the owner of such property, provided such relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the
public good and without substantially impairing the intent and purposes of this Ordinance. In granting a
variance the board may attach thereto such conditions regarding the location, character and other
features of the proposed uses as it may deem reasonable in furtherance of the purpose of this Ordinance.
In granting a variance, the board shall state the grounds upon which it justifies the granting of a variance.

Sec. 10.805. - Standards.

Each case before the city council, zoning board of appeals or plan commission shall be considered as an
individual case and shall conform to the detailed application of the following standards in a manner
appropriate to the particular circumstances of such case. All uses as listed in any district requiring
approval for a permit shall be of such location, size and character that, in general, it will be in harmony
with the appropriate and orderly development of the district in which it is situated and will not be
detrimental to the orderly development of adjacent districts. Consideration shall be given to the
following:

1) The location and size of the use.

2) The nature and intensity of the operations involved in or conducted in connection with it. (See
section 10-319(4).)

3) Itssize, layout and its relation to pedestrian and vehicular traffic to and from the use.
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4)

5)

6)

7)

8)

9)

The assembly of persons in connection with it will not be hazardous to the neighborhood or be
incongruous therewith or conflict with normal traffic of the neighborhood.

Taking into account, among other things, convenient routes of pedestrian traffic, particularly
of children.

Vehicular turning movements in relation to routes of traffic flow, relation to street
intersections, site distance and the general character and intensity of development of the
neighborhood.

The location and height of buildings, the location, the nature and height of walls, fences and
the nature and extent of landscaping of the site shall be such that the use will not hinder or
discourage the appropriate development and use of adjacent land and buildings or impair the
value thereof.

The nature, location, size and site layout of the uses shall be such that it will be a harmonious
part of the district in which it is situated taking into account, among other things, prevailing
shopping habits, convenience of access by prospective patrons, the physical and economic
relationship of one type of use to another and related characteristics.

The location, size, intensity and site layout of the use shall be such that its operations will not
be objectionable to nearby dwellings, by reason of noise, fumes or flash of lights to a greater
degree than is normal with respect to the proximity of commercial to residential uses, not
interfere with an adequate supply of light and air, not increase the danger of fire or otherwise
endanger the public safety.

Section 10.511(IV)E — Billboards

(E)

Billboards:

(1) Billboards shall be permitted only on parcels abutting interstate highways or freeways in
the M-1 and M-2 zoning districts provided that such billboard shall not be placed on a
parcel having any other structure within 100 feet of the billboard, and no other structure
shall be placed on the parcel within 100 feet of the billboard, except that minimum
distances from other billboards shall be regulated as set forth in subsection (2) following.
A billboard shall not be located within any required setback of such parcel.

(2) Billboards shall not be less than 2,500 feet apart. A double face (back to back) or a V-
type structure shall be considered a single billboard provided the two faces are not
separated by more than ten feet, or the interior angle does not exceed 20 degrees,
whichever is applicable.

(3) The total surface area, facing in the same direction, of any billboard, shall not exceed
700 square feet and shall be contained on a single panel.

(4) Billboards shall not exceed 60 feet in height from the adjacent grade.
(5) Billboards shall not be erected on the roof of any building.
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(6) Billboards with any form of changeable messages, including but not limited to
mechanical or electronic means, shall conform to the timing requirements contained in
section 10.511(1l1)(A)(7).

(7) Billboards are deemed to constitute a principal use of a lot.

Page 8 183




PZBA 23-04: 53 E. Ten Mile Road

BILL BOARDS LOCATIONS
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

Notice is hereby a Meeting of the Madison Heights Zoning Board of Appeals will be held
in the City Council Chambers of the Municipal Building at 300 W. 13 Mile Road,
Madison Heights, Oakland County, Michigan 48071 on Thursday, April 6, 2023 at 7:30
p.m. to consider the following requests:

(A)Case # PZBA 23-02: 25780 Commerce Drive

REQUEST: The petitioner, International Outdoor, Inc., requests three (3) variances
from city sign regulations, Section 10.511(IV)(E), pertaining to billboards. The
applicant requests a variance from Section 10.511(IV)(E)(1) pertaining to minimum
setbacks; a variance from Section 10.511(IV)(E)(2) pertaining to minimum billboard
spacing requirements; and a variance from Section 10.511(1V)(E)(7) pertaining to the
requirement that billboards be considered the principal use of a lot. The subject
property is located at 25780 Commerce Drive (tax parcel # 44-25-24-426-038) and
is zoned M-1, Light Industrial.

(B)Case # PZBA 23-03: 615 E. Ten Mile Road

REQUEST: The petitioner, International Outdoor, Inc., requests three (3) variances
from city sign regulations, Section 10.511(IV)(E), pertaining to billboards. The
applicant requests a variance from Section 10.511(IV)(E)(1) pertaining to minimum
setbacks; a variance from Section 10.511(IV)(E)(2) pertaining to minimum billboard
spacing requirements; and a variance from Section 10.511(1V)(E)(7) pertaining to the
requirement that billboards be considered the principal use of a lot. The subject
property is located at 615 E. Ten Mile Road (tax parcel # 44-25-24-355-030) and is
zoned M-1, Light Industrial.

(C) Case # PZBA 23-04: 53 E. Ten Mile Road

REQUEST: The petitioner, International Outdoor, Inc., requests four (4) variances
from city sign regulations, Section 10.511(IV)(E), pertaining to billboards. The
applicant requests two (2) variances from Section 10.511(IV)(E)(1) pertaining to
minimum setbacks; a variance from Section 10.511(IV)(E)(2) pertaining to minimum
billboard spacing requirements; and a variance from Section 10.511(IV)(E)(7)
pertaining to the requirement that billboards be considered the principal use of a lot.
The subject property is located at 53 E. Ten Mile Road (tax parcel # 44-25-24-360-
026) and is zoned M-1, Light Industrial.

(D) Case # PZBA 23-05: 1275 & 1301 W. Fourteen Mile Road

REQUEST: The petitioner, Samantha Burgner on behalf of ALRIG USA, requests
three (3) variances from the city Zoning Ordinance. The applicant requests two (2)
variances from Section 10.326(8), use-specific standards for auto wash uses,
pertaining to hours of operation and vacuum locations; and one (1) variance from
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Section 10.511(IV)(A), Prohibited Signs, pertaining to roof signs. The subject
property is located at 1275 W. Fourteen Mile Road (tax parcel # 44-25-02-101-046)
and 1301 W. Fourteen Mile Road (tax parcel # 44-25-02-101-045) and is zoned B-3,
General Business.

The applications and any supporting documents can be viewed during regular business
hours at the Community & Economic Development Department. In addition, the agenda
items can be viewed online at www.madison-heights.org in the Agenda Center after 4:00
p.m. on the Friday before the meeting.

If you are unable to attend the meeting, you can send your comments via email to:
MattLonnerstater@madison-heights.org and your comment will be read into the record at
the meeting. Written comments may also be mailed prior to the meeting to 300 West
Thirteen Mile Road, Madison Heights, Michigan, 48071. All comments will be heard at the
meeting.

CITY CLERK’S OFFICE
(248) 583-0826
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City of Madison
HeightS Madison Heights, Ml

Sign Application

Parcel Number:

44-25-24-355-030

Owner:
TIM MCGINNIS

Zoned: M-1 LT

Proposed Sign will be:

L On the south side of 1-696 east of John R
Rd.

O 2-sided Static, 14’ x 48’ surface area per
side = 672 square feet

O Front Flag, 60’ tall




48’

The sign will be built with a zero zaar

Item 4.

yard setback and will be 10’ fron s

side yard to the east and 10’ from
the building to the west and 10’
from the structure to the south
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City of Madison 53 E 10 Mile Rd,
HeightS Madison Heights, Ml

ZBA Application

Parcel Number:
44-25-24-355-030

Owner:
TIM MCGINNIS

Zoned: M-1 LT

Requesting dimensional variances of 1,500
feet from the nearest billboard to the west.

Requesting dimensional variances to allow a
billboard on a parcel with an existing principal
use.

Requesting dimensional variance to allow a

billboard less than 100 feet from a building. 2%
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HISTORICAL CONTEXT OF

APPLICANT'S VARIANCE REQUEST

s On April 7, 2016, the ZBA held a public hearing on Lamar Advertising’s Application #16-01 seeking
SIX (6) variances to a non-conforming billboard located at 1031 E. 10 Mile Rd. In its application,
Lamar sought variances:

(1) to allow an existing non-conforming billboard be replaced by a new non-conforming billboard
(2) to allow an existing non-conforming billboard to be rebuilt after it's been removed

(3) to allow a billboard on the same parcel as another (existing) structure within 100 feet of the
other structure

(4) to allow a billboard to be constructed within 2,500 feet of another billboard

(5) to allow the proposed billboard be at 70 feet high (10 feet higher than allowed per ordinance
which was not granted), and (6) to allow a billboard on the same parcel as a principal use.

% With respect to the dimensional spacing variance request, Lamar sought a 1,209-foot variance,
which is a variance of almost 50% of the spacing requirement under the Ordinance. Additionally, the
property’s principal use was an existing car body shop and not the billboard as per the ordinance.

s Ultimately, the ZBA granted ALL but the 10-foot height variance request. (See Appendix A for an
excerpt of the April 7, 2016 ZBA Meeting Minutes).

s In its application to the ZBA, International Outdoor is ONLY seeking comparatively minimal

dimensional variances and permission to allow its proposed billboard on the same parcel ;
an existing principal use. 6

215




/BA APPLICATION
53 E 10 MILE RD

VARIANCE REQUEST

The Michigan Department of Transportation has issued a state permit for the proposed sign at the proposed

height, type, size and spacing between other billboards which is 1,000 feet between static billboards. The

proposed sign will static and conform to the city’s ordinance.

X3

%

>

L)

R/
0’0

0

RELIEF REQUEST:

International Outdoor requests dimensional spacing variances to construct and operate an outdoor advertising sign
at 53 E 10 Mile Rd. The proposed sign location will be less than twenty-five hundred (2,500) feet from another

billboard (1,125 feet from the nearest billboard to the west and 2,265 feet from the
nearest billboard to the east). (see page 28)

International Outdoor requests a variance to allow a billboard on the same parcel as a principal use.

International Outdoor requests a variance to allow a billboard to be built in the “Second” frontage setback of a
“‘double frontage” lot.

International Outdoor requests a variance to allow a billboard less than 100 feet from a structure on the same parcel
(The structure is 23 feet away) (see page 34)

There are eight (8) ordinance requirements and International Outdoor seeks a variance from 2.5.
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ZBA APPLICATION
53 E 10 MILE RD

SIGN ORDINANCE REGARDING BILLBOARDS:

Section 10.511. Sign regulations-(IV) Regulations for Permitted Signs-(E) Billboards:

v' Billboards shall be permitted only on parcels abutting interstate highways or freeways in the M-1 and M-2 zoning
districts (Applicant shall meet this requirement) provided that such billboard shall not be placed on a parcel having any
other structure within one hundred (100) feet of the billboard, and no other structure shall be placed on the parcel
within one hundred (100) feet of the billboard, except that minimum distances from other billboards shall be regulated
as set forth in Section 2 following. A billboard shall not be located within any required setback of such parcel. The
applicant is requesting a variance from this ordinance requirement as such requirement was more extensive
yet granted to Lamar previously (this would be a 77-foot variance from the structure) within one hundred feet
requirement (see page 34-36 & 39) and a variance from the double frontage lot setback requirement
determined to be 19.8 feet by city staff.

v" A double face (back-to-back) or a V-type structure shall be considered a single billboard provided the two (2) faces are
not separated by more than ten (10) feet, or the interior angle does not exceed twenty (20) degrees, whichever is

applicable.

v' The total surface area, facing in the same direction, of any billboard, shall not exceed seven hundred (700) square

feet and shall be contained on a single panel. Applicant shall meet this requirement.
v'  Billboards shall not exceed sixty (60) feet in height from the adjacent grade. Applicant shall meet this requirement.
v' Billboards shall not be erected on the roof of any building. Applicant shall meet this requirement.

v' Billboards with any form of changeable messages, including but not limited to mechanical or electronic means, s
conform to the timing requirements contained in Section 10.511(111)(A)(7). 218
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/BA APPLICATION
53 E 10 MILE RD

VARIANCE REQUEST

Applicant Seeks a Variance From:

» Sec. 10.511(E)(1). Billboards shall be permitted only on parcels abutting interstate highways or freeways in the M-
1 and M-2 zoning districts provided that such billboard shall not be placed on a parcel having any other structure
within one hundred (100) feet of the billboard, and no other structure shall be placed on the parcel within one
hundred (100) feet of the billboard. We propose a billboard that will be 23 feet from a structure on the
property. We also propose a billboard that will be within the “second” frontage road setback of a double
frontage lot (see pages 28, 34-36 & 39). In 2016, the Zoning Board of Appeals granted a variance permitting
a billboard at 1031 E 10 Mile Rd not only less than 100 feet from a building but over the roof of a structure
and within the setback (See page 45 & Appendix A).

» Sec. 10.511(E)(2). Billboards shall not be less than twenty-five hundred (2,500) feet apart. We propose a
billboard that will be 1,125 feet from the nearest billboard to the west (a variance of 1,375 feet) and 2,265
feet (a variance of 235 feet) from the nearest billboard to the east. (see pages 28). In 2016, the Zoning
Board of Appeals granted a 1,209-foot variance at 1031 E 10 Mile Rd (an almost 50% variance from the
spacing requirement) to one of Applicant’s competitors in Application #16-01 (See page 45 & Appendix A).

» Sec. 10.511(E)(7). Billboards are deemed to constitute a principal use of a lot. In 2016, the Zoning Board of
Appeals granted this exact variance at 1031 E 10 Mile Rd to one of Applicant’s competitors in Application
#16-01 (See page 45 & Appendix A).

*IMPORTANT NOTE: Applicant IS NOT required to seek a use variance under an undue hardship standard. Meeting
5.5 of the 8 requirements under Sec. 10.511, Applicant only seeks two minor dimensional spacing variances under a
practical difficulty standard.** 219




/BA APPLICATION
53 E 10 MILE RD

VALIDATION FOR SIGN VARIANCE

The Following ZBA Questions Must be Answered Fully:

« Clearly explain the variance desired and how the proposed building and/or use is contrary to the Zoning
Ordinance.

a) Sec. 10.511(E)(1). Billboards shall be permitted only on parcels abutting interstate highways or freeways in
the M-1 and M-2 zoning districts provided that such billboard shall not be placed on a parcel having any other
structure within one hundred (100) feet of the billboard, and no other structure shall be placed on the parcel
within one hundred (100) feet of the billboard, except that minimum distances from other billboards shall be
regulated as set forth in Section 2 following. A billboard shall not be located within any required setback of
such a parcel.

1. The parcel abuts I-696 and is zoned M-1 (Light Industrial).

2. The billboard will be located within the “SECOND” Frontage road setback of a double frontage
lot. Applicant seeks a 19.8-foot variance to permit the billboard with a zero setback (see page 34
- 36 & 39).

3. Applicant seeks to place a billboard on a parcel within 23 feet from another structure on the
parcel. A variance of 77 feet (see page 34).

b) Sec. 10.511(E)(2). Billboards shall not be less than twenty-five hundred (2,500) feet apart.

Applicant seeks a variance to place a billboard that will be 1,125 feet from the nearest billboard to
the west (a variance of 1,375 feet) and 2,265 feet (a variance of 235 feet) from the nearest billboard to the
east. (See page 28).

c) Sec. 10.511(E)(7). Billboards are deemed to constitute a principal use of a lot.
Applicant seeks a variance to allow a billboard on a lot with an existing principal use.
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LANSING

January 10, 2023

Outdoor Media, LLC

Attention: Greg Miller

28423 Orchard Lake Road, Suite 200
Farmington Hills, Ml 48334

Permit Applications: 4191/4192
EB 1-696, 308 feet East of John R. Road, Oakland County
Location Approval — Intenm Permits 139 and 1061

Dear Greg Miller:

The Michigan Department of Transportation (MDOT) has reviewed your applications and
completed a site inspection of the proposed location, pursuant to the Highway Advertising
Act of 1972 (HAA), MCL 252.301, et seq. Your application to erect, use, and maintain a
commercial sign adjacent to EB |-696 has been approved. (MCL 252306 and
252 307a(4)).

You have one year from the date of MDOT's location approval (January 10, 2023) to
construct your sign. Please inform me once construction is complete and provide pictures
of the sign as proof. Pursuant to Section 252 307a(9), after construction of a sign structure
under an interim permit is complete, the department shall issue an annual renewable
permit.

If the sign is not erected within one year, the location approvals are deemed expired.
Should you still wish to pursue constructing a sign after the location approvals expire, you
must submit new applications, meeting all requirements at the time of application.

Should you have any questions, please contact me at 517-335-4402 or by email at
greenes2@michigan.gov.

Sincerely,
E-SIGNED by Scott Greene
on 2023-01-10 13:18:21 EST

Scott Greene
Utility Coordination, Permits & Agreements Section
Development Services Division

Enclosures

MURRAY DL VAN WAGOMNER BUILDING » P.O. BOK 30050 - LANSING, MICHIGAN 43309
waw.michigan. govimdat = S17-373-20580

LH-LAN-D (0119)

Ay
E"EQEST Item 4.
R ™
STATE OF MICHIGAN
GRETCHEN WHITMER DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FAUL C. AIEGEA
COVERMOR DIRECTOR

1VAOUddV 10dIN
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The sign will be built with a zero zaar

Item 4.

yard setback and will be 10’ fron s

side yard to the east and 23’ from
the building to the west and 60’
from the structure to the south
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/BA SUPPLEMENT
53 E 10 MILE RD

STAFF FINDINGS:

Regulations for Permitted Signs - Billboards:

v' Section 10.511(IV)(E)(1): Billboards shall be permitted only on parcels abutting interstate highways or freeways in the
M-1 and M-2 zoning districts provided that such billboard shall not be placed on a parcel having any other structure
within 100 feet of the billboard, and no other structure shall be placed on the parcel within 100 feet of the billboard,
except that minimum distances from other billboards shall be regulated as set forth in subsection (2) following. A
billboard shall not be located within any required setback of such parcel.

v' Staff Finding: The subject parcel is a double-frontage lot. Per Section 10.200(42), a double-frontage lot, “is any
interior lot having frontages on two more or less parallel streets as distinguished from a corner lot. In the case of a row
of double frontage lots, all sides of said lots adjacent to streets shall be considered frontage, and front yards shall be
provided as required.”

v" Note that the yard setback variance is not required for PZBA 23-03, 615 E Ten Mile Road, due to the following: Per the
Schedule of Regulations, Section 10.400 and 10.401, the minimum front yard setback for the M-1 district is 50 feet.
However, footnote (e) states, “where the front yards of 50 percent or more of the principal structures in any block in
existence at the time of passage of this Ordinance, within the district zoned and on the same side of the street, are
less than the minimum front yard indicated above, then any building subsequently erected on that side of the street
shall not be less and need not be greater than the average depth of the front yards of said structure.” Staff notes ten
(10) structures along Heights Street between Battelle Street and Tawas Street and calculates the average front yard
setback from E. Heights Street to be zero (0) feet. The proposed zero-foot front yard setback satisfies Ordinance
Standards.

224
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/BA SUPPLEMENT
53 E 10 MILE RD

STAFF FINDINGS:

Continued:

v' Per the Schedule of Regulations, Section 10.400 and 10.401, the minimum front yard setback for the M-1 district is 50
feet. However, footnote (e) states, “where the front yards of 50 percent or more of the principal structures in any block
in existence at the time of passage of this Ordinance, within the district zoned and on the same side of the street, are
less than the minimum front yard indicated above, then any building subsequently erected on that side of the street
shall not be less and need not be greater than the average depth of the front yards of said structure.” Staff notes five
(5) structures along Heights Street between John R. Road and Battelle Street and calculates the average front yard

setback from E. Heights Street to be 19.8 feet. With a zero-foot front yard setback, the proposed billboard fails to
meet the minimum yard setback requirement.
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/BA APPLICATION
53 E 10 MILE RD

VALIDATION FOR SIGN VARIANCE

K/

s Explain the special conditions and circumstances that exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or
building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures or buildings in the same district.

a) This site’s unique location meets 5.5 of 8 billboard requirements; except spacing and principal use,
making it exclusive and unigue that does not apply to other lands, structures or buildings.

b) The ordinance restricts property owners from utilizing their property “for highest and best use” practices over
that which the State of Michigan imposes on others. The ordinance requires billboards shall not be less than
twenty-five hundred (2,500) feet apart. We propose a billboard that will be 1,125 feet from the nearest billboard
to the west (a variance of 1,375 feet) and 2,265 feet (a variance of 235 feet) from the nearest billboard to the
east. (see page 28). Itis our belief that Madison Heights practice is excessive and literally creates a BAN on
billboards in Madison Heights unless you were fortunate enough to get chosen early on and or prior to the
ordinance going into effect.

c) Applicant’s variance application is exceptionally narrow with only two and a half variances. International’s
request for a variance is a reasonable request that will not be a substantial detriment to the public or impair the
purpose of the ordinance. The site is an industrial area surrounded by industrial zoned parcels. This would
have no impact on neighbors.

d) Applicant received approval from MDOT for a 2-sided static billboard at this location (See page 32). State law
mandates that a billboard sign located in a business or industrial area shall not be erected closer than 1,000
feet to another sign on the same side of the highway facing the same direction of traffic. We have exceeded
the state requirements (see page 33).

e) There will be no substantial detriment to any neighboring property, The proposed sign is oriented towards the
traveled roadway and visible primarily to traffic on [-696. In addition, the proposed sign is well buffered by the
roadway and other commercial uses in the area. o




/BA APPLICATION
53 E 10 MILE RD

K/
0’0

VALIDATION FOR SIGN VARIANCE

Continued.

f)

Note that the yard setback variance is not required for the blocks to the east, due to the following: Per the
Schedule of Regulations, Section 10.400 and 10.401, the minimum front yard setback for the M-1 district is 50
feet. However, footnote (e) states, “where the front yards of 50 percent or more of the principal structures in
any block in existence at the time of passage of this Ordinance, within the district zoned and on the same side
of the street, are less than the minimum front yard indicated above, then any building subsequently erected on
that side of the street shall not be less and need not be greater than the average depth of the front yards of
said structure.” Staff notes ten (10) structures along Heights Street between Battelle Street and Tawas Street
and calculates the average front yard setback from E. Heights Street to be zero (0) feet. The proposed zero-
foot front yard setback satisfies Ordinance standards. Thus: because the lots in the neighboring blocks were
not platted as far back as those in the subject block, they don’t have to deal with this issue regardless of
whether they improve the land outside their property line with curb cuts, parking, etc. (See page 39) All the
structures in the block of John R Rd and Battelle Street are at the same distance from E. Heights Street as
those on the blocks to the east. They have just been targeted by an unjust and unfair ordinance.
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Item 4.

Note: the lots in the neighboring blocks don’t go back as far as the subjects, but many of the property owners utilize that

land. They have curb cuts, and improved parking fields.
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/BA APPLICATION
53 E 10 MILE RD

VALIDATION FOR SIGN VARIANCE

)/

s Explain why the literal interpretation of the provisions of this ordinance deprives you of rights commonly
enjoyed by others in the same zoning district.

a) This site’s unique location meets 5.5 of 8 billboard requirements; except spacing and principal use,
making it exclusive and unique that does not apply to other lands, structures or buildings. This site
meets:

1. Billboards shall be permitted only on parcels abutting interstate highways or freeways in the M-1 and M-2
zoning districts.

2. Adouble face (back-to-back) or a V-type structure shall be considered a single billboard provided the two
(2) faces are not separated by more than ten (10) feet, or the interior angle does not exceed twenty (20)
degrees, whichever is applicable.

3. The total surface area, facing in the same direction, of any billboard, shall not exceed seven hundred

(700) square feet and shall be contained on a single panel.

Billboards shall not exceed sixty (60) feet in height from the adjacent grade.

Billboards shall not be erected on the roof of any building.

Billboards with any form of changeable messages, including but not limited to mechanical or electronic

means, shall conform to the timing requirements contained in Section 10.511(II1)(A)(7).

o ok

b) The ordinance restricts property owners from utilizing their property “for highest and best use” practices over
that which the State of Michigan imposes on others. The ordinance requires billboards shall not be less than
twenty-five hundred (2,500) feet apart. Seven (7) of the thirteen (13) billboards in Madison Heights (more than
half) do not meet this requirement (see pages 50 - 65). We propose a billboard that will be 1,125 feet from the
nearest billboard to the west (a variance of 1,375 feet) and 2,265 feet (a variance of 235 feet) from the nearest
billboard to the east. (see page 28). Itis our belief that Madison Heights practice is excessive and literally
creates a BAN on billboards in Madison Heights unless you were fortunate enough to get chosen early on. The
current ordinance is unfair, unjust and prejudice to new applicant not chosen earlier. 229




/BA APPLICATION
53 E 10 MILE RD

VALIDATION FOR SIGN VARIANCE

++ Continued:

)/

c) Applicant received approval from MDOT for a 2-sided static billboard at this location (see page 32). State law
mandates that a billboard sign located in a business or industrial area shall not be erected closer than 1,000
feet to another sign on the same side of the highway facing the same direction of traffic. Not all properties
meet this requirement. We have exceeded the state requirements (see page 33).

d) Many other owners of property zoned M-1 were allowed to erect billboards (with or without variances) even
though they were all non-confirming to the ordinance. All thirteen (13) billboard in Madison Heights are non-
conforming in one way or another. Denying the applicant would deprive them of rights given to others in M-1.

e) Off-Premises Signs/Billboards are common on major thoroughfares. There are 10 permitted off premises in
signs on |-75, Dequindre and 1-696 in Madison Height according to MDOT (see pages 50 - 65). All of these

property owners enjoy the benefit of a billboard on their property. The applicant and property owner seek the
same right.

f)  Significantly larger variances were granted in the past to applicants in the same zoning district for billboards.

1. The billboard located at 1300 Bellaire Avenue was built as a 2-sided static sign within 660 feet of another
billboard, but despite being non-conforming with spacing requirements it was permitted to be upgraded
and rebuilt to a 2-sided digital sign in 2014 (see page 43).

2. The billboard located at 30550 Stephenson Hwy was built as a 2-sided static sign not as the principal
use of the property and later upgraded to a 2-sided digital sign despite being a non-conforming use (see
page 44).

3. The billboard located at 1031 E 10 Mile Rd was built as a 2-sided static sign, not as the principal use of
the property, and over a building, which was taken down in between Aug. 2015-2017. Then later a totally
new structure was built to have 1 side upgraded to digital despite its being non-conforming in many W
(see page 45).
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/BA APPLICATION
53 E 10 MILE RD

VALIDATION FOR SIGN VARIANCE

% Continued:

g) Note that the yard setback variance is not required for the blocks to the east, due to the following: Per the
Schedule of Regulations, Section 10.400 and 10.401, the minimum front yard setback for the M-1 district is 50
feet. However, footnote (e) states, “where the front yards of 50 percent or more of the principal structures in
any block in existence at the time of passage of this Ordinance, within the district zoned and on the same side
of the street, are less than the minimum front yard indicated above, then any building subsequently erected on
that side of the street shall not be less and need not be greater than the average depth of the front yards of
said structure.” Staff notes ten (10) structures along Heights Street between Battelle Street and Tawas Street
and calculates the average front yard setback from E. Heights Street to be zero (0) feet. The proposed zero-
foot front yard setback satisfies Ordinance standards. Thus: because the lots in the neighboring blocks were
not platted as far back as those in the subject block, they don’t have to deal with this issue regardless of
whether they improve the land outside their property line with curb cuts, parking, etc. (See page 39) All the
structures in the block of John R Rd and Battelle Street are at the same distance from E. Heights Street as
those on the blocks to the east. They have just been targeted by an unjust and unfair ordinance.
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1300 Bellaire Ave

Oct 2009 July 2011

Item 4.

2013 this was a 2 — sided Static Sign and now a 2-sided Digital Sign. This sign has always been
660 feet from another billboard to the north. The structure was rebuilt to support the additional

weight of the two digital billboards. Photos from Google Maps
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1
30550 Stephenson Hwy

Nov 2016

This billboard was built without the requirement that it be the principal use of the property.
It was also upgraded to digital despite being a non-conforming billboard. The photos are frorr
Google Maps (left) and Oakland County Parcel Map (right)




1031 E 10 Mile Rd

Aug 2017

% This billboard was granted 5 of 6 variances requested: (i) to allow an existing non-conforming billboard be
replaced by a new non-conforming billboard rebuilt after its been removed (iii) to allow a billboard on the same
parcel as another (existing) structure within 100 feet of the other structure (iv) to allow a billboard to be
constructed within 2,500 feet of another billboard (v) to allow the proposed billboard be at 70 feet high (10
feet higher than allowed per ordinance which was not granted), and (vi) to allow a billboard on the same
parcel as a principle use.

X/




/BA APPLICATION
53 E 10 MILE RD

VALIDATION FOR SIGN VARIANCE

« Did the special conditions and/or circumstances result from your actions?
» NO. The property has not been altered in any way. The property has existed, as is, for years. The property
meets 5.5 of 8 billboard ordinance requirements and is also allowed under State law.

« Can you use the property in a manner permitted by the Ordinance if a variance is not granted? Is this the
minimum variance you need to use the property in the way you want?
a) The variance in the spacing requirements is requested to allow this property to be used as others have
enjoyed the use of their property for such purpose. We ask for equal treatment. This will be the minimum
variances needed and is much less than others granted by the ZBA or otherwise allowed.

s Will granting the variance change the essential character of the area?

a) No. Granting the variance will not change the essential character of the area. The property is industrial and
along a major freeway (1-696) which meets the zoning requirements, with industrial property across the
freeway from the site (see zoning map 49). The property meets 5.5 of 8 zoning requirements and a
dimensional variance would be the least variance granted.

b) Granting the variance will not affect any of the neighboring properties in anyway.

c) The proposed sign is oriented towards the traveled roadway and visible primarily to traffic on 1-696. In
addition, the proposed sign is well buffered by the roadway and other commercial uses in the area.

d) Billboards are common on major thoroughfares especially in the industrial zoning district. The section in
which the billboard is proposed is primarily Industrial with all kinds of industrial uses from Cannabis to
Automotive. A sign of this size will not impact the use of the property or properties around it and meets FIVE
and a HALF of EIGHT requirements for a matter of right. The Variances requested are NOT a USE variance
and only two slight dimensional variances that are within the spirit of the zoning ordinance.
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/BA APPLICATION
53 E 10 MILE RD

VALIDATION FOR SIGN VARIANCE

e) Billboards compliment the area and provide an additional revenue source to the city via person property
taxes.

f)  Off-Premises Signs/Billboards are common on major thoroughfares. There are 13 permitted off premises
signs on |-75, Dequindre and 1-696 in Madison Height according to MDOT (see pages 50 - 65). All these
property owners enjoy the benefit of a billboard on their property. The applicant and property owner seek the
same right.

g) Static billboards have lights that shines on the surface of the board, not projecting out or down (See pages
66 and 67). These type of billboards will not harm or effect the neighbors or environment. The area has
billboards presently. The addition of another will not impact the area
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Proposed Billboard

on 1-696 Corridor




Madison Heights Zoning
53 E 10 Mile Rd, Madison Height, MI

Parcel ID;
44-25-24-355-030

Owner:
Tim McGinnis

Zoned:

Iltem 4.
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Item 4.

Sign #1 - 32401 Mally Dr

0]

O O O O O

The west side of I-75 approx.
1,175 feet south of 14 Mile
Rd

14’ x 48’ = 672 square feet
2-sided Digital

70" tall

Owner: Lamar

Distance from Traveled Edge
of Road: 97 feet

Non-conforming — above
height allowable,
upgraded and rebuilt

All measurements are estimates from MDOT & Google
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Item 4.

Sign #2 - 31445 Mally Dr

0]

O O O O

O

The west side of I-75 approx.
1,280 feet north of 13 Mile
Rd

14’ x 48’ = 672 square feet
2-sided Digital
70’ tall

Owner: International
QOutdoor

Distance from Traveled Edge
of Road: 135 feet

Non-conforming — above
height allowable,
upgraded and rebuilt

All measurements are estimates from MDOT & Google
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Item 4.

Sign #3 - 30550 Stephenson Hwy

O The west side of I-75 approx.
1,250 feet south of 13 Mile
Rd

14’ x 48’ = 672 square feet
2-sided Digital
70’ tall

Owner: Lamar

O O O O O

Distance from Traveled Edge
of Road: 124 feet

Non-conforming — not on a
separate parcel, above
height allowable, upgraded
and rebuilt

O

0  All measurements are estimates from MDOT & Google
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Item 4.

Sign #4 - 1031 W 12 Mile Rd

O The west side of I-75 approx.
300 feet south of 12 Mile Rd

14’ x 48’ = 672 square feet
2-sided Static
70’ tall

Owner: Lamar

O O O O O

Distance from Traveled Edge
of Road: 190 feet

Non-conforming — 660 feet
from another billboard. Built
above the allowable height.
Not on a separate lot and
only 38 feet from a building.
Rebuilt despite being non-
conforming

O

0  All measurements are estimates from MDOT & Google | 24°




Item 4.

Sign #5 - 1300 Bellaire Ave

0]

O O O O O

O

The west side of I-75 approx.
925 feet south of 12 Mile Rd

14’ x 48’ = 672 square feet
2-sided Digital

70" tall

Owner: Outfront

Distance from Traveled Edge
of Road: 77 feet

Non-conforming — 660’ from
another sign and built above
the allowable height. Rebuilt
and converted to digital
despite being non-
conforming.

All measurements are estimates from MDOT & Google
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Sign #6 - 326 W 10 Mile Rd

0]

O O O O O

O

Item 4.

The south side of 1-696 approx.
790 feet west of John R Rd

14’ x 48’ = 672 square feet
2-sided Digital

70" tall

Owner: Outfront

Distance from Traveled Edge
of Road: 79 feet

Non-conforming - built above
the height allowable. 1,770
feet from another billboard in
the city. Upgraded and
rebuilt digital despite being
non-conforming. Only 860
feet from a billboard not in the
city.

All measurements are estimates from MDOT & Google | 247
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All measurements are estimates from MDOT & Google

Sign #7 - 1031 E 10 Mile Rd tom 4

O The south side of 1-696 approx. 74
feet west of Couzens Ave.

14’ x 48’ = 672 square feet
1-side Digital, 1-side Static
70’ tall

Owner: Lamar

©c O O O O

Distance from Traveled Edge of
Road: 150 feet

% This billboard is Non-conforming and was granted 5 of
6 variances requested:

I to allow an existing non-conforming billboard be replaced
by a new non-conforming billboard rebuilt after it's been
removed

li. to allow a billboard on the same parcel as another
(existing) structure within 100 feet

iil.  to allow a billboard to be constructed within 2,500 feet
of another billboard. 1,260 feet from a billboard to the
east.

iv. to allow the proposed billboard be at 70 feet high (10 feet
higher than allowed per ordinance which was not granted),
and

v. to allow a billboard on the same parcel as a princi| *®

use.



Item 4.

Sign #8 - 1430 E Heights St

0]

O O O O O

O

The south side of 1-696
approx. 50 feet east of I-696
Service Dr.

14’ x 48’ = 672 square feet
2-sided Static

60’ tall

Owner: Lamar

Distance from Traveled Edge
of Road: 140 feet

Non-conforming — only 1,260
feet from a billboard to the
west and 1,410 feet from
another billboard to the east
in the city.

All measurements are estimates from MDOT & Google
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Item 4.

Sign #9 - 26017 Dequindre Rd

O The north side of I-696
approx. 1 foot west of
Progressive Dr and 30 feet
west of Dequindre.

14’ x 48’ = 672 square feet
2-sided Digital
70’ tall

Owner: International Qutdoor

O O O O O

Distance from Traveled Edge
of Road: 150 feet

Non-conforming — Built above
the allowable height.
Upgraded and rebuilt digital
despite being non-
conforming. Only 2,032 feet
from a billboard not in the
city.

O
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Item 4.

Sign #10 - 1900 E 14 Mile Rd

O The south side of 14 Mile Rd
approx. 390-foot west of
Dequindre.

10’ x 30’ = 300 square feet
2-sided Static
40’ tall

Owner: OQutfront

O O O O O

Distance from Traveled Edge
of Road: 90 feet

Non-conforming - Not on a
separate parcel and only 33
feet from a building. No
MDOT Permit. Only 2,115
feet from a billboard outside
city limits

O

0  All measurements are estimates from MDOT & Google
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Item 4.

Sign #11 — 604 W Eleven Mile Rd

0]

O O O O O

O

The south side of Eleven Mile
Rd approx. 65-foot west of
Dartmouth St.

10’ x 30’ = 300 square feet
2-sided Static

30’ tall

Owner: Outfront

Distance from Traveled Edge
of Road: 25 feet

Non-conforming - Not on a
separate lot and 6 inches
from a building. No MDOT

Permit.

All measurements are estimates from MDOT & Google
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Item 4.

Sign #12 — 25601 John R Rd

O The west side of John RRd
approx. 98-feet south of W
Hudson Ave.

10’ x 30’ = 300 square feet
2-sided Static
40’ tall

Owner: Qutfront

O O O O O

Distance from Traveled Edge
of Road: 40 feet

Non-conforming - Not on a
separate lot and 6 inches
from a building. 1,770 feet
from another billboard in the
city. No MDOT Permit.

O

0  All measurements are estimates from MDOT & Google
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Item 4.

Sign #13 — 25107 Dequindre Rd

O The west side of Dequindre
Rd approx. 285-feet north of
Eleven Mile Rd.

10’ x 30’ = 300 square feet
2-sided Static
40’ tall

Owner: Qutfront

O O O O O

Distance from Traveled Edge
of Road: 55 feet

Non-conforming - Not on a
separate lot and 6 inches
from a building. 1,410 feet
from another billboard in the
city. Only 220 feet from a
billboard outside the city.

O

(o] All measurements are estimates from MDOT & Google
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Item 4.

Lighting is often a concern not always addressed. We want you to know that we will
be using the most current LED lighting available for our Static sign face.

y

+__ On a STATIC Sign LED
lights are directed up

48 Feet

v

|
,, 1]

I;——__. ——.

N
and at the face
I I 60 Feet ‘ l
| to Top |
of Sign 46-foot
pole

and prevent light from projecting outside of the sign face.

This industry-leading technology will ﬁght only the sign face
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International Qutdoor

Holophane Sign Vue 2 LED
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/BA APPLICATION
53 E 10 MILE RD

SUMMARY

Applicant believes the practical difficulties described in its application demonstrate that its request for variances are
warranted and the ZBA should grant them in their entirety. The unique circumstances of the property have created a
practical hardship that would prejudice Applicant if not granted.

The proposed billboard:
v' The billboard will be on a parcel abutting an interstate highway or freeway in an M-1 zoning district.
v' The V-type structure will have an interior angle which does not exceed twenty (20) degrees.

v' The total surface area, facing in the same direction, will not exceed seven hundred (700) square feet and shall
be contained on a single panel.

v" The billboard will not exceed sixty (60) feet in height from the adjacent grade.

v" The billboard will not be erected on or over the roof of any building.

« We have clearly explained the variance desired and how the proposed building and/or use is contrary to the Zoning
Ordinance.

% We have explained the special conditions and circumstances that exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or
building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures or buildings in the same district.

* We have explained why the literal interpretation of the provisions of this ordinance deprives you of rights commonly
enjoyed by others in the same zoning district.
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/BA APPLICATION
53 E 10 MILE RD

SUMMARY CONTINUED

% The applicant acknowledges that no special conditions and/or circumstances resulted from actions of the applicant
or property ownetr.

% Although the property is used in a manner permitted by the Ordinance it is not being given the same rights as others
in the same zoning district. The variances requested are minimal.

+ Granting the variance will not change the essential character of the area?

Applicant has established that it is entitled to preliminary and final site plan approval based on competent, factual, and
expert engineering and planning testimony and exhibits for a double-sided digital billboard.

» The Applicant reserves the right to provide additional factual and legal arguments at its hearing.
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Appendix A

There being no further nominations, the vote was called.

Yeas: Hohner, Kehoe, Kimble, Tecker, R. Corbett, Holder, Oglesby

Nays: None
Absent: L. Corbett, Kirchoff, Yemac

Motion Carried

16-08. Election of Vice-Chair.
Vice Chairman Oglesby called for nominations for the position of the Vice

Chairperson of the Board.

Motion by Ms. Kehoe, seconded by Councilman Corbett, to nominate
Clifford Oglesby as the Vice Chairman of the board.

There being no further nominations, the vote was called.

Yeas: Kehoe, Kimble, Tecker, R. Corbett, Holder, Hohner, Oglesby

Nays: None
Absent: L. Corbett, Kirchoff, Yemac
Motion Carried

16-09. Variance of non-conforming billboard 1031 E. 10 Mile
Road
Application #16-01

Vice Chairman Oglesby opened the public hearing at 7:42 p.m. to hear
comments, if any, on application #16-01.

The Petitioner, Joseph Shopshear, Representative for Lamar Advertising,
6405 N. Hix Road, Westland, MIl, and Adam Behrendt, Attorney for
Lamar Advertising, 201 W. Big Beaver Road, Suite 500, Troy, MI 48084
were present. Mr. Behrendt stated the billboard was erected to be a
digital sign face on one side and the second side is a vinyl static board.
Lamar is requesting to replace the static vinyl side, to malke it digital and
in doing so, must replace the entire billboard structure. At this time they
would like to update the static side to be digital along with additional
safety requirements. Mr. Behrendt stated that digital billboards are what
customers want. They also provide the opportunity to run public service
announcements, AMBER alerts, weather warnings, as well as civic
activities and local business activity announcements.,

Gary Sayers, 945 E. 10 Mile Road, stated that he owns four buildings

approximately 300 ft. from this billboard and he is opposed to granting
any variances. He stated that he does not want a blinking sign near his

2 04-07-16 ZBA Minules
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building. He also commented that he believes these billboards are
distracting to drivers.

There being no further comments, the public hearing was closed 8:00
p.m.

Mr. Kimble commented that he was concerned with the brightness of the
lights that come from the digital signs noting this can be very distracting
while driving at night. He also expressed concern that granting these
variances will set precedence for other billboard companies.

Ms. Holder asked for clarification regarding the request, stating that if
the petitioner only changed the sign face, no variance would be required.

Mr. Schafer indicated that the petitioner can change the sign face of a
non-conforming sign without having to request a variance; however, if
the structure requires modification, then approval from the Zoning Board
of Appeals would be required.

Mr. Shopeghear, indicated that the current sign was built for the 2000
building codes; however in order to comply with the 2012 building codes

a variance is required for safety reasons.

Councilman Corbett stated that any changes to the sign should be to
reduce as much of the non-conformity as possible, including reducing
the entire structure to the permitted 60’ maximum height permitted.

Motion by Mr. Corbett, Seconded by Ms. Holder,

WHEREAS, an application has been filed by Joseph Shopshear
the Petitioner for Angela Investments, 1031 E. 10 Mile Road requesting a

variance; and

Section 10.511(V)(B)(1)). A variance is requested to allow an existing
nonconforming billboard to be replaced by a new nonconforming sign.

Section 10.511{V)(B)(2)). A variance is requested to allow an existing
nonconforming billboard to be rebuilt after it has been removed.

Section 10.+311(E)(1). A variance is requested to allow a billboard to be on
the same parcel as another (existing) structure and within 100’ of another

structure,

Section 10.511(E)(2). A variance is requested to allow a billboard to be
constructed within 2500° of another billboard [proposed to be within 1291°)

3 04-07-16 ZBA Minutes
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Section 10.511(E}{4). A 10" height variance is requested to allow the proposed

billboard to be 70" high, where 60’ is the maximum height permitted.

Section 10.511{E){7). A variance is requested to allow a billboard on the same
parcel as a principle use |existing body shop is principle use of the property).

WHEREAS, a notice of public hearing was published in the Madison Park
News on March 23, 2016 and 82 notices were mailed to property owners

within 500 feet of the aforementioned property; and

WHEREAS, a report has been received from the Community Development

Department stating that:

RELEVANT INFORMATION

1. The applicant is a representative of the owner of a billboard located

on the subject property.
2, The billboard is a non-conforming structure as follows:
a. The billboard is not the principal uac of the property.

b. The billboard is within 100 feet of the building on the property

{in fact it overhangs the building).

c¢. The billboard is within 2500 feet of another billboard (actual

distance is 1291 feet).

d. The billboard is 10" higher than permitted (70" where 60 is

allowed).

3. In 2011 the applicant applied for a permit to install a digital face
on the existing billboard. The City permits face changes on non-
conforming billboards provided that the structure can handle the
new loads. In that case the applicant proposed to add additional
structural steel supports and other modifications to the structure
to handle the additional loads imposed by changing the type of
sign to a digital face. The ZBA granted a variance to allow the
owner to change one face and that was done by the owner shortly

thereafter and remains so today.

PREVIOUS ACTIONS

R

ZBA Application #11-02 — Variance granted to allow structural

modifications to nonconforming billboard for placement of a digital face

on the existing billboard.
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The Site Plan Committee has reviewed this request. The Committee notes
that the sign is currently non-conforming, but enjovs a variance that
allowed its structural modification to accommodate a digital face change
in 2011. The applicant now seeks to completely remove the existing
billboard and replace it with a new billboard with two digital faces. Under
the Zoning Ordinance, removal of the billboard eliminates any
nonconformity, in addition to eliminating the conditions under which the
previous ZBA variance was granted. As a result, they are required to seck
the requested variances per the Zoning Ordinance.

The Committee also notes that the existing nonconforming billboard is
currently in use and may continue to function for the foreseeable future

without any modification or variance,

The Committee also notes that there are currently ten non-conforming
billboards in the City. It is the intent of the Zoning Ordinance that these
structures can be continued until they fail due to deterioration or
domaoge ond that they be removed at that point. By removing the
existing nonconforming billboard as proposed, applicant is achieving the
intent of the Zoning Ordinance — removal of the nonconformity in its
entirety. To permit this applicant to remove and replace the billboard in
its exact location would be contrary to the intent of the ordinance and
convey to the applicant a right not enjoyed by other billboard owners in
the City. Accordingly, the Committee recommends denial of the request.

Should the ZBA decide to grant the variances necessary to accommodate
the request, the Committee recommends that the height of the billboard
be reduced to the 60" maximum, thus reducing the nonconformity of the
billboard while still accommodating its continuation in a nonconforming

location.

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held this April 7, 2016, and the
Petitioner, Jospeh Shopshear, Representative for Lamar Advertising,
6405 N. Hix Road, Westland, MI, along with Adam Behrendt, Attorney for
Lamar Advertising, 201 W. Big Beaver Road, Suite 500, Troy, MI 48084

were present.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Madison Heights Zoning
Board of Appeals approves the requested variances as follows:

Section 10.511(V){B)(1)). A variance is requested to allow an existing
nonconforming billboard to be replaced by a new nonconforming sign.

o 04-07-16 ZBA Minutes
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Item 4.

Section 10.511(V)(B)}(2)). A variance is requested to allow an existing
nonconforming billboard to be rebuilt after it has been removed.

Section 10.511{E){1). A variance is requested to allow a billboard to be on the
same parcel as another (existing) structure and within 100" of another

stracture,

Section 10.511{E)(Z). A variance is requested to allow a billboard to be
constructed within 2500° of another billboard (proposed to be within 1291

Section 10.511(E){7). A variance is regquested to allow a billboard on the same
parcel as a principle use (existing body shop is principle use of the property);

aned

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Madison Heights Zoning Board of
Appeals DENIES the requested variance as follows:

Section 10.511(E){4). A 10" height variance is requested to allow the proposed
billboard to be 70" high, where 60 is the maximum height permitted.

As it 18 not the minimum variance necessary and will reduce the existing non-

conformity.

Yeas: Tecker, R. Corbett, Hohner, Holder, Kehoe, Oglesby
Nays: Kimble

Absent: L. Corbett, Kirchoff, Yemac

Motion Carried

XX. Adjournment.

Motion by Ms. Holder, seconded by Mr. Tecker, to adjourn the meeting.

Yeas: K. Corbett, Hohner, Holder, Kehoe, Kimble, Tecker, Oglesby
MNays: MNone
Ahsent: L. Corbett, Kirchoff, Yemac

Motion Carried

There being no further business, Vice Chairman Oglesby, adjourned the
meeting at 8:15 p.m.

Romona Sancheg
Clerk of the Board
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Iltem 4.

Matt Lonnerstater

From: Tim McGinnis <mcginnisconstruct@yahoo.com>
Sent: Friday, March 31, 2023 1:30 PM
To: Matt Lonnerstater

Fri, Mar 31 at 1:05 PM

Matt

Good afternoon sir [ am emailing you in regards to the public hearing that we are having on April 6 in regards
to international sign company, putting an advertisement sign on my Property (53 East 10 Mile Rd).

I understand there are 2 other cases in regards to signs that are in need of variances also that are coming up at
the same hearing.

Based on the other properties, I feel my property is best Apical for a sign being that I won’t be using the lot for
any other use.

I am asking for you and counsel to give careful consideration to the variance as needed to erect the sign on my
property.

Being that, I’'m not going to use the vacant lot for any usage, It would be tremendously a finical help for me to
have additional income that the sign company is willing to offer for usage of the property.

I understand the city is not too keen on the idea of any more signs being put up in their city, but I feel this is on

the service drive, and would not be a burden to the city. Thanks for your time, and please consider possibly
allowing some variances so this could possible get approved.

Sincerely,

Tim McGinnis
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MEMORANDUM

Report Date: March 31%, 2023
To: City of Madison Heights Zoning Board of Appeals
Meeting Date: April 6%, 2023
From: Matt Lonnerstater, AICP — City Planner
Subject: “El Car Wash” Variances

PZBA 23-05; 1275 & 1301 W. 14 Mile Rd.
REQUEST

The applicant, Samantha Burgner on behalf of ALRIG USA., requests three (3) variances from the City’s
Zoning Ordinance relating to a proposed car wash use. The subject property is located at 1275 and 1301
W. 14 Mile Road (tax parcels # 44-25-02-101-046 and 44-25-02-101-045) and is zoned B-3, General
Business. An existing restaurant building is proposed to be demolished to accommodate the new car wash.

The applicant requests variances from the following sections of the Zoning Ordinance:

Section 10.326(8)(c) [Auto Washes]: The time of operation shall be limited between the hours of
8:00 a.m. and 10:00 p.m.; and

Section 10.326(8)(q) [Auto Washes]: All operations must be carried on within the building area,
including but not limited to vacuuming, washing and drying; and

Section 10.511(IV)(A)(1) [Prohibited Signs]: Roof signs, marquee signs and projecting signs are
prohibited.

City Council approved the special land use request for the car wash at their February 13", 2023 meeting,
with the following conditions:

Modify the hours of operation to satisfy the use-specific condition of Section 10.326(8)(c) or seek
a variance from the ZBA; and

Obtain a variance from the ZBA for outdoor vacuuming stations, which are prohibited per Section
10.326(8)(q); and

Revise the location of the proposed roof sign to comply with sign regulations, Section 10.511, or
seek a variance form the ZBA.

The applicant is not the current property owner. However, the current property owner has signed the ZBA
application, as required.

Item 5.
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PZBA 23-05: 1275 & 1301 W. 14 Mile Rd.

Hours of Operation Variance

Per Section 10.326(8)(c) of the Zoning Ordinance, auto wash uses shall only operate between 8:00 a.m. and
10:00 p.m. The applicant requests a variance of one hour to begin operating at 7:00 a.m. Proposed hours of
operation would be from 7:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m., daily.

Outdoor Vacuuming Variance

Per Section 10.326(8)(q) of the Zoning Ordinance, vacuuming areas related to auto wash uses are required
to be placed within a building. The applicant requests a variance from this standard to allow approximately
nineteen (19) outdoor vacuum stations adjacent to the auto wash. Per the site plan and renderings (shown
below), the vacuuming stations will be screened from 14 Mile Road by the car wash building and will be
covered by canopy structures. The motors and mechanical equipment powering the vacuums are
proposed to be enclosed within the building.

Renderings — “El Car Wash” Auto Wash

MR

WELCOME TO [MI/ADIS O] HEICHTS,

Page 2
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PZBA 23-05: 1275 & 1301 W. 14 Mile Rd.

Roof Sign Variance

Per Section 10.511(IV)(A)1 of the sign regulations, “roof signs” are prohibited within the City. The Zoning
Ordinance defines a roof sign as, “a sign which is erected, constructed, painted, placed or maintained on any
portion or surface of the roof of a structure.” The applicant proposes to erect an illuminated channel-letter
sign on the roof of the building, as shown in the renderings above. The sign measures approximately 104 sq.
ft. in area and states “Welcome to Madison Heights.”

STAFF ANALYSIS

The applicant has provided written responses addressing the variance criteria of Section 10.804(2) of the
Zoning Ordinance. The applicant requests variances to the hours of operation and vacuuming standards
in order to align with the operating models of other modern car washes in the area. Per the response
letter, the applicant states that the cost of enclosing the vacuuming area would be cost prohibitive and
potentially create air quality, health, and safety concerns. The applicant correctly states that the Zoning
Ordinance does not require coin-operated car washes to enclose their associated vacuums.

Staff believes that the intent behind both the hours of operation and vacuuming standards is to protect
adjacent properties from the adverse impacts of a car wash, such as aesthetics, lighting and noise.
However, in this case, staff finds that many of the associated adverse impacts are mitigated based on the
site location and proposed site design. The property is surrounded by other regional commercial uses,
such as retail, drive-through restaurants, and hotels, and does not directly abut residential property or
residential uses. Further, the site is designed in a way which screens the vacuuming stations from 14 Mile
Road and allows for the vacuum machinery to be enclosed within a building.

Per the application, the roof sign is proposed as a wayfinding sign to serve as a welcome sign to the City
of Madison Heights. While the sign is placed atop the “bridge” component of the car wash building, the
sign does not protrude above the highest point of the building. However, in comparison to the other
variances, the sign variance request does not directly relate to the operation of the auto wash facility. The
building design or sign placement could be modified to allow for the sign to satisfy zoning requirements
without negatively impacting the auto wash use. If the sign variance is approved, the roof sign will be
subject to the maximum wall sign area allowances per the Zoning Ordinance.

VARIANCE FINDINGS

Section 10.804(2) outlines criteria for reviewing variance requests, summarized below with staff
comments:

o Exceptional narrowness, shallowness, shape or area of a specific piece of property at the time
of enactment of the Zoning Ordinance or by reason of exceptional topographic conditions or
other extraordinary or exceptional conditions of such property.

Staff Finding:

The subject parcel itself does not appear to contain exceptional features as it currently is
composed of two conforming B-3 parcels with typical rectangular shapes, both with frontage
along an arterial road. The applicant proposes to combine the two parcels into one to
accommodate the auto wash use. However, as opposed to many other commercially-zoned
properties in the city, the subject property does not directly abut residentially-zoned or used
property.

Page 3
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PZBA 23-05: 1275 & 1301 W. 14 Mile Rd. Item S.

o The strict application of the regulations enacted would result in peculiar or exceptional practical
difficulties to, or exceptional undue hardship upon, the owner of such property, provided such
relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and without
substantially impairing the intent and purposes of this ordinance.

Staff Finding:

Staff finds that the outdoor vacuuming requirement could present an undue hardship upon the
owner of the property as it would require the construction of an additional large, properly-
ventilated structure on site. Further, staff finds that potential adverse impacts of the auto wash
use, such as aesthetics, lighting, and noise, are mitigated by proper site design and the site’s
distance from residential uses. As such, staff finds that the hours of operation and vacuum
variance could be granted without creating substantial detriment to the public good and without
substantially impairing the intent of the ordinance.

While the proposed sign is unique, staff finds that it accurately falls under the Zoning Ordinance
definition of a “roof sign”, which is prohibited in the City. While staff finds the sign could be
erected without creating a substantial detriment to the public good, permitting a roof sign could
be deemed as impairing the intent and purpose of the sign regulations.

Additional standards for reviewing variance cases, as required per the ZBA application, are outlined below:

e The literal interpretation of the provisions of this ordinance deprives the applicant of rights
commonly enjoyed by others in the same zoning district.

e The special conditions and/or circumstances are not a result of the applicant.
e The variance is the minimum variance necessary to provide relief to the applicant.

e In the absence of a variance, the property could not be used in a manner permitted by the
Ordinance.

Additional variance review criteria are contained in Section 10.805, listed at the end of this report.

SITE PLAN REVIEW COMMITTEE (SPRC) ACTION

The SPRC discussed the variance request at their February 15, 2023 meeting. The SPRC had no objections
to the variance requests.

ZBA ACTION

Any ZBA motion, including approval and denial, should include findings of fact relating to the variance
criteria listed in Sections 10.804(2) and 10.805. The ZBA may act on each variance request separately. In
granting a variance, the ZBA may attach conditions regarding the location, character and other features
of the proposed use(s) as it may deem reasonable in furthering the purpose of the Zoning Ordinance. If
the ZBA moves to approve the requested variances, staff suggests the following conditions of approval:

1. Vacuuming Variance: Vacuums shall be turned off no later than 10 p.m., consistent with the
closure of the auto wash tunnel.
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PZBA 23-05: 1275 & 1301 W. 14 Mile Rd.

2. Sign Variance: The roof sign shall be restricted to a non-commercial message and shall be subject
to, and included in the calculations for, maximum wall signage allowances per the Zoning
Ordinance.

Item 5.

CODE REFERENCES
Sec. 10.804. - Power of zoning board of appeals.

(2) Variance. To authorize upon an appeal, a variance from the strict applications of the provisions of this
Ordinance where by reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness, shape or area of a specific piece of
property at the time of enactment of this Ordinance or by reason of exceptional topographic conditions or
other extraordinary or exceptional conditions of such property, the strict application of the regulations
enacted would result in peculiar or exceptional practical difficulties to, or exceptional undue hardship upon
the owner of such property, provided such relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the
public good and without substantially impairing the intent and purposes of this Ordinance. In granting a
variance the board may attach thereto such conditions regarding the location, character and other
features of the proposed uses as it may deem reasonable in furtherance of the purpose of this Ordinance.
In granting a variance, the board shall state the grounds upon which it justifies the granting of a variance.

Sec. 10.805. - Standards.

Each case before the city council, zoning board of appeals or plan commission shall be considered as an
individual case and shall conform to the detailed application of the following standards in a manner
appropriate to the particular circumstances of such case. All uses as listed in any district requiring
approval for a permit shall be of such location, size and character that, in general, it will be in harmony
with the appropriate and orderly development of the district in which it is situated and will not be
detrimental to the orderly development of adjacent districts. Consideration shall be given to the
following:

1) The location and size of the use.

2) The nature and intensity of the operations involved in or conducted in connection with it. (See
section 10-319(4).)

3) lItssize, layout and its relation to pedestrian and vehicular traffic to and from the use.

4) The assembly of persons in connection with it will not be hazardous to the neighborhood or be
incongruous therewith or conflict with normal traffic of the neighborhood.

5) Taking into account, among other things, convenient routes of pedestrian traffic, particularly
of children.

6) Vehicular turning movements in relation to routes of traffic flow, relation to street

intersections, site distance and the general character and intensity of development of the
neighborhood.
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PZBA 23-05: 1275 & 1301 W. 14 Mile Rd.

7)

8)

9)

The location and height of buildings, the location, the nature and height of walls, fences and
the nature and extent of landscaping of the site shall be such that the use will not hinder or
discourage the appropriate development and use of adjacent land and buildings or impair the
value thereof.

The nature, location, size and site layout of the uses shall be such that it will be a harmonious
part of the district in which it is situated taking into account, among other things, prevailing
shopping habits, convenience of access by prospective patrons, the physical and economic
relationship of one type of use to another and related characteristics.

The location, size, intensity and site layout of the use shall be such that its operations will not
be objectionable to nearby dwellings, by reason of noise, fumes or flash of lights to a greater
degree than is normal with respect to the proximity of commercial to residential uses, not
interfere with an adequate supply of light and air, not increase the danger of fire or otherwise
endanger the public safety.

Sec. 10.326 - B-3 Uses Permissible on Special Approval

(8)

Auto washes:
(a) When completely enclosed in a building.

(b) An attendant must be on duty and on the premises at all times that such auto wash is in
operation. All other times, the building must be locked and safely secured.

(c) The time of operation shall be limited between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 10:00 p.m.

(d) All buildings to be used in connection with the auto wash shall be located at least 20
feet away from any right-of-way line.

(e) Where multiple wash stalls are proposed all auto stacking lanes must be channeled with
curbs to each wash stall so as to prevent cross traffic and the minimum stacking space
shall be six cars per stall. The minimum amount of stacking space to be provided in all
car wash developments shall be equivalent to 20 minutes of full and continuous
operation.

(f)  Buildings must be constructed so as to be enclosed on two sides plus doors on the front
and rear of each stall, capable of being locked.

(g) Alllights used in connection with auto washes shall be shaded so as not to project upon
or become a nuisance to adjacent properties.

(h) All land used in connection with auto washes is to be paved and drainage provided in
accordance with existing ordinances pertaining to parking lots.

(i) A chainlink-type fence must be constructed so as to enclose the entire property except
drives and areas where screen walls are required, two feet along any street, four feet
side and back.

(i)  Access points are limited to not more than two 20-foot drives. Such drives are to be a
minimum of 50 feet apart and ten feet from the exterior lot lines and 35 feet from any
intersection right-of-way lines and shall not be constructed so that ingress and egress
shall be through residentially zoned areas. Such access points must have the approval of
the Madison Heights Police Department to effect that they will not interfere with
vehicular traffic nor will they create a safety hazard.

Page 6
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PZBA 23-05: 1275 & 1301 W. 14 Mile Rd.

(k)

(1)

(m)

(n)

(p)

(a)

Item 5.

No steam hose for public use shall be located upon the premises in connection with such
auto wash.

All blowers shall be turned off when not in use in connection with the operation of the
car wash.

It shall be unlawful for any person, firm or corporation or any agent, servant or
employee thereof, who while operating an auto wash, to permit or cause to be
permitted upon the premises in which the said business is located, a nuisance, by
allowing the health, safety or welfare of the community to be impaired.

It shall be the duty of the licensee, manager, or person in charge of any auto wash, to
keep the premises whereon said auto wash is located, together with the parking area
and any adjacent area, free from rubbish, waste products and debris.

It shall be unlawful for any patron of an auto wash or for any other person while parking
on or adjacent to the premises to race the motor of any vehicle, to suddenly start or
stop any unseemly noise, nuisance or disturbance which shall impair the peace, health
or safety of the community.

Construction of auto wash buildings shall not be permitted if said construction shall
require standing or parking on public rights-of-way in connection with the operation of
the auto wash.

All operations must be carried on within the building area, including but not limited to
vacuuming, washing and drying.
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Site Address: 1275 and 1301 W. 14 Mile Rd ‘
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

Notice is hereby a Meeting of the Madison Heights Zoning Board of Appeals will be held
in the City Council Chambers of the Municipal Building at 300 W. 13 Mile Road,
Madison Heights, Oakland County, Michigan 48071 on Thursday, April 6", 2023 at 7:30
p.m. to consider the following requests:

(A) Case # PZBA 23-05: 1275 & 1301 W. Fourteen Mile Road

REQUEST: The petitioner, Samantha Burgner on behalf of ALRIG USA, requests
three (3) variances from the city Zoning Ordinance. The applicant requests two (2)
variances from Section 10.326(8), use-specific standards for auto wash uses,
pertaining to hours of operation and vacuum locations; and one (1) variance from
Section 10.511(IV)(A), Prohibited Signs, pertaining to roof signs. The subject
property is located at 1275 W. Fourteen Mile Road (tax parcel # 44-25-02-101-046)
and 1301 W. Fourteen Mile Road (tax parcel # 44-25-02-101-045) and is zoned B-3,
General Business.

The applications and any supporting documents can be viewed during regular business
hours at the Community & Economic Development Department. In addition, the agenda
items can be viewed online at www.madison-heights.org in the Agenda Center after 4:00
p.m. on the Friday before the meeting.

If you are unable to attend the meeting, you can send your comments via email to:
MattLonnerstater@madison-heights.org and your comment will be read into the record at
the meeting. Written comments may also be mailed prior to the meeting to 300 West
Thirteen Mile Road, Madison Heights, Michigan, 48071. All comments will be heard at the
meeting.

CITY CLERK’S OFFICE
(248) 583-0826
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March 28, 2023

Zoning Board of Appeals
City of Madison Heights
300 W. 13 Mile Road
Madison Heights, MI 48071

Re: Address: 1275 and 1301 W. 14 Mile Road
Applicant:  El Car Wash
Case No.: PZBA 23-05

Dear Chairperson Kimble and Zoning Board Members:

On behalf of El Car Wash, we are providing this letter in support of its request for three
variances. The Applicant is proposing a new El Car Wash and Mojo’s Donuts (or similar
restaurant) at the project site. The existing restaurant building, a former Applebee’s, will
be demolished and replaced by two new businesses. El Car Wash was very pleased to
receive special use approval (unanimous) for its proposed uses and operations from the
Madison Heights City Council on February 13, 2023.

El Car Wash carefully laid out its site plan and is not seeking any major variances with
respect to building heights, setbacks, parking or stacking space requirements. Two of the
requested variances are operational with respect to allowing outdoor vacuuming stations
and starting operations at 7:00 a.m. The other variance is for a “Welcome to Madison
Heights” sign to be placed on the building. The rationale for the variance requests are as
follows:

Variance to Allow Outdoor Vacuuming Stations (Sec. 10.326(8)(q))

Consistent with many other car wash operations in Madison Heights and surrounding
cities, outdoor vacuuming stations are proposed. The motors to the vacuuming stations are
encased in concrete, which greatly reduces typical noise. El Car Wash would be unable to
use the property if this variance is not granted. First, to bring in all vehicles indoors for
vacuuming would require air quality control and other safety measures within an enclosed
building. Such costs would be prohibitive. Second, and most importantly, El Car Wash
believes a number of customers would feel unsafe in an enclosed building and would not
utilize El Car Wash. Outdoor placement of vacuums will allow enhanced transparency of
vehicles and persons on the property, as well as employee oversight of operations.

The vacuuming stations will have canopies, which will provide a measure of protection

from the elements. Radiant heat is also being considered for an additional measure of
customer comfort.

ATTORNEYS & COUNSELORS AT LAW

38505 Woodward Ave., Suite 2000 « Bloomfield Hills, Ml 48304 « T: (248) 901-4000 ¢ F: (248) 901-4040 « plunkettcooney.com
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Zoning Board of Appeals
City of Madison Heights
March 28, 2023

Page 2

From 14 Mile Road, the vacuuming stations would be shielded by the building on the north
and east sides. The vacuuming stations would only be visible to the driving public from
eastbound 14 Mile.

In addition, there are no residential neighbors adjacent to the subject property. The El Car
Wash will be surrounded by commercial buildings. Further, the hours of operation will be

limited to 7:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m. In the off hours, the vacuums will not be operational.

Variance to Modify Time of Operations (Sec. 10.326(8)(c))

El Car Wash is seeking a variance from the Ordinance restriction that only allows
operations from 8:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m. El Car Wash is seeking a variance of one-hour to
open at 7:00 a.m., which is a similar starting time for many car washes.

El Car Wash is in a B-3 (General Business) Zoning District. Other businesses in the District
do not have restrictions on their hours of operations and El Car Wash would be treated
differently. By way of example, the Mojo Donuts, which is proposed to be part of the El Car
Wash development, would have no similar restrictions on its hours of operations. Finally,
coin-operated car washes in the B-3 Zoning District are open 24 hours a day and have no
restrictions on their hours of operation.

Variance to Sign Regulations (Sec. 10.511)

El Car Wash is proposing a wall-mounted sign on the “bridge” connecting the two towers at
the car wash entrance, which would state, “Welcome to Madison Heights.” The sign will
require a variance as it exceeds permitted wall sign square footage and other regulations.

El Car Wash believes this sign can be treated differently as it is not a commercial sign or
advertising the business. Instead, it is letting visitors know they are in the City of Madison
Heights and is more of a “way-finding” sign. There is no special benefit to El Car Wash for
placing this sign, but there is a benefit to the community.

El Car Wash'’s variance request is consistent with Section 10.511(A) in in that the sign will
“avoid excess visual competition and clutter.” Further, the sign will not visually block any
other sign or create a distraction for motorist or pedestrians. The sign is proportionate to
the development and does not compromise health or safety. Finally, that section
encourages the “Welcome” sign in stating “nothing in this ordinance shall be construed to
prevent the substitution or display of a non-commercial message”.

The proposed sign will help identify the neighborhood and provide a unique element
within the community. El Car Wash intends to pursue a wall mural by local artist Jennifer
Ramirez which will complement this element.
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Zoning Board of Appeals
City of Madison Heights
March 28, 2023

Page 3

For each variance requested above, El Car Wash asserts that it meets the standards for the
granting of variances under Section 10.804(2), including:

Strict application of the Zoning Ordinance would result, in peculiar,
exceptional practical difficulties or exceptional undue hardship upon El Car
Wash as it would be placed in a competitive disadvantage by not being
allowed outdoor vacuuming stations or opening at 7:00 a.m. Granting the
operational variances will treat El Car Wash in a similar manner as other car
wash facilities in Madison Heights.

The relief may be granted to El Car Wash without any substantial detriment
to the public good. The variances that El Car Wash are requesting will not in
any way adversely impact the public or the immediate surrounding
neighbors. The “Welcome to Madison Heights” sign will provide a benefit to
the community.

The relief requested by El Car Wash can be granted without substantially
impairing the intent and purposes of the Ordinance. The El Car Wash project
is overwhelmingly in compliance with the Zoning Ordinance and is only
asking for three variances for a very complex site. Granting these variances
will not create any harmful precedent.

El Car Wash is very pleased to be able to propose its new upscale and environmentally
sustainable car wash in Madison Heights. We believe the variances being requested will
enhance both the experience for the customer and be beneficial to the community at large.

We look forward to the opportunity to attend your April 13t meeting and will have the El
Car Wash team in attendance to answer your questions and further discuss the business
operations and benefits. We respectfully request your approval of the requested variances.

DGC/cmw

Sincerely,

@M /é_ Gﬂ-"—
Dennis G. Cowan
Direct Dial: (248) 901-4029

Cell: (248) 321-2820
Email: dcowan@plunkettcooney.com

cc: Matt Lonnestater
Justin Landau
Gabe Schuchman
Samantha Burgner
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Zoning Board of Appeals
City of Madison Heights
March 28, 2023

Page 4

Mitchell Harvey

Open.29459.30843.30798100-1
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Item 5.

Application No.:

CITY OF MADISON HEIGHTS PzeA 22-05
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS Pt Filed

APPLICATION 3/c/23

(This application must be typed) A { C
SUBMIT TWO ORIGINAL COPIES prt o6t ZBA
1. Petitioner: Name: Samantha Burgner

Address: 30200 Telegraph Road, Suite 205

City: Bingham Farms State: MI Zip: 48025

Telephone: 413-464-2267 Fax:

Email: Sburgner@alrigusa.com
2. Petitioner’s Tnterest in Property:
3. Property Owner: {Attach list if more than one oumer)

Name: Ross Prap LC

Address (Street): 31390 Northwestern Hwy Suite A

City: Farmington Hills State: Ml 7, 48334

Telephone: 248-737-0000

Email: dfield@rossfinancialgroup.com
4, Property Description:

perty DeserIPION: @ dvess 1275 & 1301 West 14 Mile Road

Tax Parcel #: 44- 25 - 02 - 101 . 045 & 44-25-02-101-046

Legal Description - Attach if metes and bounds description.

If in a subdivision: Lot #:

Subdivision name

Lot size: 1.5AC

Size of proposed building or addition: 4,347
5. Present Zoning of Property: B-3 Present Use: Restaurant
6. Action Requested: {Check the appropriate section and attach response on separate sheets)

[J APPEAL OF AN ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION (Administrative Review)

The applicant requests the Board of Appeals to reverse/modify the

decision/interpretation of Aricle » Section . The decision should be
reversed/medified because: {On a separate sheet describe in detail the nature of the problem, the
reason for the request and the desired remedy)

Rev 122002022
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PAGE 2 ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
APPLICATION

6. Action Requested: (Continued) (Check the appropriate section and attach response on separate
sheets)
VARIANCE

Reqguest is hereby made for permussion to erect @ alter [J convert [J oruse [J a

New car wash structure requiring variances for s gnage, vacuum enclosures, and howrs of operation
10.511
10.326 (8)(q)
10.326 (8)(c)

Contrary to the requirements of Section(s) of the Zoning Ordinance
of the Zoning Ordinance

of the Zening Ordinance

The following questions must be answered fully on a separate sheet of paper:

A. Clearly explain the variance desired and how the proposed building and/or use is contrary to the
Zoning Ordinance

B Explain the special conditions and circumstances that exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures or buildings
in the same district, (Note: Your district includes all areas of the City sharing a zoning
designation with your property. If your zoning classificabion were B-1 (Local Business) your
district would mclude a | C ty ands zoned B-1.}

C. Explain why the literal interpretauon of the provisions of this ordinance deprives you of rights
commonly enjoyed by others in the same zoning district

D. Did the special conditions and/or circumstances result from your actions?

E. Can you use the property in a manner permitted by the Ordinance if a variance is not granted? Is
this the mnimum vari nce you need to use the property n the way you want?

F. Will granung e 1’ nce change the essentia) character of the a ea?

[0 TEMPORARY PERMIT
Applicant is requesting a Temporary Use O and/or a Temporary Structure []

Describe n detail the proposed use or structure and the length of time requested.

[0 INTERPRETATION OF ORDINANCE LANGUAGE IN SECTION
Descr'be in detail the nature of the requested interpretation

O PUBLIC UTILITY BUILDING
Describe in deta | the propos d use or structure.

O OTHER ACTION
Describe 1n detail action requested.

T CASE HISTORY
Have you been denied a permit for a building, sign or use on this property? Yes [JNo [l
Has there been any previous appeal involving these premuses? Yes [] No [l
(If yes, p ovide character and disposition of previous appeals.)
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Application No.:

PAGE 3} ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
APPLICATION

Applicani(s) and property owner(s) hereby consent to city staff, board and commission members, and contractors lo
access the property for o s of evaluating the site for the requested action(s)

FOR THE OW H FOR THE APPLICANT IF NOT THE
. ¢ OWNER:
Signature Signature Samantha Bingner
[74
Printed Name /s S/4G%a¢ Printed Name Samantha Burgner
Date -~ & Date 3/3/2023

Note: A notarized letter of authority or a power of attorney may be substituted for the origina si nature
of the owner.

Notices are to be sent to the Applicant @ Owner []

ATTACHED HERETO, AND MADE PART OF THIS APPLICATION, ARE THE
FOLLOWING: (All required items must be submitted with this application)

B oL Two copies of drawings of Site Plan (no larger than 1{”x 17”) drawn te scale and
containing all necessary dimensions and all features involved in this appeal,
mncluding measurements showing open space on abutting properties. PDF
Dimensioned elevations of all buildings involved in the requested variance,
All required responses to above items.
Building permit application if applicable.
Letter of authority if applicable
Applicable fees:

A. Variance Review (Single Family) $300.00

B. Variance Review (Dimensional) $400.00 plus 3300 per variance

C. Use Variance Review $1,000.00

D. Appeal of Administrative Decision  $400.00
. ____________________________________________________________________]

OFFICE USE ONLY

HOOOR
(= AN NI N

APPROVALS
Approved for hearing by City Attorney

Approved for hearing by C.D.D.

Reviewed by Site Plan Committec
INTER:DEPARTMENTAL NOTIFICATION

Communily Development Department

Fire Department

Department of Public Services

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS FEE: §

APPROVED: PAILD:

DENIED: RECEIPT NO.
Rev 127202022
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Madison Heights Zoning Board of Appeals
Variance to Allow Outdoor Vacuuming Stations (Section 10.326(8)(q))

A.

Clearly explain the variance desired and how the proposed building and/or
use is contrary to the Zoning Ordinance,

El Car Wash has received special use approval for its proposed operations from the
City Council on February 13, 2023. Like many other car wash operations, outdoor
vacuuming stations are proposed. Section 10.326(8)(q) is among a list of use
standards only applicable to car washes that prohibits outdoor vacuuming stations.

Explain the special conditions and circumstances that exist which are peculiar
to the land, structure or building invelved and which are not applicable to
other lands, structures or buildings in the same district.

The zoning classification for the subject property is B-3 (General Business). There
are numerous other activities in the district that are not required to be indoors or
within an enclosure. For example, coin-operated car washes in the same zoning
district are not required to have vacuuming stations placed indoors.

Explain why the literal interpretation of the provisions of this ordinance
deprives you of rights commonly enjoyed by others in the same zoning
district.

As mentioned above in the response Paragraph B, there are many other outdoor
activities of businesses that are not required to be indoors or within an enclosure.
In addition, with respect to the proposed use of outdoor vacuum stations, to the best
of our knowledge, all other vacuuming stations associated with car washes in
Madison Heights are outdoors. In order to reduce noise, the motors for the
vacuuming stations at the El Car Wash are encased in concrete,

Did the special conditions and/or circumstances result from your actions?

El Car Wash has not taken any action with respect to the property or constructing
the outdoor vacuuming stations. The outdoor vacuuming stations are identified on
the proposed on the Site Plan presented by the Planning Commission.

Can you use the property in a manner permitted by the Ordinance if a varlance
is not granted? Is this the minilmum variance you need to use the property in
the way you want?

No, El Car Wash could not use its property if the variance is not granted. The cost of
enclosing the vacuuming stations or creating an enclosure would be prohibitive.
Also, the car wash would be the only on in Madison Heights with vacuuming stations
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indoors or enclosed, which customers are not used to and would place El Car Wash
at a competitive disadvantage. In addition, to bring vehicles indoors would require
air quality control and other health and safety requirements. This is not merely a
situation where the operation could easily be enclosed. Finally, El Car Wash
believes a number of customers would feel unsafe in an enclosed building and
would not utilize El Car Wash,

F. Will granting the variance change the essential character of the area?

Granting the variance will not change the essential character of the area.

Open.29459.30018.30617727 1
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Madison Heights Zoning Board of Appeals
Variance to Sign Regulations (Section 10.511)

A,

Clearly explain the variance desired and how the proposed building and/or
use is contrary to the Zoning Ordinance.

El Car Wash has received special approval for its proposed operations from the City
Council on February 13, 2023. El Car Wash is proposing a wall mounted sign on a
“bridge” connecting the two towers at the entrance that says, "Welcome to Madison
Heights.” The sign will require a variance as it exceeds permitted wall sign square
footage and other regulations.

Explain the special conditions and circumstances that exist which are peculiar
to the land, structure or building involved and which are not applicable to
other lands, structures or buildings in the same district.

The El Car Wash property is uniquely positioned near the borders of Clawson and
Royal Qak, which provides an excellent opportunity for a “Welcome to Madison
Heights” sign.

Explain why the literal interpretation of the provisions of this ordinance
deprives you of rights commonly enjoyed by others in the same zoning
district.

The “Welcome to Madison Heights” sign is not being proposed to provide a special
benefit for El Car Wash, but to benefit the community.

Did the special conditions and/or circumstances result from your actions?

El Car Wash has not taken any action with respect to the property nor has El Car
Wash installed the sign. The sign is propesed on the Site Plan presented to the
Planning Commission.

Can you use the property in a manner permitted by the Crdinance if a variance
is not granted? Is this the minimum variance you need to use the property in

the way you want?

The “Welcome to Madison Heights” sign is proposed as a “way finding” sign to
inform drivers of their municipal location.

Will granting the variance change the essential character of the area?

Granting the variance will not change the essential character of the area.

Open.29459.30018.30617804-1
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Madison Heights Zoning Board of Appeals
Variance to Modify Time of Operations (Section 10.326(8)(c))

A

Clearly explain the variance desired and how the proposed building and/or
use is contrary to the Zoning Ordinance.

El Car Wash is seeking a variance from Section 10.326(8)(c), which restricts the
time of operations from 8:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m. El Car Wash is seeking a one-hour
variance to be allowed to open at 7:00 am. El Car Wash has received special use
approval from the City Council on February 13, 2023.

Explain the special conditions and circumstances that exist which are peculiar
to the land, structure or building involved and which are not applicable to
other lands, structures or buildings in the same district.

El Car Wash is in a B-3 {General Business) zoning district. Other businesses in the
district do nat have restrictions on the hours of operations and El would be treated
differently and unfairly. For example, the Mojo Donuts, which is proposed to be part
of the El Car Wash development, has no similar restrictions on its hours of
aperation. Finally, coin operated car washes in the B-3 zoning district are open
24 hours a day and have no hours of operation restrictions.

Explain why the literal interpretation of the provisions of this ordinance
deprives you of rights commonly enjoyed by others in the same zoning
district.

As mentioned above in Paragraph B, El would be treated differently than other
property owners in the B-3 zoning district. In addition, with respect to the car wash
use, a review of websites for other car washes in Madison Heights indicate many
open earlier than the restricted time of 8:00 a.m.

Did the special conditions and/or circumstances result from your actions?

El Car Wash has not taken any action with respect to hours of operation. The hours
of operation are proposed, and the car wash is yet to be constructed.

Can you use the property in a manner permitted by the Ordinance if a variance
is not granted? Is this the minimum variance you need to use the property in
the way you want?

El Car Wash is asking for the minimum variance of one-hour to be open at 7:00 a.m.,
consistent with other businesses in the area. The Ordinance does allow car washes
to be permitted in the B-3 zoning district, but El Car Wash would not be allowed to
operate during the one restricted hour unless granted the variance.
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F. Will granting the variance change the essential character of the area?

Granting the variance will not change the essential character of the area.

Open.29459.30018.30617759-1
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PLANT SCHEDULE
212| | 2
HE
515 | &
£I5| | E
AN £
5|8
—_— — e — — - L AL 108" sewer alalz| &
® — — _—— o N o | seeHT B8 2(2|&
<53
2|28
TH " L6 HT L2 B
| {3} v s ws B
zle|2
s cone [ o SOTANCALNANE CORHON NAE sz | conmanen | IlelZ| »
HEH @
XSTING ROW. ® a | o I [———r sor
e A1 AEE
P— - HEHE
® on | FORSYTHIA X ARNOLD'S DWARF ARNOLDS DA FORSTTHOA | 21730 ror HHEIB
HEHE S
[0} o | 2| vomsGeA MaCKoRYLA BNDLEss sUMER | BAER HYOMANGEA 2030 ror -
s
[5) v | u [T — HAPLELEAF VBURNUN 2030 ror 8
e oo [ o o e | NOT APPROVED FOR CONSTRUCTION
o w | » LEX GUABRA ‘COMPACTA JES—— wor | vor
® w | o [OPR— DENSE ANGLOAPANESEYEW | 26730 o [
e 'NOTE: IF ANY DISCREPANCIES OCCUR BETWEEN AMOUNTS SHOWN ON THE LANDSCAPE PLAN AND WITHIN THE PLANT LIST, THE PLAN SHALL DICTATE. I
<
W, ;=
e X 2
—_—f 22 &
LANDSCAPING AND BUFFER REQUIREMENTS 3 2
[T g 2
I CODE SECTION | REQUIRED PROPOSED _’g - E
9% %
I SLFFER ST REQUREHENTS ws - %
Glosionan | e ooemn s LB serwc | 200077 movoro 29 328 i:
S 8
$105108@b. | THESUPRRSTRI AL BE COVBREDWITHGRAS | COMPLES 2 $:3 oF
EXCEPT FOR PLANTING AREAS = ~E§ S
SOUTH PROPERTY LINE: 196 FT % "j g L
5 5%
| §105108.(2)b2. (1) TREE FOR EVERY 20 LF OF BUFFER STRIP zZ . 3 2 £
56 Py 4 G 20 P oA TS s o o A S z: 3¢
| 9 TREES PROPOSED z:% %
§1051080b3. (4) SHRUBS FOR EVERY 20 LF OF BUFFER STRIP 58 ]
(196 FT)* (4 SHRUBS / 20 FT BUFFER) = 40 SHRUBS 40 SHRUBS PROPOSED s 8 Id
§1051082)64. | PLANTINGS SHALLBE A MXTURE OF EVERGREEN AND | COMPLIES 5 E 5
DECIDUOUS TREES £a 2
‘GREENBELT REQUREMENTS E]
| §105108.(4). THE GREENBELT SHALL BE COVERED WITH GRASS, COMPLIES
‘ S
WoasmeRons 1057
Giosionn | (0 hEE PR YERY 2017 OFcRcENBELT
(i3 HGE 90 SHEERET) TS P —
R
‘ Giosione | sisunsron e i o creouse T =z
| iy 430052077 aczmoELy < e | 1 svaums rorose>
e o
Glosionn | (0 TR R EveRY 5017 oF cREENBRLT
(275 ) 1 TREE /30 FT GREENELT =3 TS o hets pRorosED w
Glosionime | (0 Sumuesron e a5 o e —_—
I VS ORI T3 o .
[ Giostonn | (o e ok eveRr 2017 o crsengeT o3
(275 FT)* (1 TREE /30 FT GREENBELT) =3 TREES 5 rees POFOSED T r4
§105108 (4 4) SHRUBS FOR EVERY 30 LF OF GREENBELT & g
(47571 4 5005/ 2071 GREENBELT =7 SRUBs| 375HRUBS ROFOSED Py
§105108(04 | THE GREENBELT SHALL 8€ 5 T WIDE MNIMUN corus 2 T )
| TGO UNDSPNG Know what's below 2q g
| il 3& 5
N N TN AT o N .
S TR o e oL R Call before you dig. il Pn g :
o« s o 8.8
Glosionien | THENTENOR LANDACAPNG MEA SHALL 8 Conms z =2
g COVERED WITH GRASS, GROUNDCOVER, WOOD ] < SwId
CRIrs, R LR, ATION NOTE: s - gdel
! §105108.6p () TREE + (1) TREE FOR EVERY 400 SF OF REQURED = a5 AIEE
| ANDSCARN AREA IRRIGATION CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE A DESIGN FOR AN IRRIGATION o o 8T
B N e s a5 H
i e o5 <5 . :
(165350 1 TREE/ 4007 =5 TREES 3 TREES PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION, DESIGN 15 1O BE SUBMITTED TO' THE PROECT = O 58z
. §105108(66 | (2 SHRUSS + ) SHRUBS FOR EveRY 40057 OF NOSCAFE DISIGNER TOR REVEW AND APROVAL WHERE FOSBLE o 1]
QR LA e B e e B e e o i > 0> =588
(145157 * 2 SHRUBS/ 40059 = 10 SHRUBS. 0 5HRUBS PROPOSED SUCH AS RAIN SENSORS SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED. CONTRACTOR. TO w & & sia
e o e e o e S g3is
_ Eh
PARKING LOT LANDSCAPING MEASURED, 1 75, PRESSURE REDUCING DIVICES OR BOOSTER PUMS I o 236%
) | §105108( | ANY OFFSTREET PARKING AREAS CONTAINING 10 SHALL BE FROVIDED TO MEET SYSTEM PRESSURE REQUIREMENTS. DESIGN Uled 2 202
e A ST T e Tt A S AT e E gnr%
| (O LANDSCAPING FOR EVERS spACE CONTROLLERS, AND SLEEVES WITHIN HARDSCAPE AREAS. oWl a0 2553
PSS 115 movoro
Glosionn. | T e tor oscanNG A Covmus
RISASLINSIAS e Lanoscarmonotes
e A s e
Glost0mma. | () oEE FOR Ry o6 O ACQURED ARG I T conTmAcTon siALL RSTORE A DSTURGED GRS D
| LOT LANDSCAPING AREA INDICATED OTHERWISE WITHIN THE PLAN SET.
‘ (555 0 T 00 2 TS [S— L o Lawn s
SR REUREETS e el R a
o eremmecent | i o ey o IR T e w avoscare reorsion
HR ZONE LINE AREAS SHALL BE 3 FEET HORIZONTAL TO | FOOT VERTICAL (31 MICHIGAN LICENSE No. 6201069428
A LANDFORM, BUFFER STRIP, OR GREENBELT GREENBELT PROVIDED 'SLOPE) UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE WITHIN THE PLAN SET. VICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER
R e cenr o | Shoer ST TN o
| PROPERTY LINES N AREA OF LA T s Y
oo T A on L Rt o
| HEADS AND LINES IN ACCORDANCE WITH OWNER'S DIRECTION
Rt ety
] WITHIN AREAS O DISTURGANCE. STONEFIELD
T O N e ot osTiReD EFIE
NDSCAPED AREAS ARE GRADED TO MEET FLUSH AT THE engineering:
PG BT T S s o T
e
- — | TITLE:
LANDSCAPING PLAN
. M
'GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET DRAWING:
cscne

289




Iltem 5.

EXTERIOR FINISH SELECTIONS

Masonry BRK-1 |STRUCTURAL BRICK, DARK GREY
EIFS EIFS-1 [2" DRYVIT SYSTEM, HIGH REFLECTIVE WHITE SW 7757 (WHITE)
EIFS2 [2" DRYVIT SYSTEM, EVENING SHADOW SW 7662 (MEDIUM GREY)
EIFS-3 (3" DRYVIT SYSTEM, PANTONE 3252 (CYAN)
EIFS-4 [1.5" DRYVIT SYSTEM, PAINTED LOGO COLOR (MAGENTA)
METAL MTL-1 |PAC CLAD SILVER
ACM-1 |ALUCOBOND WHITE
PORCELAIN TILE EPT-1  [DALTILE RESEMBLENCE RB12 MEDIUM GREY
EXTERIOR PAINT EP-1  [SW 7019 GAUNTLET GREY
CANOPY CPY-1 |METAL CANOPY
STOREFRONT SYSTEM SF-1 |ALUMINUM STOREFRONT SYSTEM, CLEAR ANODIZED FINISH
OVERHEAD DOOR OHD-1 |AIRLIFT DOOR OR SIMILAR
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CAR WASH

MADISON HEIGHTS
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Item 5.

MONUMENi
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MONUME
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Black channel letters (black day white @ night)
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